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CORPORATE INFORMATION 
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Tax and Padua Companies Registration Office No. 04805520287  
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Dear Stakeholders,  

2020 was the year of the pandemic, a medical emergency that has affected us all, as citizens, as people, 

as businesses.  

For SIT, despite the effects of the pandemic, the year was defined by our exceptional response to the 

emergency, a response that further strengthened our team. The operating and financial results approved 

by the Board of Directors on March 29 are testament to this. The two key numbers that summarise our 

2020 are:  

Consolidated revenues of Euro 320.7 million (-8.9% on 2019);  

Consolidated net profit of Euro 13.2 million (4.1% of consolidated revenues). 

 

{L¢Ωǎ ǎƘŀǊŜ ǇǊƛŎŜ ǇŜǊŦƻǊƳŜŘ ǿŜƭƭ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǎŜŎƻƴŘ ƘŀƭŦ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΣ ŎƻƴŦƛǊƳƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǾŀƭǳŜ ƻŦ {L¢Ωǎ ǿƻǊƪ and the 

ability of its team to execute its strategy. This is an ability which is not yet reflected in the share 

performance. 

Thank you to everyone who, despite the difficulties of the past year, 

put their faith in SIT, and in particular for everything that we have 

achieved and for the future ǘƘŀǘ ǿŜ ǿƛƭƭ ōǳƛƭŘ ǘƻƎŜǘƘŜǊέΦ 

 

 

                                                              FedeǊƛŎƻ ŘŜΩ {ǘŜŦŀƴƛ 

          Chairman & Chief Executive Officer  

SIT Group 
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During times of great difficulty and uncertainty we have stood strong, resolving problems quickly, rapidly 

identifying solutions, and at all times protecting the health of our staff and the jobs of everybody involved 

with the Company. We took immediate action to manage the situation and, through a willingness to 

adapt, make sacrifices and be humble, while simultaneously ensuring that strategic initiatives were 

implemented without delay, we have managed to deliver to all our stakeholders what I consider to be a 

successful 2020, both in terms of the results achieved and the projects undertaken. Among these, I would 

like to highlight the launch of business sites dedicated to reducing our carbon footprint, our ongoing 

support for local communities, and the renewal of our Code of Ethics in the pursuit of ever greater 

sustainability.  

For a number of years we have been engaged in a process to raise awareness of ESG issues and to 

monitor the environmental, social and economic impacts generated by our operations, all with a view 

to continuous improvement. Sustainability is part of our mission and vision, but was already in the DNA 

ƻŦ {L¢ tǊŜŎƛǎŀ ǿƘŜƴ ƛǘ ǿŀǎ ŦƻǳƴŘŜŘ ƛƴ мфроΦ LǘΩǎ ŀ ǇǊƛƴŎƛǇƭŜ ǘƘŀǘ ǿŜ ƘŀǾŜ ŜȄǘŜƴŘŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ entire company 

and integrated into business decisions and growth strategies. 

I am convinced that the ability to generate value should be assessed over the long term. In this regard I 

am in full agreement with Larry Fink, Blackrock CEO, who says: άThere is no company whose business 

ƳƻŘŜƭ ǿƻƴΩǘ ōŜ ǇǊƻŦƻǳƴŘƭȅ ŀŦŦŜŎǘŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ ǘǊŀƴǎƛǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ŀ ƴŜǘ ȊŜǊƻ ŜŎƻƴƻƳȅΦ The objective is to achieve 

an economy that emits no more carbon dioxide than it removes from the atmosphere by 2050, the 

scientifically-established threshold necessary to keep global warming well below 2°C. As the transition 

accelerates, companies with a well-articulated long-term strategy, and a clear plan to address the 

transition to net zero, will distinguish themselves with their stakeholders ς with customers, 

policymakers, employees and shareholders ς by inspiring confidence that they can navigate this global 

transformation. But companies that are not quickly preparing themselves will see their businesses and 

valuations suffer, as these same stakeholders lose confidence that those companies can adapt their 

business models to the dramatic changes that are coming. 

As people, as citizens and as businesses we have a duty to play an active part in the biggest challenge of 

our times: the energy and ecological transition. SIT wants to play a leading role in this challenge, 

strengthened by a mission aligned with a sustainable vision for the company, and with a business model 

that will continue to place increasing emphasis on green issues. Against this backdrop we have initiated 

numerous collaborations with leading institutions, universities and trade associations. Together we are 

defining the near future for the use of alternative gases in domestic use. Hydrogen, in particular, is a 
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leading driver of development. In this area, SIT is working alongside the most significant multinational 

firms, those for whom we have always been strategic suppliers.  

Water, by definition a scarce resource, has become a fundamental part of our sustainable development 

ǎǘǊŀǘŜƎȅ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ άƳŜǘŜǊƛƴƎέ ǎŜƎƳŜƴǘΦ ¢ƘǊƻǳƎƘ Janz, the Portuguese company that became part of the 

Group in late 2020, and exploiting aŜǘŜw{ƛǘΩǎ expertise in the smart meter sector, we are preparing to 

enter the water market, with a view to creating value and protecting natural resources through our ability 

to provide accurate measurements and data transmission.  

SIT is part of the world, and pays close attention to what happens in it. We have put this in black and white 

in our mission and our vision. These set out our commitment, which I would like to reiterate, to making 

the world a more sustainable place through our work.  

 

CŜŘŜǊƛŎƻ ŘŜΩ {ǘŜŦŀƴƛ 



 
¢ƘŜ {L¢ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ƳƛǎǎƛƻƴΣ Ǿƛǎƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ǾŀƭǳŜǎ  
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Mission  

άOur commitment is to create smart solutions for climate control and consumption measurement for a 

more sustainable worldέΦ 

 

Vision 

ά¢ƻ ōŜ ǊŜŎƻƎƴƛǎŜŘ ŀǎ ǘƘŜ ƭŜŀŘƛƴƎ ǎǳǎǘŀƛƴŀōƭŜ ǇŀǊǘƴŜǊ ŦƻǊ ŜƴŜǊƎȅ ŀƴŘ ŎƭƛƳŀǘŜ ŎƻƴǘǊƻƭ ǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴǎ όŀƴŘ ǘƻ 

ŜƴƧƻȅ ǘƘŜ ƧƻǳǊƴŜȅΗύέ 

 

Values 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CUSTOMER ORIENTATION 

Everyone at SIT aims to fulfil and exceed 

customer expectations. Whether external or 

internal, the customer is our compass 

SUSTAINABILITY 

A sustainable company for the stakeholders. 

Sustainable products for the environment. A 

sustainable work-life balance for the 

employees 

LEAD BY EXAMPLE 

SIT is a leader in the markets where it operates. 

Our people are courageous and confident and 

lead by example in every aspect of their day-

to-day work 

TECHNOLOGY 

We master technology and look ahead, 

supporting our customers with state-of-the-

art solutions and stimulating innovation 

through collaboration 

LEAN 

No frills. We act quickly and do not miss 

ŘŜŀŘƭƛƴŜǎΦ ²Ŝ ŘŜƭƛǾŜǊ Ϧƻƴ ǘƛƳŜ ŀƴŘ ƛƴ Ŧǳƭƭέ 

PASSION 

Passionate commitment is part of daily life at 

every organisational level. Accountability and 

engagement are rewarded, well aware that 

mistakes provide opportunities for growth 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5Lw9/¢hw{Ω w9thw¢



5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊǎΩ wŜǇƻǊǘ  
 
 

 
 2020 Annual Financial Report 

12 
  

COMPOSITION OF THE CORPORATE BOARDS 

Board of Directors* 

Federico de Stefani     Chairman and Chief Executive Officer 
Chiara de Stefani   Director 
Attilio Francesco Arietti  Director 
Fabio Buttignon **   Independent Director 
Bettina Campedelli **    Independent Director and Lead Independent Director 
Carlo Malacarne **   Independent Director 
Lorenza Morandini **   Independent Director 

 

Board of Statutory Auditors* 

Matteo Tiezzi    Chairman   
Saverio Bozzolan   Statutory Auditor  
Loredana Anna Conidi   Statutory Auditor 
    
Barbara Russo    Alternate Auditor 
Alessandra Pederzoli   Alternate Auditor 

 

Independent Audit Firm  

Deloitte & Touche S.p.A. 

Internal Control, Risks and Sustainability Committee 

Bettina Campedelli **   Chairperson 
Lorenza Morandini **   Member 
Carlo Malacarne **   Member 

 

Related Parties Committee 

Bettina Campedelli **   Chairperson 
Fabio Buttignon **   Member 
Carlo Malacarne**   Member 

 

Remuneration Committee 

Carlo Malacarne **   Chairman  
Fabio Buttignon **   Member 
Bettina Campedelli**   Member 
 
 
 
 
 
ϝ ¢ƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊǎ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ {ǘŀǘǳǘƻǊȅ !ǳŘƛǘƻǊǎ ǿŜǊŜ ŀǇǇƻƛƴǘŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ {ƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ ƻŦ aŀȅ сΣ нлнл ŀƴŘ Ǌemain in office until the approval of the 2022 Annual Accounts.  
** Independent directors.  

.
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GROUP STRUCTURE  
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The SIT Group  

The SIT Group develops and manufactures high-precision instruments for the measurement of 

consumption and the safety, comfort and performance of domestic gas appliances.  

The Group comprises two divisions: 

Á Heating: produces and distributes components and systems for the control, regulation and safety 

of gas-based domestic heating and cooking and catering equipment and home appliances.  

Á Metering: manufactures and distributes smart gas meters which more accurately measure gas 

and water consumption and feature control and safety (including remote) functionality. 

The Group operates in the Heating sector through the following companies: 

Á SIT S.p.A is the parent company of the SIT Group and undertakes R&D and commercial and 

sales operations, while also providing a range of industrial and support services to the 

manufacturing and distribution companies. SIT has a number of production units involved in 

precise machining, fitting and assembly for the manufacturing of mechanical controls, 

integrated systems, electric fans and smoke exhaust kits; 

Á SIT Controls B.V. (Netherlands) produces electronic safety and control boards for heating 

appliances for the European market and, in particular, condensing boilers for the Central 

Heating market. It distributes the products of other Group companies to local customers; 

Á SIT Controls Deutschland GmbH (Germany) is a sales agent for a number of Group companies; 

Á SIT Controls CR s.r.o. (Czech Republic) is a sales agent for a number of Group companies; 

Á SIT Romania S.r.l. (Romania), based in Brasov in Romania, is engaged in the assembly and 

testing of mechanical controls, electric fans and integrated domestic gas equipment control 

systems. 

Á SIT Manufacturing N.A.S.A. de C.V. (Mexico) is a specialised Direct Heating and Storage Water 

Heating systems manufacturing facility, principally for the American and local markets. The 

company mainly works with end-customers, using, for the American market, the agency 

services provided by SIT Controls U.S.A. Inc., while on the Australian and Asian markets using 

local Group companies/distribution entities;   
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Á SIT de Monterrey S.A de C.V. (Mexico) provides services to the parent company SIT 

Manufacturing N.A.S.A. de C.V.; 

Á SIT Controls U.S.A. Inc. (USA) is a sales agent for Group products on the US market;  

Á SIT Controls Canada Inc. (Canada) is a sub-agent of SIT Controls USA on the Canadian market; 

Á SIT Gas Controls Pty Ltd, based in Melbourne (Australia), oversees the distribution of SIT 

products on the local market and some countries in the region; 

Á SIT Manufacturing Suzhou Co. Ltd (China) is a manufacturer of mechanical controls, satisfying 

local market demand - both in terms of local customers and the local branches of European 

manufacturers. The company distributes its own products and those of other Group 

companies on the local market; 

Á SIT (Argentina) S.r.l. manages the import of SIT products into the region. 

Á Plast Alfin S.a.r.l. (Tunisia), acquired during 2020, operates in the manufacturing of plastics 

for components used in the production of exhaust kits; 

Á Sit Controls Tunisia S.u.a.r.l (Tunisia), set up in late 2020 and currently in the start-up phase, 

will become a new production site for components and finished products. 

The Group operates in the Metering division through the following companies: 

¶ Sit Metering S.r.l., set up in Padua in late 2020 as an investment holding for the Metering division; 

¶ Metersit S.r.l., located in Padua, is involved in the design, manufacturing and sale of new 

generation remote gas meters; 

¶ Metersit Romania S.r.l., based in Brasov in Romania, is a manufacturing facility for the direct 

parent company Metersit S.r.l. 

¶ JANZ ς Contagem e Gestão de Fluídos, SA (Lisbon) was acquired in late 2020 and functions as a 

production facility and distribution company for residential water meters, mainly for the 

European market. 

¶ Conthidra S.L. (Gines), Spain, distributes water meters produced by JANZ ς Contagem e Gestão de 

Fluídos, SA.  

SIT exercises management and co-ordination activities over the subsidiaries directly and indirectly held.  
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS  

The following tables report the adjusted figures and performance indicators not expressly used by 

international accounting standards IFRS, whose definitions and calculation methods are described in 

the paragraph below.   

(Euro.000)  

Operating results  2020 % 2019 % change  change % 

Revenues from contracts with customers 320,731 100.0% 352,207 100.0% (31,476) -8.9% 

EBITDA 43,621 13.6% 48,739 12.2% (5,118) -10.5% 

EBIT 19,616 6.1% 24,734 6.7% (5,118) -20.7% 

Net profit of the year 13,225 4.1% 19,928 6.7% (6,703) -33.6% 

Cash flows from operating activities after 
investment activities 

(13,783)  9,992  (23,775)  

 

 

(Euro.000)  
 

 
 

Balance Sheet 31/12/2020 31/12/2019 Change change % 

Net Financial Position (115,751) (78,379) (37,372) 47.7% 

Net trade working capital 49,817 34,971 14,846 42.5% 

Net trade working capital/Revenues 15.5% 9.9%  
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ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES 
(Euro.000) 

Operating results  2020 % 2019 % Change Change % 

Revenues from contracts with customers 320,731 100.0% 352,207 100.0% (31,476) -8.9% 

EBITDA 43,621 13.6% 48,739 13.8% (5,118) -10.5% 

EBITDA adjusted 44,600 13.9% 48,295 13.7% (3,695) -7.7% 

EBIT 19,616 6.1% 24,734 7.0% (5,118) -20.7% 

EBIT adjusted 20,595 6.4% 24,920 7.1% (4,325) -17.4% 

Financial charges 3,939 1.2% 4,163 1.2% (224) -5.4% 

Financial income 835 0.3% 2,033 0.6% (1,198) -58.9% 

Net financial (charges)/income adjusted (3,626) -1.1% (3,591) -1.0% (36) 1.0% 

Result before taxes (EBT) 15,991 5.0% 21,320 6.1% (5,330) -25.0% 

Result before taxes adjusted (EBT) 16,448 5.1% 20,046 5.7% (3,598) -17.9% 

Net profit of the year 13,225 4.1% 19,928 5.7% (6,703) -33.6% 

Adjusted net profit of the year 13,409 4.2% 14,900 4.2% (1,491) -10.0% 

Cash flows from operating activities after 
investment activities (13,783)  9,992  (23,775)  

 

(Euro.000)  
  

Balance Sheet 31/12/2020 31/12/2019 Change change % 

Net capital employed 270,016 227,531 42,485 18.7% 

{ƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ 153,221 147,566 5,655 3.8% 

Net Financial Position (115,751) (78,379) (37,372) 47.7% 

Adjusted Net Financial Position (100,423) (72,672) (27,751) 38.2% 

Financial liabilities for Warrants (1,045) (1,567) 522 (33.3%) 

Net trade working capital 49,817 34,971 14,846 42.5% 

 

 

Key performance indicators 31/12/2020 31/12/2019 

ROIC (1) 16.5% 21.2% 

Net financial position/Shareholders' equity 0.76 0.53 

Net financial position/Adjusted EBITDA 2.60 1.62 

(1) ROIC is the ratio between Adjusted EBITDA and Capital Employed at year-end.  
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Composition of the main alternative performance measures 

In application of Consob Communication of December 3, 2015, which enacts in Italy the guidelines on 

Alternative Performance Indicators (API) issued by the European Securities and Markets Authority 

(ESMA), the criteria utilised for their calculation are illustrated below.   

These indicators describe the economic/financial performances of the Group on the basis of indices 

not expressly contained within IFRS (International Financial Reporting Standard) and adjusted by the 

effects of non-recurring items.  It is considered that these indicators ensure a better comparability 

over time of results, although they do not replace the results determined by the application of 

international accounting standards IFRS described in the Explanatory Notes.  We list below the 

pǊƛƴŎƛǇŀƭ !tLΩǎ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊǎΩ wŜǇƻǊǘ ŀƴŘ ŀ ǎǳƳƳŀǊȅ ŘŜǎŎǊƛǇǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜƛǊ ǊŜƭŀǘƛǾŜ 

composition, as well as the reconciliation with the corresponding official figures:  

Á EBITDA adjusted is the EBITDA (EBIT plus amortisation, depreciation and write-downs, net of 

doubtful debt provisions) net of non-recurring transactions or rather all those atypical, 

unusual or transactions which do not repeat frequently in the normal course of business 

activities, undertaken with related or third parties, which may have a significant impact on the 

financial results of the Group. The following table presents a reconciliation with the financial 

statements:  
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(1) The Transfer production lines to Rovigo account concerns the costs directly associated with the transfer and relative installation of the 

workshop unit production lines from the Padua headquarters to the new Rovigo production and logistics hub.   
(2) Insurance reimbursement concern the indemnity issued following the fire at the Rovigo manufacturing facility. 
(3) The item Acquisition costs includes costs incurred for the acquisition of the company JANZ ς Contagem e Gestão de Fluídos, SA which 

took place on December 29, 2020. 
(4) The Adjustment to sureties concerns the cost for sureties issued in the interest of the company Metersit S.r.l. within the scope of the 

tenders won by the Smart Gas Metering Division in previous years, recognised according to the revenue matching principle. 
(5) /ƘŀƛǊǇŜǊǎƻƴΩǎ ǾŀǊƛŀōƭŜ ǊŜƳǳƴŜǊŀǘƛƻƴ concerns the variable bonus awarded to the Chairperson on the initial listing on the AIM market, 

ǿƘƻǎŜ ƳŀǘǳǊŀǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ ǎǳōƧŜŎǘ ǘƻ ŀŎƘƛŜǾŜƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƻōƧŜŎǘƛǾŜǎ ŎŀƭŎǳƭŀǘŜŘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ōŀǎƛǎ ƻŦ {L¢Ωǎ ǇŜǊŦƻǊƳŀƴŎŜ ƻǾŜǊ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ȅŜŀǊs 2017, 

2018 and 2019.  
(6) The account Reclamation provision covers the costs of the reclamation of a plot of land located in Padua owned by the Group.  
(7) In 2019 the account Other includes Euro 447 thousand relating to net capital gains realised on the sale of assets to third parties. 

 

Á EBIT adjusted is defined as the operating result, net of non-recurring income and charges. The 

reconciliation, with indication of the non-recurring charges and income, is presented in the 

following table: 

(Euro.000)   
Reconciliation of EBIT adjusted 2020 EBIT 2019 EBIT 

EBIT 19,616 24,734 

Transfer production line to Rovigo                     -                        803  

Insurance reimbursement                      -                      (776) 

Acquisition costs                  979                         -    

Adjustment to sureties                     -                        250  

/ƘŀƛǊǇŜǊǎƻƴΩǎ ǾŀǊƛŀōƭŜ ǊŜƳǳƴŜǊŀǘƛƻƴ                     -                      (754) 

Reclamation provision                     -                        445  

Other                     -                      (412) 

Write-downs of assets (1)                     -                        630  

Total non-recurring operating charges (income)                  979                      186  

EBIT adjusted 20,595 24,920 

 
(1) The item Write-downs of assets includes the write-down of costs capitalised in previous years and recognised as assets in 

progress, relating to the project to redesign the ǎǇŀŎŜǎ ŀƴŘ ǊŜƴƻǾŀǘŜ ǘƘŜ ōǳƛƭŘƛƴƎ ƛƴ ǿƘƛŎƘ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƻŦŦƛŎŜǎ ŀǊŜ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘƭȅ 
located. The abandonment of the project should be viewed within the broader framework of the construction of new research 

and development laboratories in an area adjacent to the ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƻŦŦƛŎŜǎΣ ƛƴ tŀŘǳŀΩǎ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ ŘƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΦ 

 

 

(Euro.000)   
 2020 2019 
Reconciliation of EBITDA adjusted EBITDA EBITDA 

EBIT            19,616             24,734  

Depreciation, amortisation and write-downs            24,052             24,085  

Write-downs                   (47)                  (80) 

EBITDA            43,621             48,739  

Transfer production line to Rovigo (1) -                  803  

Insurance reimbursement (2) -                (776) 

Acquisition costs (3)      979                        -    

Adjustment to sureties (4)                  -                    250  

/ƘŀƛǊǇŜǊǎƻƴΩǎ ǾŀǊƛŀōƭŜ ǊŜƳǳƴŜǊŀǘƛƻƴ (5)                -                (754) 

Reclamation provision (6)                  -                   445  

Other (7)                -                (412) 

Total non-recurring operating charges (income)                  979                 (444) 

EBITDA adjusted            44,600             48,295  
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For a description of the individual adjustment items, reference should be made to the adjusted 

EBITDA reconciliation table. 

Á Adjusted net financial charges and income are financial charges, net of the fair value changes 

ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ²ŀǊǊŀƴǘǎ ƛǎǎǳŜŘ ŘǳǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ !La ƭƛǎǘƛƴƎ ƛƴ нлмт. The reconciliation is 

presented below: 

(Euro.000)   
  2020 2019 

Reconciliation of net financial (charges)/income adjusted 
Financial 

(charges)/income 
Financial 

(charges)/income 

Financial charges (3,939) (4,163) 

Change in fair value on Warrants                     -    - 

Financial charges adjusted (3,939) (4,163) 
   

Financial income                 835               2,033    

Changes on Warrants fair value (522) (1,460) 

Adjusted financial income     313 572    

Adjusted net financial (charges)/income (3,626) (3,591) 

 

Á Adjusted EBT is the result before non-recurring transactions. The reconciliation is presented 

below: 

(Euro.000)   
 2020 2019 
Reconciliation of EBT adjusted EBT EBT 

Profit before taxes 15,991 21,320 

Transfer production line to Rovigo                   - 803 

Insurance reimbursement                    - (776) 

Acquisition cost                979                   -      

Adjustment to sureties                   - 250 

/ƘŀƛǊǇŜǊǎƻƴΩǎ ǾŀǊƛŀōƭŜ ǊŜƳǳƴŜǊŀǘƛƻƴ                   - (754) 

Reclamation provision                   - 445 

Other                   - (412) 

Write-downs of assets                   - 630 

Total non-recurring operating charges (income) 979 186 
   

Change in fair value on Warrants (522) (1,460) 

Non-recurring financial charges (income) (522) (1,460) 

Adjusted result before taxes (EBT) 16,448 20,046 

 

Á Adjusted net profit is the net profit for the period, net of non-recurring transactions and the 

relative fiscal effect. The reconciliation is presented below: 
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(Euro.000)   

  2020 2019 
Reconciliation of adjusted net profit Net profit Net profit 

Net Profit of the year 13,225 19,928 

Transfer production line to Rovigo - 579 

Insurance reimbursement  - (559) 

Acquisition costs 706 - 

Adjustment to sureties - 180 

/ƘŀƛǊǇŜǊǎƻƴΩǎ ǾŀǊƛŀōƭŜ ǊŜƳǳƴŜǊŀǘƛƻƴ - (544) 

Reclamation provision - 321 

Other - (297) 

Write-downs of assets - 454 

Total non-recurring operating charges (income) 706 134 

Change in fair value on Warrants (522) (1,460) 

Non-recurring net financial charges (income)  (522) (1,460) 

Tax income from requests(1) - (3,702) 

Adjusted net profit of the year 13,409 14,900 

(1) Tax income related to the positive outcome of the request for an advance tax ruling filed by the Parent Company in 2018 on 

the tax treatment of the non-recurring items related to the merger with ISI2 in 2017, such as the fair value from the merger, 
the fair value of the warrants and the fair value of the Performance Shares. 

 

For a description of the individual adjustment items of an operating nature, reference should be made 

to the adjusted EBITDA reconciliation table. 

Á Net capital employed and net commercial working capital are calculated considering the 

accounts presented in the following table:  

(Euro.000)   

Reconciliation of net capital employed 31/12/2020 31/12/2019 

Goodwill 98,070            78,138  
Other intangible assets 52,569            59,125  
Property, plant & equipment  90,228             79,317  
Investments in other companies  326                    54  
Non-current financial assets  2,282               1,531 
Fixed assets (A)  243,475  218,165 

   

Inventories  56,502  51,126  
Trade receivables  65,518      57,176  
Trade payables  (72,203) (73,331) 
Trade net working capital (B)  49,817   34,971 

Other current assets  14,234             10,133  
Tax receivables  3,983               4,770  
Other current liabilities  (18,638)         (15,957) 
Tax payables  (2,094)           (3,001) 
Other current assets, liabilities and taxes (C)   (2,515)           (4,055) 

   

Net working capital (B + C) 47,302            30,916  

 
Deferred tax assets  4,762               5,167  
Provisions for risks and charges  (4,740)           (4,142) 
Net liabilities for employee benefits  (6,095)           (6,201) 
Other non-current liabilities  (35)                   (4) 
Deferred tax liabilities  (14,653)        (16,370) 
Other non-current liabilities, assets and provisions (D)  (20,761)         (21,550) 

Net capital employed (A + B + C + D) 270,016 227,531 
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Á The adjusted net financial position is calculated by subtracting the finance lease payable 

arising from application of IFRS 16 from the net financial debt calculated according to the 

indications of Consob Communication of July 28, 2006 and without considering the financial 

payable for Warrants, as this item will not result in a financial outlay. 

  
 

(Euro.000) 31/12/2020 31/12/2019 

A. Cash 26                  22    

B. Other liquid assets 42,302 34,042 

C. Held-for-trading securities                      -                        -      

D. Liquidity (A) + (B) + (C)  42,328 34,064 

E. Current financial receivables 1,032 23 

F. Current bank debt 23,478 85 

G. Current portion of non-current debt 23,136 19,627 

H. Other current financial liabilities 4,929 3,588 

I.  Current financial liabilities (F)+(G)+(H) 51,542 23,300 

J. Net current financial liabilities (I) ς (E) ς (D) 8,182 (10,769) 

K. Medium/long-term loans and borrowings 91,934 85,029 

L. Bonds issued                      -                        -      

M Other non-current liabilities 15,634 4,138 

N. Non-current financial liabilities (K) + (L) + (M) 107,568 89,166 

O. Net financial position (J) + (N) 115,751 78,379 

IFRS 16 ς Leases (15,327) (5,707) 

Net financial position adjusted 100,423 72,690 
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GENERAL OVERVIEW  

Climate change and the role of SIT 

Climate change is transforming the world we live in. The past two decades have included 18 of the hottest 

years on record. These have also led to a rise in natural catastrophes, including drought, vast forest fires, 

increasingly frequent heatwaves, and flooding in urban and agricultural areas across the planet. These 

events are growing both in frequency and in intensity, and as they do they emphasise the urgency of the 

problem we face. 

The scientific world, starting with the UniteŘ bŀǘƛƻƴΩǎ LƴǘŜǊƎƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘŀƭ tŀƴŜƭ ƻƴ /ƭƛƳŀǘŜ /ƘŀƴƎŜ όLt//ύΣ 

is all-but unanimous in its message that rapid, immediate action is needed. The next ten years will be 

crucial in the efforts to reverse these trends. These efforts begin with reducing emissions of anthropic and 

greenhouse gases (GHG), which, as they build up in the atmosphere, are the main cause of climate change. 

Limiting global warming to 1.5 degrees will be vital in avoiding dramatic consequences for both life in 

general and the economic world. 

The SIT Group operates in a sector in which sustainability, especially environmental sustainability, plays a 

fundamental role. As a strategic supplier for the leading operators in the energy, utilities and alternative 

energy resource sectors - areas that are central in combatting climate change and developing good 

practices in pursuit of a circular economy - SIT is active in improving the efficiency of natural resources, 

lowering carbon dioxide levels (decarbonisation), and investing in carbon-neutral solutions.  

In order to make the world of heating environmentally smart, for example, SIT's products are already bio-

ready or compatible with alternative and green gases like biomethane, in line with the European Union's 

New Green Deal objective to decarbonise the economy and cut polluting emissions by at least 50-55% by 

2030. 

{L¢Ωǎ Ǿƛǎƛƻƴ ƛǎ ǘƻ ōŜ ǊŜŎƻƎƴƛǎŜŘ ŀǎ ŀ ƭŜŀŘŜǊ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŎǊŜŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ƛƴǘŜƭƭƛƎŜƴǘ ǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴǎ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƴǘǊƻƭ ƻŦ 

environmental conditions and consumption measurement for a more sustainable world. As such, we have 

begun significant partnerships and collaborations (above all our participation in the European Clean 

Hydrogen Alliance) which have placed SIT among the foremost companies in hydrogen experimentation, 

which aims to use the gas both in residential heating (hydrogen boilers) and smart metering. This is a 

commitment that affects the entire supply chain, from our suppliers and customers to final consumers. 
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Investors and consumers across the board are demanding that companies increase their sustainability 

focus to create long-term value for the whole supply chain and society and the economy at large. 

Sustainability takes on even greater importance for listed companies like SIT, which has opted to place 

particular emphasis on the issue in anticipation of global sustainability trends.  

This was the logic behind our entry into the water market. Forecasts suggest that water will become 

ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎƛƴƎƭȅ ǎŎŀǊŎŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ƴŜȄǘ ŦŜǿ ŘŜŎŀŘŜǎΣ ŀƴŘ {L¢Ωǎ ƳƻǾŜ ƛƴǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƳŀǊƪŜǘ ǿƛƭƭ ǎŜŜ ƛǘ Ǉƭŀȅ ŀƴ ŀŎǘƛǾŜ ǊƻƭŜ 

in the energy transition process. SIT has identified the sector as one in which its expertise in accurate 

consumption measurement can be applied to increase water use efficiency and create awareness of the 

topic, thanks in part to its participation in the Value of Water Community promoted by The European 

House - Ambrosetti.   

Responding to the need to increase focus on the climate, and as required by the Paris Agreement, in 

December 2020 the European Council issued new objectives for 2030, setting a goal of a 55% reduction 

in emissions. The European Union, through measures including the Green New Deal and the Next 

Generation EU, aims to encourage increased attention to the climate through the following drivers:  

- Stimulation of sustainable economic growth; 

- Creation of jobs; 

- Creation of real benefits, both in health and environmental terms, for European citizens; 

- /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ 9ǳǊƻǇŜΩǎ ƭƻƴƎ-term competitiveness by promoting innovation in green 

technologies.  

In late 2020, the leading European countries agreed that 30% of the total European Union 2021-2027 and 

Next Generation EU budget would be dedicated to achieving climate goals. 

SIT directs, and will continue to direct, resources, expertise and passion to an innovation and development 

roadmap that is clearly defined, built on solid values, and based a long-term strategy in which 

sustainability forms an integral part of organisational culture and business decisions. 
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Macroeconomic Overview 

2020 was marked by an extremely uncertain macroeconomic environment caused by the COVID-19 virus, 

which spread across the world after emerging in China at the beginning of the year. The global economy 

suffered an unprecedented contraction, from which it only partly recovered thanks to governmental 

support schemes and economic stimulus packages, and following the gradual containment of the virus. 

The following table summarises GDP performance in the main areas of interest to the Group. 

GDP movements 2019 2020 

Italy 0.3% -8.9% 

Euro  1.2% -6.8% 

USA 2.3% -3.5% 

China  6.1% 2.3% 

 

Unknowns as to the speed and efficacy of vaccination campaigns, in addition to the circulation of COVID-

19 variants, have impacted and created uncertainties on the outlook with regards to a gradual recovery 

and normalisation of economic activity.  

The Italian mechanical engineering sector reports a 9.4% decline for 2020 1.  

 

  

 
1 Sources of this paragraph: World Economic Outlook ς International Monetary Fund; Il Sole 24 Ore; ISTAT; Eurostat, ANIMA ς Federation of 

National Mechanical and Related Industries Associations 
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OPERATIONAL OVERVIEW 

Introduction 

SIT S.p.A (hereafter SIT, the company or the parent company) adopted the option permitted by Article 40 

of Legislative Decree No. 127 of April 9, 1991, paragraph 2, as amended by Legislative Decree No. 32 of 

February 2, 2007, which permits companies preparing consolidated financial statements to present the 

ŎƻƴǎƻƭƛŘŀǘŜŘ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊǎΩ wŜǇƻǊǘ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ǇŀǊŜƴǘ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊǎΩ wŜǇƻǊǘ ƛƴ ŀ ǎƛƴƎƭŜ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘΦ 

Significant events in the year 

COVID-19 impact 

2020 was defined by the COVID-19 emergency, to which the Group reacted by implementing a series of 

measures to ensure that business continued as normal, and simultaneously to guarantee the occupational 

health and safety of all its staff and collaborators.  

Since the Prime Ministerial Decree of March 22, 2020 came into force, the parent company has complied 

with its provisions. These include the cessation of all non-essential production in Italy.  Such restrictions were 

also adopted by other countries, leading to slowdowns and/or temporary suspensions to production. 

From April 14, 2020, all operations at the Italian facilities gradually restarted, while ensuring compliance 

with the applicable safety and hygiene rules. Remote working was in addition extended to the support 

functions to ensure the continuity of work, while protecting the health of personnel.  The other Group 

production facilities simultaneously ensured a gradual restart to operations, which eventually recovered 

to normal levels. 

The Group succeeded in partially containing the impacts of the pandemic on company performance by 

adopting these measures. Despite the significant drop in sales in the first half of 2020, research and 

development activities continued - particularly in the Metering division, which, as outlined in the 

ǇŀǊŀƎǊŀǇƘ άhǘƘŜǊ ǎƛƎƴƛŦƛŎŀƴǘ ŜǾŜƴǘǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊέΣ ŀŎƘƛŜǾŜŘ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘ ŎŜǊǘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ¦Y ƳŀǊƪŜǘΦ 

In this uncertain environment, the Group adopted a series of measures to offset the impact on operating 

results, adjusting results targets and rescheduling the launch of new projects and non-strategic 

investment initiatives. Tax support and benefit measures - which have particularly been introduced by the 

Italian State - were also utilised. They include the Temporary Lay-off Scheme, the IRAP write-off and the 
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tax reductions applicable as per the relevant regulation issued in 2020. In addition, new bank loans were 

prudently taken out to cover liquidity risk, which was then substantially eliminated.  

Other significant events in the period 

Lƴ CŜōǊǳŀǊȅ нлнлΣ aŜǘŜǊǎƛǘΣ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ {ƳŀǊǘ Dŀǎ aŜǘŜǊƛƴƎ ǎŜŎǘƻǊ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΣ ǿŀǎ ŀǿŀǊŘŜŘ ¦bL 9b 

ISO/IEC 17025 certification by Accredia, the Italian Government designated Certification Body. 

The certification covers the calibration of gas volume and flow meters at the Padua metrological 

laboratory, recognising its quality, integrity and precision. It also allows MeteRSit to provide legally-

approved certification services to third parties and competitors, undertaking also outside laboratory 

analysis. 

In May, the new Board of Directors, appointed until the approval of the 2022 accounts, established a new 

corporate organism. The Advisory Board is a committee that will meet at least quarterly to assess future 

strategic opportunities and which comprises highly qualified professionals from Italy and overseas, from 

leading firms in the consultancy and enterprise sector. 

Lƴ WǳƴŜΣ aŜǘŜǊǎƛǘ ƻōǘŀƛƴŜŘ .ǊƛǘŀƛƴΩǎ bŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ /ȅōŜǊ {ŜŎǳǊƛǘȅ /ŜƴǘǊŜΩǎ Commercial Product Assurance (CPA) 

certification for the Domusnext® 2.0 MMU6 residential gas meter. 

CPA-certified products guarantee data integrity and communication safety against fraud and cyber-

attacks.  The certification covers not only thŜ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘ ōǳǘ ŀƭǎƻ ǘƘŜ ƛƴǘŜƎǊƛǘȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎŜǎ 

over the entire life cycle - from design and production, to operability in the field to end-of-life disposal.  

¢ƘŜ /t! ŎŜǊǘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘŜǎ aŜǘŜǊǎƛǘΩǎ ¦Y ƳŀǊƪŜǘ ŎŜǊǘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎΣ ƘŀǾƛƴƎ ǇǊeviously obtained in 

recent weeks MID (Measuring Instruments Directive) approval from the Nederland Meetinstituut (NMi) 

notified body, which guarantees gas measurement accuracy, in addition to the ZigBee certification, issued 

by the ZigBee Alliance, which guarantees compliance of the communication protocol with the Smart 

Energy Profile 1.4 standard. 
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In July 2020, SIT announced the expansion of its European production by opening a production plant in 

Tunisia. Divided into two sites (Mghira and El Agba, both near the capital Tunis) the operational hub covers 

a total of 19 thousand square metres. At the new hub the initial production lines dedicated to electronic 

boards shall be installed - ŎƻƳǇƻƴŜƴǘǎ ǇǊƻŘǳŎŜŘ ŀƭǎƻ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ƻǘƘŜǊ 9ǳǊƻǇŜŀƴ ƭƻŎŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŀƴd plastic 

components. In the future, the new site shall be dedicated also to the assembly of other SIT product 

components.  

SIT's arrival in Tunisia comes after the acquisition of a supplier specialised in the plastics sector that has 

operated in the country for ten years and allows SIT to significantly cut plastic component costs, in 

addition to further in-housing of supply.  With the localisation of the production of electronic boards, 

which will take place within a newly established company, the Group shall achieve additional in-housing 

and a focus of R&D investments on product innovation. 

In October 2020, SIT signed a binding agreement for the acquisition of 100% of Janz-Contagem e Gestão 

de Fluídos S.A., a consolidated Portuguese player owned by the Janz family and specialised in 

manufacturing residential water meters.  This transaction supports entry into a new sector (the water 

ǎŜŎǘƻǊύ ƻŦ ƎǊŜŀǘ ŜƴǾƛǊƻƴƳŜƴǘŀƭ ǾŀƭǳŜ ŀƴŘ ƛƴ ƭƛƴŜ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ǎǳǎǘŀƛƴŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ƻōƧŜŎǘƛǾŜǎ ŀƴŘ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ 

expected to see major digitalisation investment (smart water meters).   The transaction was completed 

on December 29, 2020 through SIT Metering s.r.l., a company wholly-owned by SIT, incorporated in 2020.  

In November, SIT joined the European Clean Hydrogen Alliance, an organisation at European level that 

brings together companies, associations, regulators, public and private entities with the aim of actively 

supporting the EU's commitment to achieve carbon neutrality by 2050 driven by hydrogen.  

Sales overview 

The SIT Group comprises two Divisions: 

Á Heating, which develops and manufactures systems for the safety, comfort and performance of 

gas appliances. 

Á Smart Gas Metering, which develops and manufactures gas meters, also with remote control, 

consumption measurement, reading and communication functions. 
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Revenue by Division 

(Euro.000) 2020 % 2019 % diff diff % 

Heating 249,003 77.6% 260,026 73.8% (11,023) (4.2%) 

Smart Gas Metering 68,634 21.4% 88,625 25.2% (19,991) (22.6%) 

Total business revenues 317,637 99.0% 348,651 99.0% (31,014) (8.9%) 

Other revenues 3,094 1.0% 3,556 1.0% (462) (13.0%) 

Total revenues 320,731 100% 352,207 100% (31,476) (8.9%) 

 

Revenue by region 

(Euro.000) 2020 % 2019 % diff diff % 

Italy 107,654 33.6% 135,470 38.5% (27,816) (20.5%) 

Europe (excluding Italy) 128,827 40.2% 129,119 36.7% (292) (0.2%) 

The Americas 58,537 18.3% 61,786 17.5% (3,249) (5.3%) 

Asia/Pacific 25,712 8.0% 25,832 7.3% (120) (0.5%) 

Total revenues 320,731 100% 352,207 100% (31,476) (8.9%) 

 

2020 consolidated revenues were Euro 320.7 million, decreasing 8.9% on 2019 (Euro 352.2 million). 

Revenues were impacted in the year by COVID-19, with a 20% contraction in H1 on the previous year, 

although the performance normalised from Q3 (-2%) and particularly in Q4 (+4.9%).   

Heating Division sales amounted to Euro 249.0 million, -4.2% year-on-year (-3.5% at like-for-like exchange 

rates), though growth of 7.8% (9.9% at like-for-like exchange rates) was recorded in Q4, reflecting the 

impact of customer restocking and the positive effects of incentives provided in a number of countries 

throughout the year. 

The 2020 results were notably affected by the Italian market, (which accounts for 17.6% of divisional sales) 

which contracted 13.6% following the particularly severe lockdown in the early part of the year and the 

associated drop in Catering sector sales (-35.4%) and for Direct Heating applications such as pellet stoves 

(-50.7%).  

Europe (excluding Italy) represents 48.3% of divisional sales and saw substantial stability in 2020. The poor 

performance in a number of areas particularly hit by the pandemic, such as the UK (-10.1%, -Euro 2.4 

million) was offset by the recovery in Turkey (+11.2%, +Euro 3.0 million), with multinationals driving 

Central Heating demand. A number of central European markets performed well thanks to the 

introduction of new products and end-market performance. 
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Sales in the Americas (which account for 23.3% of the divisional total) contracted 5.5% (-3.5% at like-for-

like exchange rates), with growth for Storage Water Heating applications (+12.4%) offset by District 

Heating applications (-24.1%) and in particular fireplaces, whose consumption is more discretionary and 

was therefore impacted by the lockdown. 

The year-on-year performance in Asia/Pacific (10.8% of divisional sales) was substantially stable, with 

China (5.9% of the division) reporting a 2.5% contraction (down approx. Euro 0.4 million on the previous 

year). 

Among the main product families, the largest declines were seen in Electronic Controls (-8.0%, Euro 4.1 

million), mainly for Direct Heating applications linked to US fireplaces and Mechanical Controls (-1.8%, 

Euro 2.7 million) and Smoke Exhaust Kits (-10.2%, Euro 2.1 million). At the application segment level, 

Central Heating accounted for 59.6% of division sales, a decline of 2.5% on the previous year, while 

Storage Water Heating (11.0% of the division) was up by 12.4%, driven by growth on the American market. 

In relation to the main clients of the Heating Division, 41.6% of 2020 sales were on the top five clients, 

essentially in line with the level of the previous year.  

The following charts break down 2020 sales by product family and application (data from management 

sources): 

 

 

In 2020, the Smart Gas Metering Division generated revenues of Euro 68.6 million, down 22.6% on Euro 

88.6 million in 2019. Sales contracted -5.5% in Q4.  

The performance, substantially in line with expectations as the rollout on the Italian market is gradually 

completed (estimated at 75-80%), closely reflected the COVID-19 impact on the overseas commercial 

development target markets, the UK and India, which were severely held back by the pandemic.  
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In terms of products, sales for Residential Meters totalled Euro 64.6 million (94.1% of total sales), while 

sales for Commercial & Industrial Meters amounted to Euro 3.8 million. In 2019, sales were Euro 84.5 

million and Euro 3.8 million respectively. 2020 revenues were all substantially generated on the domestic 

market. 

In relation to the principal clients of the Metering Division, 64.3% of annual sales are currently attributable 

to the leading three clients, reducing on 2019 (71.4%).  

Economic performance 

2020 consolidated revenues were Euro 320.7 million, decreasing 8.9% on 2019 (Euro 352.2 million).  

Raw material and consumable costs, including changes in inventories, amounted to Euro 170.9 million, 

ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘƛƴƎ ŦƻǊ роΦо҈ ƻŦ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜǎΣ ŎƻƳǇŀǊŜŘ ǘƻ ррΦо҈ ƛƴ нлмфΣ ŘŜƳƻƴǎǘǊŀǘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ŎƻƴǎƛŘŜǊŀōƭŜ 

capacity to absorb the inefficiencies related to the temporary shutdown of production during the 

lockdown.  

Service costs of Euro 38.2 million accounted for 11.9% of revenues, compared to 11.0% in the previous 

year (Euro 38.9 million). The decrease in costs reflects the general drop off in activity during the lockdown, 

with transport costs (Euro 0.2 million), utilities (Euro 0.4 million), travel (Euro 0.8 million) and accessory 

personnel costs (Euro 0.5 million) particularly reducing.  Bank commissions decreased on the previous 

year by Euro 0.4 million; during 2019 this account included Euro 0.3 million of non-recurring charges, 

concerning the recognition of the costs of bank guarantees granted for contracts with several clients of 

the Smart Gas Metering Division. 

Personnel expense totalled Euro 66.6 million, accounting for 20.8% of revenues (19.7% in 2019), 

contracting Euro 2.8 million.  The decrease is mainly due to the benefits and supports provided by 

governments against the COVID-19 pandemic during the lockdown, in the initial part of the year.  There  

 

was also a reduction in contract work (Euro 1.4 million); 2019 included non-recurring costs of Euro 0.5 

million for the transfer of blue-collar staff from the Padua facilities to the new production and logistics 

hub at Rovigo. 

Amortisation, depreciation and write-downs of Euro 24.1 million were substantially in line with the 

previous year due to the timing effect of investments scheduled in view of the economic environment and 

the uncertainty generated by the pandemic.  In 2019, non-recurring write-downs of assets were 

recognised for Euro 0.7 million due to changes in their use. 
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The provisions for risks amount to Euro 0.8 million, compared to Euro 0.1 million in 2019.  This account 

was impacted for Euro 0.6 million by the accrual in the year for the disposal of meter batteries and for the 

Metering division delivery delays. 2019 included a benefit of Euro 0.9 million in view of the release of the 

product warranty provision and the lapse of obligations to clients for potential contractual compensation. 

Other charges and income totalled Euro 0.6 million, of which Euro 0.4 million for fundamental research, 

industrial research and experimental development in scientific or technological fields.  In the previous 

year they amounted to Euro 53 thousand - decreasing Euro 0.5 million. In 2019, the account included non-

recurring income of Euro 0.8 million from an insurance repayment.  

EBITDA was Euro 43.6 million, decreasing 10.5% on 2019 (Euro 48.7 million).  Non-recurring costs of Euro 

1 million were incurred in 2020 for the acquisition of the company JANZ, while non-recurring transactions 

in 2019 generated net income of Euro 0.4 million. For further details, see the paragraph Composition of 

main alternative performance measures. 

Group EBIT therefore decreased from Euro 24.7 million in 2019 to Euro 19.6 million in 2020 (-20.7%), with 

a 6.1% margin, down from 7.0%.  

Financial charges in 2020 amounted to Euro 3.9 million, down from Euro 4.2 million in 2019. Financial 

income of Euro 0.8 million decreased compared to the previous year (Euro 2.0 million). This financial 

income included the increase in the fair value concerning the market movements of the Warrants issued 

by the Company (for Euro 0.5 million, compared to Euro 1.5 million in 2019). 

Adjusted net financial charges, net of the aforementioned changes in fair value, were Euro 3.6 million in 

2020, in line with the previous year. 

Income taxes amounted to Euro 2.8 million, compared to Euro 1.4 million in 2019. In 2019 Sit S.p.A. 

received the favourable outcome of the appeal presented to the Tax Agency regarding the tax treatment 

of the fair value change concerning warrants and performance shares in financial years 2017 and 2018. 

Consequently, the relative non-recurring tax income of Euro 3.7 million was recorded in 2019. 

The net profit was Euro 13.2 million (Euro 19.9 million in 2019).  

The adjusted net profit, net of the above-stated non-recurring effects, was Euro 13.4 million (Euro 14.9 

million in 2019) - 4.2% revenue margin.  
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Cash Flow performance  

At December 31, 2020, the net financial debt was Euro 115.8 million, compared to Euro 78.4 million at 

December 31, 2019, therefore increasing Euro 37.4 million.   

The movements in the net financial position are reported below:  

(Euro.000)   2020 2019 
       

Cash flow from current activities (A)   44,210 47,161 

Cash flow generated (absorbed) from Working Capital (B)   (16,928) (14,294) 

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (A + B)   27,282 32,867 

Cash flow from investing activities (C)   (41,065) (22,950) 

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING & INVESTING ACTIVITIES (A + B 
+ C) 

  (13,783) 9,917 

Interest paid   (3,024) (2,741) 

Change in accrued interest    (14) - 

Amortised cost   (453) (605) 

FV change of derivatives   264 76 

Change in translation reserve   (1,909) 1,838 

/ƘŀƴƎŜ ƛƴ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ ŀƴŘ ŀŎǉǳƛǎƛǘƛƻƴ ǘǊŜŀǎǳǊȅ   (775) (685) 

Payables for acquisition   (2,581) - 

Dividends   (3,476) (6,969) 

IFRS 16   (11,621) (731) 

Change in net financial position   (37,373) 100 

        

Opening net cash position pro-forma   78,379 78,479 

Closing net financial position   115,751 78,379 

(1) ¢ƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ƴŜǘ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ Ǉƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ ŘƻŜǎ ƴƻǘ ŎƻƴǎƛŘŜǊ ǘƘŜ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ƭƛŀōƛƭƛǘƛŜǎ ŦƻǊ ǿŀǊǊŀƴǘǎΣ ŀǎ ǘƘŜǎŜ items will not involve any financial 

outlay. 

 

Operating cash flows in 2020 amounted to Euro 44.2 million, compared to Euro 47.2 million in the previous 

year.  

Cash flows absorbed by working capital movements totalled Euro 16.9 million, of which approx. Euro 10.5 

million due to commercial working capital. This increase concerned for approx. Euro 3.0 million higher 

inventories than normal to deal with particularly sustained demand in the initial months of 2021; the 

increase in trade receivables (Euro 6.1 million) reflects the higher sales in Q4 on the preceding year, 

particularly in the Heating division. The absorption for other working capital items was substantially in 

line with 2019, particularly due to personnel and tax management.  
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In terms of investments, we highlight in 2020 the acquisition of JANZ, the Portuguese water metering 

enterprise and Plast Alfin, a Tunisian plastics manufacturing company, for a total outlay of Euro 28.4 

million. 

Ordinary cash investments in 2020 therefore totalled Euro 12.7 million, compared to Euro 23.0 million in 

2019, reducing due to COVID-related delays. 

Operating cash flows after investments therefore absorbed Euro 13.7 million, compared to a generation 

of Euro 9.9 million in the previous year.  

Among financing activity cash flows, in 2020 we indicate the payment of interest for Euro 3.0 million (Euro 

2.8 million in 2019) and of dividends for Euro 3.5 million in 2020 (Euro 7.0 million in 2019), a significant 

reduction due to the COVID-related uncertainties in the early part of the year. 

The movement in the net debt reflects the renewal of the right of use as per IFRS 16 associated with 

existing contracts, in addition to the inclusion of similar contracts concerning JANZ and the Tunisian 

facility; application of this standard therefore resulted in a Euro 11.6 million increase in 2020. 
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Investments 

On December 29, 2020, through the newly incorporated SIT Metering s.r.l., the Group acquired JANZ ς 

Contagem e Gestão de Fluídos, SA, located in Lisbon and specialised in the production and distribution of 

water meters.  The acquisition price was Euro 27.3 million.  The transaction is a fundamental step towards 

the creation of a multiutility smart gas metering hub.  

In 2020 the Group made ordinary investments for Euro 14.4 million, of which Euro 13.6 million (94.4% of 

the total) in the Heating Division and Euro 0.8 million (5.6% of the total) in the Smart Gas Metering 

Division. In 2019 these amounts were Euro 23.4 million, Euro 22.0 million and Euro 1.3 million, 

respectively.  

In terms of operating investments, one of the main investments in 2020 was the completion in Rovigo of 

a new workshop, with the operational start-up of the Trans-bar Buffoli machines for approx. Euro 2.6 

million.  

The remaining Heating segment investments essentially related to plant maintenance (Euro 4.8 million), 

the renewal of die-casting moulds (Euro 2.2 million) and new product development (Euro 1.6 million). 

Investment in Smart Gas Metering was essentially for new product development (Euro 0.2 million or 

29.5% of the divisional total). The remainder relates to industrial and laboratory equipment, the purchase 

of hardware and software and production streamlining.  

As a result of the COVID-19 health crisis, many investments planned for 2020 were postponed until the 

following year. 
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RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND QUALITY CONTROL 

In 2020 the Group incurred research and development costs for a total of Euro 11.25 million, equivalent 

to 3.5% of revenues, compared to Euro 11.2 million in the previous year (3.2% of revenues). 

In 2020, the research and development area had an average workforce of 104, including 74 located at the 

Parent Company. In 2019, these numbered 99 and 69 respectively. 

Heating Division 

{L¢Ωǎ ǊŜǎŜŀǊŎƘ ŀƴŘ ŘŜǾelopment activity focuses on developing mechatronic solutions for the correct 

operation of domestic heating appliances fuelled by gas, biogas and hydrogen. Research seeks to develop 

electronic and mechanical solutions that are increasingly integrated, while at the same time capable of 

maximising comfort performance by reducing energy consumption and CO2 emissions. SIT aims to allow 

its clients to offer increased performance, while still guaranteeing a short time-to-market.  

From a mechanical perspective, research focuses on utilising increasingly evolved instruments as 

mechanical and fluid dynamics simulation platforms to develop more compact, integrated and efficient 

products; on the electronic side, there is a tendency towards programmable microprocessor solutions 

that are capable of communicating with the surrounding environment through cutting-edge Internet-of-

things (IoT) technologies. 

In the area of product development, the Group is engaged in projects based on four pillars: (i) acquisition 

of new basic technologies and processes; (ii) development of new products and product platforms; (iii) 

operational improvement of platform products; (iv) development of new vertical solutions or customising 

existing products to customer needs. 

Research and development is delivered through consolidated collaborations with leading universities such 

as the University of Padua, the University of Ferrara, the University of Parma, the Marche Polytechnic 

University, external companies specialising in technological development, and Italian and foreign research 

centres such as RAPRA, CERISE and DVGW. SIT is highly active in both the main Italian and supranational 

industry associations, in order to acquire greater expertise - not only on new technologies or new solutions 

- but also on research methodologies and on regulatory and legislative developments in Europe and 

globally in the fields of application of Group products.  
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Turning to the main projects in 2020, of particular note was the launch and initial sales of the new 877 

mechanical control electrical modulation platform intended for the Central Heating market, above all in 

Europe. This family of mechanical controls will be the basis of a new range of integrated systems including 

high modulation features. This platform will permit a major boost in performance, as a more compact 

product in response to market demands and reducing weight and the installation space required. It also 

constitutes one of the four elements of the new SIT E-CMS (Electronic Combustion Management System). 

With E-/a{Σ {L¢Ωǎ ŎǳǎǘƻƳŜǊǎ Ŏŀƴ ƳŀƴŀƎŜ ǘƘŜ ŜƴǘƛǊŜ ŀŘŀǇǘƛǾŜ ŎƻƳōǳǎǘƛƻƴ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎ ǿƛǘƘ ŜƭŜŎǘǊƻƴƛŎ ŎƻƴǘǊƻƭǎΥ 

the 877 valve, a fan (NG40, NG40E, Integra), control electronics and, finally, safety and regulation 

algorithms.  It is a high-value package for both SIT and its customers. 

In Electronics, new products continue to be developed with the aim of improving SIT's presence in this 

sector, in particular in the form of co-development projects focusing on remote control, colour 

touchscreen control panels, integration of devices into BMSs (Building Management Systems) and Home 

Automation (integration with Amazon Alexa and Google Home) systems and multiburner applications 

integrated with oxygen sensors. 

Ventilation operations focused on developing the key components (motors, fluid dynamics and controls) 

in order to create a new platform capable of improving energy efficiency and cutting volumes. As regards 

motors, the year saw the creation of a new three-phase permanent magnet electronically controlled 

platform delivering high performance and low vibrations. The platform offers three power levels and two 

speeds, and is designed for use in fans for condensing boilers, hoods, and mechanically controlled 

ventilation. 

The developmental maintenance of the existing families of products also continued, responding to the 

latest market demands. 

Hydrogen and biogas 

SIT was chosen by a major client (BOSCH Termotechnik) as its technological partner to develop a hydrogen 

boiler safety and control valve as part of the UK government Hy4Heat programme. The Hy4Heat 

ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳƳŜ ƛǎ ǇŀǊǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ¦ƴƛǘŜŘ YƛƴƎŘƻƳΩǎ ƴŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ άƘŜŀǘƛƴƎ ŘŜŎŀǊōƻƴƛǎŀǘƛƻƴέ ǇƭŀƴΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ŜǾŀƭǳŀǘŜǎ ǘƘŜ 

use of hydrogen appliances as a means of reducing CO2 emissions through the use of decarbonised gas.   
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To tackle these challenges, SIT is adapting its entire range of pneumatic valves (848 platform) and electric 

valves (877 platform) and fans for condensing boilers (NG40, NG40E, NG20 and Integra) to make them 

compatible with 100% hydrogen usage. 

Smart Gas Metering Division 

Division research and development in 2020 chiefly involved the residential product range for the UK 

market and the development of the communications technologies required to access other international 

markets. 

All UK market product certification was achieved in 2020, including the CPA cyber security certification 

issued by the National Cyber Security Centre (NCSC). This allowed customer testing and fine-tuning to 

begin on products destined for the UK market.  

For international markets other than the UK there was the design and launch of an applicational release 

for GPRS meters designed for the Greek market, and development concluded on a residential meter with 

Walk-by technology for the Indian market, where field testing began with a number of customers. 

The Italian residential range was upgraded to comply with new standards regarding all communication 

technologies, including NB-IoT, MBus and GPRS. This allowed the Company to participate in Italian tenders 

and maintain its market share.  

Finally, there was the launch of a project using NB-IoT technology for the commercial and industrial 

sectors. This will conclude in H2 2021 and allow the Company to retain its market share as and when GPRS 

is phased out. 

Hydrogen 

In 2020, Metersit continued its work on initiatives involving the use of hydrogen as a low-emission energy 

source. 

After 2019 saw the validation of a new sensor that will allow hydrogen use of up to 5%, in 2020 feasibility 

tests were completed for a measurement sensor that extends the range of gases that can be measured 

from group H to groups H, L and E, with blends of up to 23% hydrogen. The related standardisation  

certificates will be finalised by H2 2021. 
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In September 2019 Metersit was selected by the UK Department for Business, Energy & Industrial 

Strategy, to develop a full hydrogen meter as part of the national Hy4Heat to define technical feasibility, 

safety conditions and the expedience of replacing methane gas with hydrogen in both commercial and 

residential applications.  In 2020, the meters in the U6 and U40 range capable of measuring up to 100% 

hydrogen were finalised, and standardisation  and development activities concluded. The AtEx 

certification process came to an end and the certificate will be issued in early 2021. 

Quality 

The SIT Quality Function, in addition to ensuring the normal control and prevention on processes and 

products, continuously ensures that company processes are in line with the best standards in terms of 

quality certification and compliance with environmental certifications - including controls on hazardous 

substances and the sourcing of materials from war zones.  

For the Heating Division, the certifications were regularly updated both in terms of ISO 9001:2015 and the 

ISO 14001:2015 environmental certification for those factories with significant environmental sensibility. 

Monitoring by certification authorities has borne out the organisation's ability to keep product quality 

consistent with the international standards of reference. 

Recognition of laboratory activities in accordance with the principles of the ISO 17025 standard confirm 

the high level of technological acumen and expertise achieved. 

In 2020 the Smart Gas Metering division passed the audits for renewal of ISO 9001:2015 and ISO 

14001:2015 certification, while also confirming the Product Quality Warranty Certifications (Module D of 

MID Directive 2014/32/EC and Annex IV of the Atex Directive 2014/34/EC) for its production plants. 

During the year, the subsidiary Metersit successfully completed the audit for ISO 27001 certification 

(Information Security Management) and in June it obtained the CPA certification for the UK market. This 

step is key as we approach major overseas markets for which data management (such as both HW and 

SW project data, meter data, cryptographic keys and others) is required for the acceptance of smart 

products.    
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All activities aimed at ensuring the quality of components, production processes and inspections of 

finished products were organised in accordance with the Group's policies, procedures and reliability 

standards.  

HUMAN RESOURCES AND ORGANISATION 

Details on Group employees at year-end are reported in the following table: 

 
2020 
aver. 

% 31/12/2020 % 2019 aver. % 31/12/2019 % 

Executives 36 2% 37 1% 36 2% 36 2% 

White-collar 455 20% 521 19% 436 19% 440 20% 

Blue-collar 1,642 71% 1,926 71% 1,538 68% 1,536 70% 

Temporary 193 8% 247 9% 236 11% 188 8% 

Total 2,326 100% 2,731 100% 2,246 100% 2,200 100% 

At the reporting date:  

Á the Smart Gas Metering Division had 162 employees, of whom 74 in Italy and 88 abroad; there 

were 153 in total in 2019, of which 75 in Italy; 

Á on December 31, 2020, JANZ-Contagem e Gestão de Fluídos, S.A. joined the Group. The company 

is based in Portugal and operates in the Water Metering sector; at the date of this report it 

employs 263 staff (of whom 25 are temporary). 

Á the DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ǘǿƻ ¢ǳƴƛǎƛŀƴ ŎƻƳǇŀƴƛŜǎ ŜƳǇƭƻȅ ŀ ǘƻǘŀƭ ƻŦ мнм ǎǘŀŦŦ 

Á at Group level, employees in Italy numbered 949, 35% of the total, while those based in other 

countries numbered 1,782, 65% of the total. In the previous year, these figures were 898 (41% of 

the total) and 1,302 (50% of the total), respectively. 

2020 was marked by the COVID-19 virus, which imposed a number of limitations on the management of 

organisational development projects. New priorities were defined, designed above all to guarantee safe 

working conditions for staff and comply with the protocols recommended by the governments of the 

various countries in which the Group operates. 

Against this backdrop, the Company set up  a Covid Committee, which regularly monitored the impact of 

the pandemic on the organisation, provided support, and co-ordinated the regulations and policies that 

were issued as the situation evolved. Particular importance was placed on frequent, timely 

communication, which provided a reference point for all Group employees at the height of the pandemic. 
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As the year progressed and working methods changed rapidly (up to 100% remote working, social 

distancing, virtual team working, widespread use of virtual technologies, lack of direct relationships both 

internally and externally), the Group paid close attention to the definition of new behavioural norms 

designed to safeguard the work-life balance, imposing limits on working hours and creating behavioural 

rules based around protecting employees. 

As for initiatives carried out in 2020, to attract the best talent SIT collaborates with a number of Italian 

universities, with which it has long, solid and fruitful relationships. In 2020 SIT remained active in various 

promotional initiatives (career day, professional orientation and open university), in addition to financing 

specific research projects with the Department of Industrial Engineering of the University of Padua. It 

participated in six events sponsored by the careers services at various Italian universities, meeting 

students at the University of Padua, the University of Trento, and both the Polytechnic and University of 

Milan. During the Digital Recruiting Week organised by StartHub Consulting, there was a particular focus 

on candidates in the STEM (Science, Technology, Engineering, Mathematics) area. 

Digital and Lean transformation 

In 2020 SIT continued on its long-term digital and lean transformation plan. The plan consists of two 

coordinated, integrated projects based on: 

¶ continuous review and improvement of processes 

¶ use of integrated digital technologies  

¶ increased customer value added and elimination of waste 

¶ ŜƴƘŀƴŎŜƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǿƻǊƪŜǊǎΩ ǎƪƛƭƭǎ ŀƴŘ ǇǊƻŦŜǎǎƛƻƴŀƭ ŀƴŘ ƻǊƎŀƴƛǎŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘΦ 

As part of the lean transformation project, short- and medium-term objectives were established, and a 

ƴǳƳōŜǊ ƻŦ ǿƻǊƪ ǎǘǊŜŀƳǎ ǿŜǊŜ ƭŀǳƴŎƘŜŘ ōƻǘƘ ŀǘ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘƛƻƴ ŦŀŎƛƭƛǘƛŜǎ ŀƴŘ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƘŜŀŘǉǳŀǊǘŜǊǎΦ 

These came in addition to the support and training activities being carried out in collaboration with 

external consultants. 

L.T.I. ς Long Term Incentive 

On April 26, 2018, the Board of Directors of Sit approved the Long Term Incentive plan for employees of 

the Company and its subsidiaries who hold the most important strategic roles within the Group. 
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This plan provides for the assignment of a maximum number of 312,000 shares which will mature in the 

three-year period 2018-2020 on the basis of specific conditions such as:  

Á return on the Group share; 

Á achievement of the cumulative performance results, calculated on the basis of the consolidated 

industrial plans of the Group, during the vesting period indicated;  

Á continuation of employment for a pre-determined period at the assignment date.   

The structure of the L.T.I. plan aligns over the medium/long-term the interests of the various stakeholders, 

in particular those of the shareholders and top or strategic managers. This initiative had major 

organisational implications for the SIT Group as the number of beneficiary employees is particularly high 

and involves those both in Italy and overseas.  

Considering the share performance and the results achieved in the three-year period, it is possible that 

no shares will be assigned on conclusion of the plan. 

Training 

The annual training plan ensures that all company employees are equipped with technical, specialist and 

safety skills.  In 2020 the plan focused on strengthening digital skills, health and safety, and sustainability. 

To support the digital transformation project, a workshop was organised that involved 50 senior figures 

in the definition of a shared roadmap for projects across the Group. It was also an opportunity to exchange 

information on the results achieved. 

With the support of visual management, courses were also provided on project management and project 

design in both the R&D and operations areas, while team-building courses were run in a number of 

corporate areas. 2020 also saw support for ethics and business topics through training on Group L.231 

policies. 

Approximately 7,800 training hours were delivered to SIT and Metersit employees. At Group level, around 

51,400 thousand hours of training were provided, up approximately 9% on the previous year. 
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SUSTAINABILITY 

The Group has made a commitment to sustainability with a view to guaranteeing continuous 

improvements in the management of economic, environmental and social aspects, aware of its impact on 

the local area and community. 

Each Group company pursues the goal of creating value for all stakeholders, combining economic 

performance with quality products and attention to social and environmental sustainability. 

Governance and risk management 

CƻƭƭƻǿƛƴƎ ƛǘǎ ŀŘƳƛǎǎƛƻƴ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ άaŜǊŎŀǘƻ ¢ŜƭŜƳŀǘƛŎƻ !ȊƛƻƴŀǊƛƻέ όa¢!ύ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ Lǘŀƭƛŀƴ {ǘƻŎƪ 9ȄŎƘŀƴge in 

November 2018, SIT gradually consolidated its corporate governance system, bringing it into compliance 

with the law and market best practices in terms of roles, responsibilities, committees, procedures and 

policies.  

Environmental responsibility 

By adopting its Environmental Management System (EMS), the Group has implemented specific 

monitoring and control procedures, assigns clear roles and responsibilities, and guarantees active 

communications with stakeholders and the competent authorities, including in potential environmental 

emergency situations. Environmental responsibility also translates into activities on production processes 

to reduce energy consumption and greenhouse gas emissions, management of production waste, 

recovery and disposal, as well as informed use of water resources. 

Social Responsibility 

At SIT it is seen as the continuous improvement and personal and professional growth of its employees. 

This is achieved through training and professional refresher activity and the honing of digital, 

communication and lean manufacturing skills; respect for the diversity and rights of its employees; a focus 

on workplace safety; and an emphasis on the wellbeing and work-life balance of its employees through 

company welfare and remote working programmes. 

For further information on sustainability within the SIT Group, see the 2020 Non-Financial Statement, 

published in the sustainability section of the website www.sitgroup.it. 
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RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 

In 2020 SIT continued to develop its Enterprise Risk Management process, which forms an integral part of 

its Internal Control and Risk Management System. Specifically, in H1 2020 a follow-up risk assessment that 

began the previous year was carried out within the Metering Division. In the second half of 2020, a new 

risk assessment was conducted in the Heating Division. The adoption of this operating instrument makes 

it possible to spread improved risk awareness, which in turn supports decision-making processes that are 

consistent with the overall risk acceptance levels, implementing where possible mitigation action in line 

with the objectives set by the Board of Directors. 

During 2020, the Enterprise Risk Management activities carried out by all primary company departments 

were overseen and coordinated by the Group's Governance & Legal Department and were 

ŎƻƳǇƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ ǘƻ ǘƘƻǎŜ ǇŜǊŦƻǊƳŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ /ƻǊǇƻǊŀǘŜ ŀƴŘ /ƻƴǘǊƻƭ ōƻŀǊŘǎ ƻǇerating in the area 

of the Internal Control and Risk Management System, described in the Corporate Governance and 

Ownership Structure Report available on the Company website at www.sitcorporate.it. 

In 2020, the Group adopted the following classification of risks: 

Á External risks  

Á Strategic risks 

Á Operating Risks 

Á Legal and compliance risks 

Á Financial risks. 

As noted, since January 2020, the domestic and international picture has been dominated by the spread 

of Coronavirus and the resulting restrictive measures implemented by the public authorities of the 

countries affected, of which Italy is one. The effects of this general economic environment will also 

inevitably extend to the management of the following risks, with particular regard to operating risks 

(supply chain and business interruption) and financial risks (credit and liquidity risk). 

External risks  

Country Risk 

Due to its international presence, the SIT Group is exposed to Country risk i.e. the risk of changes to the 

political and socio-economic conditions of particular regions. This risk is however mitigated by the 
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adoption of a business diversification policy by product and region, therefore balancing the risk at Group 

level. 

Climate-related risks  

SIT is a key manufacturer of control, safety, performance and consumption measurement tools for gas 

appliances. The components and systems produced by SIT are key to monitoring the energy efficiency and 

CO2 emissions of devices produced by its customers. SIT products form an integral part of cutting-edge 

infrastructures (smart grids) in the metering sector. 

As such, SIT plays an active part in public debate. The Group also collaborates with technical and 

commercial partners to define and assess the impact of climate change in the short and medium to long 

term. 

According to the methodology used by the Task Force on Climate-Related Financial Disclosures (TFCD) for 

the Financial Stability Board, the main transition risks to which SIT is exposed are as follows: 

Á legal policies and risks associated with new mandatory product standards; 

Á technological risks due to the emergence of alternative technologies to gas; 

Á market risks due to a shift in market demand towards applications with reduced CO2 emissions. 

SIT natively incorporates the assessment and mitigation of these medium- to long-term risks into the 

governance of its corporate strategy and its risk management process. Primary actions in this regard 

involve product innovation and an ever closer collaboration with leading customers to co-develop their 

new platforms. Particularly of note in the heating division are those products that are already compatible 

with biogas. As regards hydrogen, we highlight the applied research initiatives for a hydrogen boiler with 

a major customer and a full hydrogen smart meter with the UK Department of Energy. 

SIT does not currently see the other risk categories defined by the TFCD (physical, acute or chronic risks) 

as material at this time. 
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Strategic risks 

Innovation 

The SIT Group operates in a highly-competitive market featuring significant product technological 

innovation and competing with major multinational groups.  

While, on the one hand, the SIT Group is exposed to risks related to technological evolution, on the other 

its capacity to correctly interpret market demands may translate into opportunities for it to offer 

innovative, technologically advanced products which are competitively priced. From this perspective, in 

order to maintain a competitive advantage, SIT invests heavily in research and development, both with 

regard to existing technologies and new applications. This is confirmed not only by the consolidated 

partnership with leading universities and research centres, but also the major project involving the 

construction of new research laboratories launched in 2019 and continuing in 2020. 

Operating Risks 

Supply Chain 

Supply chain risks lie in difficulty in procuring components, above all of electronic nature, due to demand 

exceeding supply. In response to this risk, the Company has assessed, in each case, whether to seek 

technical validation of alternative components, in addition to physical coverage of components through 

purchases in advance of production needs.  

In 2020, SIT increased its contractual coverage of suppliers in pursuit of more transparent, clearer 

relations. This policy also includes the request that suppliers and third-party intermediaries sign the SIT 

Ethics Code. Finally, the policy of identifying alternative suppliers in order to reduce supply concentration 

was stepped up.  

Business Interruption 

ά.ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ ƛƴǘŜǊǊǳǇǘƛƻƴέ ǊŜŦŜǊǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ Ǌƛǎƪ ǘƘŀǘ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘƛƻƴ ŦŀŎƛƭƛǘƛŜǎ Ƴŀȅ ōŜ ǳƴŀǾŀƛƭŀōƭŜ ƻǊ ǘƘŜƛǊ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ 

may be interrupted. At SIT this risk is mitigated through a business continuity procedure that seeks to 

reduce the probability of occurrence of risk factors and implement protections designed to limit their 

impact. Business interruption mitigation measures were taken through a diversification of suppliers, the 

creation of consignment stocks and the use, where possible, of suppliers located in physical proximity to 

production plants. 
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As regards the impacts that COVID-19 restrictions have had on production facilities, the mitigation 

measures adopted by the Group proved efficient at every stage of the supply chain, and no significant 

interruptions occurred during the year. 

Information Technology 

In response to the risk of interruption of IT services due to catastrophic events or hacking attacks, SIT has 

transferred its servers to an external data centre operated by a specialised provider to offset the risk of 

data loss and/or theft, while also ensuring quick, and certain timeframes for recovery and restoration 

where incidents occur. In addition, vulnerability assessments and penetration tests are carried out and 

the firewall and anti-virus solutions are updated regularly so that they are capable of fending off cyber-

attacks. These measures are also intended to discharge the obligations to ensure the security and 

availability of data in accordance with the European Regulation (General Data Protection Regulation) on 

the processing of personal data. 

Product quality 

SIT considers of fundamental importance the risk related to the marketing of products, in terms of quality 

and safety. The Group has since its foundation been committed to mitigating this risk through controls on 

quality and internal production processes and on suppliers, in addition to prevention of errors. These 

latter were undertaken to order to anticipate problems arising through utilising specific robust design 

methodologies such as Failure Mode & Effect Analysis (FMEA), Quality Function Deployment (QFD), and 

Advanced Product Quality Planning (APQP).  

Environment, health and safety 

For the SIT group, a focus on the environment and on workplace safety is a shared and central value which 

Ƙŀǎ ƎǳƛŘŜŘ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ǎǘǊŀǘŜƎƛŎΣ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ƻǊƎŀƴƛǎŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ ŎƘƻƛces. 

Over the years, the SIT Group has carried out significant human resource, organisational and technical 

and economic project investment, circulating a clear environmental policy.  
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The production process ς both in Italy and abroad ς is constantly monitored in order to minimise the 

environmental impact and/or risk relating to the use of products or plants with potential impacts on 

health and the environment, all in accordance with applicable legislation. 

In 2020 the ISO 14001/2004 environmental certificate was renewed for the facilities in Rovigo (SIT and 

Metersit), Brasov (Romania) and Monterrey (Mexico). The Rovigo facility attained renewal of its 

Integrated Environmental Authorisation for its specific die-casting and mechanical processing activity.  

The industrial operations of SIT do not fall within the classification of dangerous industries and therefore 

there are no significant workplace safety problems. Safety activities are regularly managed in accordance 

with applicable national legislation, in view of the application in Italy of Legislative Decree 81/08, the 

Consolidated Law on Safety.  

In support of safety management, every six months SIT prepares a Safety Plan and Safety Audit, internal 

safety planning and operational management and control tools for each Italian production facility. 

In recent years, thanks to the continual application of increasingly modern and efficient technical safety 

rules, the number of accidents has been reduced. This made it possible to apply once more in 2020 for a 

reduction of the INAIL premium, granted every year since 2011.  

5ǳŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƛƴƛǘƛŀǘƛǾŜǎ ǘŀƪŜƴ ŀǘ ŀƭƭ ǘƘŜ {L¢ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ ǳƴƛǘǎ ƛƴ ǇǊŜǾƛƻǳǎ ȅŜŀǊǎΣ ǘƘŜǊŜ ƛǎ ƴƻ ŀǎōŜǎǘƻǎ 

present. 

Finally, information and training is considered of extreme importance; in 2020 a number of training 

courses for all direct and indirect personnel were held, in compliance with the State-Regions agreement. 

Refresher courses on subjects such as first aid, emergency response, fire prevention, etc., were held at all 

plants. 

Legal and compliance risks 

SIT is exposed to the risk of delayed compliance with newly issued sector and market laws and regulations. 

Particularly important, in reference to this risk, are the rules applicable to the Parent Company due to its 

listing on the main market of the Italian Stock Exchange, in addition to legislation on intellectual and 

industrial property rights and competition, worker health and safety, the environment, personal data 

processing pursuant to European Regulation 2016/679 (GDPR), the administrative liability of entities 

(Legislative Decree 231/01), the protection of savings and financial markets (Law 262/05). 
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In order to mitigate this risk, each company function continuously oversees the development of the 

regulatory framework, consulting outside advisors where necessary.  

CƻƭƭƻǿƛƴƎ ƛǘǎ ŀŘƳƛǎǎƛƻƴ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ άaŜǊŎŀǘƻ ¢ŜƭŜƳŀǘƛŎƻ !ȊƛƻƴŀǊƛƻέ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ Lǘŀƭƛŀƴ {ǘƻŎƪ 9ȄŎƘŀƴƎŜ ƛƴ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ 

2018, SIT consolidated its corporate governance system, bringing it into compliance with the law and 

market best practices in terms of roles, responsibilities, committees, procedures and policies.  

In relation to disputes, the Governance & Legal Department periodically monitors the development of 

potential and ongoing disputes and establishes the strategy and the most appropriate management 

actions to be taken, with the support, where appropriate, of leading law firms qualified in the various 

jurisdictions in which the various Group companies are based, involving in this regard the relevant 

company departments and managers of the overseas companies. In relation to these risks and the related 

economic effects, appropriate assessments are carried out together with the Finance Department. 

Following updates to its Mission and Vision, the Company has seen fit to update its Code of Ethics, which 

constitutes a social responsibility tool for the Group. This update process began in the second half of 2020. 

!ǘ ǘƻŘŀȅΩǎ ŘŀǘŜ ǘƘŜ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘ ƛǎ ōŜƛƴƎ ŦƛƴŀƭƛǎŜŘ ŀƴŘΣ ŦƻƭƭƻǿƛƴƎ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŀƭ ōȅ ǘƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊǎΣ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ 

shared throughout the Company. 

The Supervisory Board met periodically, while the Board of Directors was informed upon their activities 

through the Half-Year Supervisory Body Report for 2020. 

Insurance Coverage 

During 2020 the Company, in partnership with its insurance broker, carried out an extensive assessment 

of the types of significant risk and the range of insurance coverage available on the market. In coverage 

of all Group companies, insurance policies have been contracted for personal injury and/or property 

liability from the malfunctioning of products; the liability of directors, statutory auditors, executives and 

managers; damage to company property, including damage from the interruption to production, in 

addition to goods, also during transport and finally injury to employees in the exercise of their duties.  
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Financial Risks 

The Group is exposed to the following types of financial risks:  

Á Market risk: (i) currency risk deriving from operations in currencies other than the functional currency 

of the companies and of the Group; (ii) risk deriving from fluctuations in market interest rates; (iii) 

price risk deriving from changes in market prices of certain raw materials used by the Group in its 

production processes; 

Á Credit risk, concerning commercial transactions with its customers; 

Á Liquidity risk, related to the availability of financial resources and access to the credit market 

The SIT Group has implemented company foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk and liquidity risk 

management policies approved by the Board of Directors. 

The scope of these policies is to govern, within a shared framework, the management approach, the 

objectives, the roles, the responsibilities and the operating limits of the financial risk management 

activities.  

In line with the policies set out, the Group has centralised in the parent company SIT S.p.A. the 

management of the financial risks of the subsidiaries, coordinating the Group processes, operating 

mechanisms and the relative organisational procedures. 

Currency risk 

The Group is exposed to the risk of fluctuation of exchange rates since it operates in an international 

context in which transactions are undertaken in currencies other than the functional currencies of the 

individual investees or the Group's functional currency. The Group's exposure to foreign exchange risk is 

therefore a consequence of the geographical distribution of the markets in which it sells its products, the 

location of its production facilities and the use of sources of procurement denominated in other 

currencies. 

In order to reduce foreign exchange risk, it is a matter of general policy, where possible, to set off opposing 

exposures with related risk profiles against one another (a practice knƻǿƴ ŀǎ άƴŀǘǳǊŀƭ ƘŜŘƎƛƴƎέύΦ 

In the Group's operations, exposure to foreign exchange risk normally arises annually when the prices of 

purchase and sale are set, which is when the exchange rates used in the budget are also determined. 
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The Group regularly assesses its exposure and also manages the foreign exchange risk on the net exposure 

through the use of derivative financial instruments. Speculative activity is not permitted. 

Despite the existence of these policies and compliance with foreign exchange risk management practices 

and procedures, abrupt fluctuations in market rates could nonetheless have an adverse impact on the 

Group's business, financial performance, financial position, operating results and outlook. 

In 2020, the nature and the structure of the exposure and the Group monitoring and control policies did 

not change substantially compared to the previous year. 

The table below shows the value in Euro thousands, at the average exchange rate for the year, respectively 

of revenues and purchase cost of raw materials, consumable materials and goods, broken down by 

currency.  

Total revenues by currency: 

(Eur.000) 2020 
% 

Revenue 
2019 % Revenue 

EUR 240,388 74.9% 267,700 76.0% 

USD 56,265 17.5% 60,563 17.2% 

CNY 13,966 4.4% 13,943 4.0% 

AUD 5,472 1.7% 5,501 1.6% 

MXN 3,241 1.0% 3,371 1.0% 

GBP 1,143 0.4% 1,088 0.3% 

Other  255 0.1% 41 0.0% 

Total 320,731 100% 352,207 100% 

 

Total raw materials, ancillaries, consumables and goods by currency  

(Euro.000) 2020 
% 

Purchases 
2019 

% 
Purchases 

EUR 117,297 67.5% 133,905 69.3% 

USD 43,707 25.2% 46,104 23.8% 

CHF 6,878 4.0% 8,310 4.3% 

CNY 3,125 1.8% 2,602 1.3% 

RON 1,623 0.9% 1,461 0.8% 

MXN 596 0.3% 910 0.5% 

AUD 21 0.0% 24 0.0% 

Other 448 0.3% 12 0.0% 

Total 173,696 100% 193,328 100% 
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During 2020, in line with its policies, the Company undertook financial hedges principally against net 

exposures in USD, ADU, GBP, CHF, and, to a lesser extent, CNY in closing hedging transactions in place 

since the previous year. 

The currency hedging transactions at the reporting date and their fair values are shown in the Explanatory 

Notes.  

The Group net debt is entirely in Euro, while the breakdown of the amounts held in non-restricted bank 

current accounts in foreign currencies is shown in the table below: 

(Euro.000) 31.12.2020 

Currency  
Euro        22,648    

US Dollar       15,412    

Chinese Yuan         2,115    

Australian Dollar         1,049    

Other currencies              859    

Total       42,084    

 

With reference to these accounts in the financial statements, the potential loss deriving from a 

hypothetical unfavourable change in the exchange rate of the euro equal to 10% would have a negative 

effect of Euro 1,944 thousand, without considering in this sensitivity analysis the effect of the hedging.  

Interest rate risk 

The Group is exposed to the risk associated with the fluctuation of market interest rates, since it has assets 

and liabilities that are sensitive to changes in market interest rates. 

SIT management regularly assesses the exposure to interest rate risk and manages these risks also through 

the use of derivative financial instruments, in compliance with the company policies. Such policies identify 

the financial instruments that may be used and do not permit speculative activity of any sort.  

Despite the existence of these policies and compliance with interest rate risk management practices and 

procedures, abrupt fluctuations in market rates could nonetheless have an adverse impact on the Group's 

business, financial performance, financial position, operating results and outlook. 

At the reporting date, the Group has only one variable rate loan for a nominal capital amount of Euro 

115,725 thousand. This loan provides for a variable interest rate indexed to the Euribor at 6 months.  The 

loan is hedged by interest rate swaps totalling Euro 78,740 thousand, or 91.9% of the underlying value. 
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The details and fair values of the hedging transactions outstanding as at the reporting date are presented 

in the notes. 

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS 

At parity of other conditions, the effects deriving from a hypothetical increase of 100 basis points of the 

variable interest rate would result in an increase in financial charge for SIT for the year 2020 of Euro 101 

thousand, taking into account the hedging in the period.  The same simulation for the previous year, also 

taking into account the hedging in place, would have resulted in an increase in financial charges of Euro 

98 thousand.  

Risk of raw material price fluctuations  

The SIT Group's production costs are influenced by the prices of various raw materials, such as copper and 

aluminium, through both the direct purchase of the materials in question and the effect of fluctuations of 

the cost of purchasing such materials on price of purchasing components and semi-finished goods that 

contain significant amounts of the materials concerned. 

In order to mitigate these risks, SIT constantly monitors the availability of raw materials on the market 

and the trends in the price of such materials, with the aim of promptly identifying any shortages and taking 

the resultant action appropriate to ensuring the needed production capacity and keeping its production 

costs competitive. The Group also enters into agreements hedging against the risk of fluctuations of raw 

materials prices, where deemed appropriate in the light of projections. 

During 2020 the structure and nature of the exposure to the risk of fluctuation of raw materials prices and 

the monitoring and supervision policies adopted by the Group did not change substantially with respect 

to the previous year. No transactions to hedge against this risk were undertaken during the period. 

In the second half of the year, as production activities resumed following the lockdown period, there was 

a significant increase in the market prices of certain raw materials and components used by the Group. 

This applied in particular to copper, aluminium, plastics and certain electronic components. In order to 

reduce purchase cost volatility, the Group therefore implemented procurement policies designed to meet 

requirements at the best conditions possible. It should also be noted that contracts with certain suppliers 

contain price adjustment clauses every six months. Should the aforementioned market trend continue, 

therefore, purchase costs for the following year will be affected.  
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There remains a possibility that the market prices for purchasing the raw materials concerned could in 

future have an adverse effect on the Group's operations, financial and economic results, and outlook. 

Credit risk 

The credit risk deriving from normal Group company operations with commercial counterparties is 

managed and controlled within the procedures for the allocation and monitoring of client credit standings, 

in order to ensure sales are made to reliable and solvent clients. The Parent Company coordinates the 

credit management process for all Group companies through periodic reporting and meetings. This 

process is based on available information regarding the solvency of clients in view of past performance, 

according to credit limits set for each client. In addition, the maturity of trade receivables is monitored on 

an ongoing basis throughout the year in order to anticipate and promptly intervene on credit positions 

which present greater risk levels.  

At the reporting date, there are no significant credit risk positions. During the year, management also 

closely monitored the effects of the uncertainty caused by the spread of COVID-19 on the ability of its 

customers to discharge their obligations. No significant criticalities emerged in this regard during the year. 

For further information on the composition of receivables, reference should be made to Note 7. 

Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk may arise from difficulties in sourcing at appropriate conditions and timeframes the funding 

necessary for Company and Group operations. 

In relation to liquidity risk, considering the nature of the business and historic operating cash flows, the 

Group does not present particular risks related to the sourcing of funding. 

The Group adopted the following policies designed to optimise the management of financial resources by 

reducing liquidity risk: 
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Á maintenance of an adequate level of liquidity; 

Á obtaining of adequate credit lines;  

Á monitoring of future liquidity conditions with the support of internal company planning processes. 

The cash flows, financial requirements and availability of temporary liquidity of the Group are closely 

monitored and managed centrally by the Parent Company, which carries out Group treasury management 

and financial co-ordination to ensure effective, efficient management of financial resources, particularly 

in the environment of general uncertainty created by the spread of COVID-19. Due to the uncertainty of 

this backdrop, the Group prudently obtained additional credit lines totalling Euro 35.5 million, entirely 

disbursed in the year. 

To finalise the acquisition of JANZ-Contagem e Gestão de Fluídos, S.A., based in Portugal and operating in 

the Water Metering sector, SIT concluded a funding transaction  for Euro 30.0 million as an additional line 

of the existing syndicated loan. This additional tranche matures in a single instalment on June 30, 2022, 

the maturity date of the syndicated loan. 

In light of these new transactions and the contractual repayment plan for the syndicated loan, the Group's 

financial commitments for the next 12 months amount to Euro 47.0 million . It intends to meet these 

commitments from its current liquidity, the cash flows generated by operations in 2021 and possible 

recourse to new sources of funding. 

The SIT loan agreement includes covenants based on items of the financial statements, to be verified on 

a semi-annual basis. Failure to comply with these covenants would trigger the acceleration clause in 

respect of the Company. The financial covenants in this contract are (i) ratio between net financial position 

and EBITDA and (ii) ratio between EBITDA and net financial charges, all amounts to be calculated in 

accordance with the definitions within the contract. The limit values of these covenants for the year ended 

December 31, 2020 were respectively 2.50x and 5.0x, amended - as per the contract due to the acquisition 

- to 3.25x and 5.0x. 

As at December 31, 2020, the Company was in compliance with all covenants. 
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS OF THE PARENT COMPANY 

The Company SIT S.p.A. operates in the sector for the design, manufacturing and sale of gas safety and 

control systems for domestic heating appliances and industrial ovens.  

Revenues for the year amounted to Euro 217.0 million, compared to Euro 219.6 million in the previous 

year, a reduction of 1.2%. Revenues include sales to third parties and sales of products and components 

to group companies, in addition to royalties invoiced by the company to productive subsidiaries against 

the use of technical-productive and non-patented know-how, in addition to those of the SIT trademark, 

all held by the company.  

The purchase costs net of the change in inventories amounted to Euro 122.7 million accounting for approx. 

56.6% of revenues, substantially in line with the previous year. 

Personnel costs  totalled Euro 41.9 million, (Euro 43.3 million in the previous year), representing 19.3% of 

revenues (19.7% in 2019). 

Service costs amounted to Euro 30.9 million and accounted for 14.2% of revenues, compared to Euro 30.5 

million and 13.9% in 2019.  

2020 EBIT totalled Euro 5.8 million, (Euro 6.8 million in 2019), a 2.7% revenue margin (3.1% in 2019). 

Income from investments amounted to Euro 6.8 million (Euro 6.1 million in the previous year), while 

financial income amounted to Euro 1.1 million (Euro 2.7 million in 2019) due to the fair value performance 

of outstanding SIT warrants. Finally, financial charges amounted to Euro 4.0 million, compared to Euro 4.5 

million in 2019. 

2020 EBITDA was therefore Euro 9.6 million (4.4% revenue margin) compared to Euro 11.0 million (5.0% 

margin) in 2019.  

Taxes for the year are negligible due to permanent changes in dividends received from subsidiaries and 

the benefit of hyper/super depreciation as well as the ACE benefit. In 2019, net tax income of Euro 2.9 

million was recorded following the favourable outcome of an appeal. 
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2020 net profit was therefore Euro 9.6 million (4.4% revenue margin) compared to Euro 13.9 million (6.3% 

margin) in 2019. 

In 2020, the Parent Company distributed dividends to shareholders totalling Euro 3.5 million. 

In 2020 the Parent Company acquired 149,615 treasury shares amounting to Euro 775 thousand, for the 

purposes of the Long Term Incentive (LTI) plan, under which some Executives and employees of the 

Company and its subsidiaries were granted the right to subscribe to shares of the company upon the 

satisfaction of certain performance and market conditions.  

The net financial position at December 31, 2020 was Euro -124,412 thousand (Euro -101,806 thousand at 

December 31, 2019). The breakdown of the net financial position is shown below:  

(Euro.000)   
Summary of net financial position items(1)  31/12/2020 31/12/2019 

Other current financial assets (14,396) (7,866) 

Cash and cash equivalents (27,531) (26,460) 

Medium/long-term loans and borrowings 91,904 85,030 

Other non-current financial liabilities and derivative financial 
instruments 

6,064 3,734 

Short-term loans and borrowings 46,474 19,627 

Other current financial liabilities and derivative financial instruments 21,896 27,740 

Net Financial Position        124,412         101,806  

(1) ¢ƘŜ ŎŀƭŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƴŜǘ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ Ǉƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ ŘƻŜǎ ƴƻǘ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜ ǘƘŜ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ƭƛŀōƛƭƛǘƛŜǎ ŦƻǊ warrants, since they are items that will 
not involve any financial outlay. 

The Parent Company undertakes a role of financial coordination on behalf of the subsidiaries of the Group.  

With some Italian and overseas companies, it provides a centralised treasury including through a cash 

pooling system provided by primary banks. With each of these companies it has one or more inter-

company current accounts through which the financial transactions are settled.  

The increase in the net financial position of Euro 30 million compared to the previous year refers to the 

new funding obtained to acquire JANZ (subsequently completed by the subsidiary SIT Metering S.r.l.). As 

part of these services, at December 31, 2020 the Company recognised under Non-current financial assets 

the receivable (for Euro 25.3 million) for the loan granted for the acquisition.  
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The item Other current financial assets includes current financial receivables amounting to Euro 13.4 

million, relating to short-term loans granted to subsidiaries for Euro 6.5 million and receivables for 

dividends from subsidiaries for Euro 6.8 million. The account Other current financial liabilities and 

derivative financial instruments includes Euro 19.1 million relating to deposits made by subsidiaries with 

the Company. 
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RECONCILIATION OF NET EQUITY AND THE NET RESULT 

The reconciliation between the net equity and the net result of the Parent Company and the consolidated 

net equity and net result is reported below: 

 Net Equity Profit Net Equity Profit 

(Euro thousands) at 31/12/2020 FY 2020 at 31/12/2019 FY 2019 

Statutory financial statements of the parent company 154,017 9,591 148,305 13,936 

Difference between the carrying amount of the investments and 
net equity and net profit/(loss) of the consolidated subsidiaries(1)  

2,118 11,362 2,026 12,356 

Elimination of intercompany gains and losses (2,669) (45) (2,740) 109 

Adjustments in the financial statements of the consolidated 
companies in line with group accounting policies 

(242) (171) (20) 365 

Elimination dividends from investees - (7,485) -                            
-    

(6,764) 

Other adjustments (4) (28) (5) (74) 

Minority interest capital and reserves -  -  - - 

Group & Minority int. consol. financial statements 153,220 13,225 147,566 19,928 

(1) This difference includes the originally recognised PPA  

INTER-COMPANY AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS   

SIT is a company incorporated in Italy at the Padua Companies Registration Office. 

SIT exercises direction and coordination in accordance with Article 2497 and subsequent of the Civil Code 

over its Italian subsidiary. It is not subject to management and coordination, pursuant to Articles 2497 

and subsequent of the Italian Civil Code, by the holding company, SIT Technologies S.p.A. 

The transactions with related parties, including inter-company transactions, are not atypical or unusual 

and form part of the ordinary business activities of the companies of the Group. 

These transactions are regulated at market conditions, i.e. the conditions that would be applied between 

two independent parties, and are undertaken in the interests of the Group.  

The Board of Directors of SIT approved a related parties transaction policy, in application of legislation 

enacting European community provisions and Article 10 of the Regulations adopted by Consob with 

Resolution No. 17221 of March 12, 2010, later amended by Resolution No. 17389 of June 23, 2010,  

published in the Corporate Governance section of the website www.sitgroup.it. 
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Reference should be made to the Explanatory Notes for details of the transactions with parent companies 

and companies subject to the control of this latter, related party transactions and inter-company 

transactions.  

{ƛƳǳƭǘŀƴŜƻǳǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƳŜǊƎŜǊ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴ нлмтΣ {L¢ {ΦǇΦ!Φ ƛǎǎǳŜŘ рΣорлΣллл ²ŀǊǊŀƴǘǎ ƻŦ ǿƘƛŎƘ оллΣллл 

bŜǿ ²ŀǊǊŀƴǘǎ ŀǎǎƛƎƴŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƘƻƭŘƛƴƎ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅ {ƛǘ ¢ŜŎƘƴƻƭƻƎƛŜǎ {ΦǇΦ!ΦΣ ǿƘƻǎŜ ŎƻƴǾŜǊǎƛƻƴ ƛǎ ƎƻǾŜǊƴŜŘ ōȅ 

ǘƘŜ ²ŀǊǊŀƴǘ wŜƎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴΣ ŀǎ ŘŜǎŎǊƛōŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ 9ȄǇƭŀƴŀǘƻǊȅ bƻǘŜǎΦ   

Finally, SIT Immobiliare S.p.A., SIT Technologies S.p.A. and MeteRSit S.r.l. elected to participate in the 

national tax consolidation procedure for 2019-2021. The parties to this scheme, which is governed by 

Legislative Decree No. 344 of December 12, 2003, and in particular by Articles 117 to 129 of the 

Consolidated Income Tax Law, are SIT Immobiliare S.p.A. as the consolidating entity and the other 

companies as consolidated entities, as approved by their respective governing bodies.  

In tax year 2020, SIT Technologies S.p.A., as parent company, and SIT S.p.A., SIT Immobiliare S.p.A. and 

Metersit S.r.l., as subsidiaries, adhered to the Group VAT settlement procedure governed by Article 73, 

final paragraph, of Presidential Decree 633/1972, as approved by their respective governing bodies in 

2019. 

The Group has signed two agreements, on the basis of which two Senior Executives have been 

recognised (i) a one-off payment respectively of Euro 135,000 and of Euro 90,000 (made in January 

2021) and (ii) the allocation of a retention indemnity of a similar amount to accrue and payable on 

meeting certain conditions, applicable to similar agreements.         

It should also be noted that in 2020, the Group availed of consultancy totalling Euro 392 thousand with 

a company, Oaklins Italy S.r.l., in which a shareholder is a member of the Board of Directors of SIT. 

Treasure Shares 

At December 31, 2020, the Company held 316,724 treasury shares without nominal value, equal to 1.27% 

of the share capital, of which 149,615 acquired during the year. 

Performance of the Group companies 

¢ƘŜ ǘŀōƭŜ ōŜƭƻǿ Ŏƻƴǘŀƛƴǎ ǎƻƳŜ ƛƴŘƛŎŀǘƻǊǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǎǳōǎƛŘƛŀǊƛŜǎΩ ǇŜǊŦƻǊƳŀƴŎŜǎ ŘǳǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
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Business sector: Heating 

(Euro.000)       

Company Revenue  Net Profit Employees 

 2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Cge. 2020 2019 Cge. 

SIT Argentina S.r.l. 28 30 (2) 1 1  - - - 

SIT Gas Controls Pty Ltd 5,472 5,501 (29) 318 229 89 6 8 (2) 

SIT Controls Canada Inc. 292 295 (3) 82 98 (16) 1 1 - 

SIT Manufacturing (Suzhou) Co. Ltd 17,152 16,796 356 504 (800) 1,304 79 95 (16) 

SIT Controls CR, S.r.o. 1,434 1,398 36 667 523 144 8 8 - 

SIT Controls Deutschland GmbH 1,109 1,200 (91) 263 339 (76) 3 3 - 

SIT manufacturing Na Sa deCV 56,471 58,605 (2,134) 2,428 2,475 (47) 431 331 100 

SIT de monterrey SA de CV 4,066 4,484 (418) 43 32 11 - - - 

SIT Controls BV 29,699 33,065 (3,366) 2,023 2,136 (113) 149 159 (10) 

SIT Romania Srl 54,229 52,509 1,720 1,359 1,666 (307) 622 608 14 

SIT Controls USA Inc. 2,738 2,878 (140) 1,090 1,230 (140) 6 6 - 

Sit Controls Tunisia S.u.a.r.l - - - (38) - (38) 6 - 6 

Plast Alfin S.a.r.l. 1,663 - 1,663 351 - 351 113 - 113 

 

Business sector: Smart Metering 

(Euro.000)    

Company Revenue  Net Profit Employees 

  2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change 

MeteRSit S.r.l. 98,516 122,765 (24,249) 5,524 6,521 (997) 74 76 (2) 

Metersit Romania S.r.l. 37,610 35,804 1,806 692 849 (157) 88 78 10 

Sit Metering S.r.l.              -               -               -  (21)              -  (21)              -               -               -  
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SUBSEQUENT EVENTS TO YEAR-END AND MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE 

 

As part of the project to establish a multi-ǳǘƛƭƛǘȅ ŎŜƴǘǊŜ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƳŜǘŜǊƛƴƎ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎΣ ŀǎ ƻŦ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ 

1, 2021 the conferment by the Parent Company SIT S.p.A. of its equity investment in Metersit S.r.l. to SIT 

Metering S.r.l., a company established in 2020 and 100% controlled by SIT S.p.A., became effective. In 

2020, SIT Metering S.r.l. had acquired the equity investment in JANZ ς Contagem e Gestão de Fluídos, SA, 

a company registered in Lisbon specialising in the production and distribution of water meters.  

As regards COVID-19, in 2021 the Company has retained its Covid Committee, which regularly monitors 

the impact of the pandemic, providing support and co-ordinating the regulations and policies to be issued 

as the situation evolves. The focus during this phase of the pandemic is on monitoring the vaccination 

plan in place in the countries where the Group operates, adapting behaviour and providing support to 

enable the various Group companies to achieve locally defined vaccination targets. The Committee's 

current priority objective is to ensure safe health conditions for personnel in accordance with the 

protocols recommended by the authorities in each country, providing timely communication and co-

ordinating the efforts of each unit with central activities. 

As regards the impact of COVID-19 on operating performance, in the Heating Division, operating 

conditions and prospects gradually normalised overall, beginning in Q3 2020; this trend was confirmed by 

the Q4 results and by the performance in early 2021. There were exceptions in some specific business 

segments - those related to certain sectors such as catering, or associated with more discretionary 

consumption. In these segments the recovery was less pronounced. 

As regards the impact of COVID-19 on the Smart Gas Metering Division, this too experienced a substantial 

return to normal activities on the Italian market from H2 2020. On the international front, however, 

considering that commercial development activities were planned in the UK and India, the significant 

impact of the pandemic in those countries has resulted in a delay that will continue for at least the first 

half of 2021. 
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Activities in the Water Metering segment appear to have recovered in Europe and in most non-European 

markets, though the health situations in some South American countries necessitate caution and careful 

monitoring of COVID-19 conditions. 

It is impossible to exclude the possibility that the health emergency may continue due to the emergence of 

variants of the virus, as a result of delays in vaccination plans, or for reasons not foreseeable today at the 

global level. This would lead to further restrictions and repercussions for future economic growth prospects 

and the Italian and international scenarios. In such a scenario, the Company believes it will be able to 

implement measures to mitigate the impact of this risk by appropriately rescheduling the start of new 

projects and implementing tight cost and investment controls, as it did during 2020. It is, however, currently 

safe to approach the management of the coming months with cautious optimism regarding the reduction 

of the effects of COVID-19. 

As regards the foreseeable changes in management for 2021, at a consolidated level the Group forecasts 

mid/high single-digit sales growth, consolidating - for the first time - ǘƘŜ ǿŀǘŜǊ ƳŜǘŜǊ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎΦ ¢ƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ 

financial results are expected to improve on 2020. Particular attention must be paid, however, to increases 

in raw material prices, an external factor which the Group is monitoring and closely managing as a top 

priority. 

Further results from the development of new products and smart applications adapted also to the use of 

alternative gases such as hydrogen may also emerge in the year.   

With regards to the individual divisions, the Group forecasts the following business trends:  

Á IŜŀǘƛƴƎ ŘƛǾƛǎƛƻƴ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ƎǊƻǿǘƘΣ ŎƻƴŦƛǊƳƛƴƎ ǘƘƛǎ ǎŜŎǘƻǊΩǎ ǊŜǎƛƭƛŜƴŎŜ ŀnd the importance for 

consumers of installing highly efficient boilers and heating equipment; 

Á in the Smart Gas Metering division, after a decade featuring the extensive replacement of traditional 

meters with smart meters on the domestic market, a phase of preparing for a new cycle of the 

gradual replacement of existing meters has begun; overseas revenues are expected to account for 

approx. 10% of the total; 
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Á for the Water Metering division, 2021 is the year for the integration of the acquired entity JANZ and 

the building of future synergies with the Group. Revenues are expected to grow in line with the 

objectives of the Plan announced on acquisition. 

 

***  

For information on the proposals to the Shareholders' Meeting concerning the allocation of the 2020 

profit, reference should be made to the specific explanatory report on the matters on the Agenda of the 

Shareholders' Meeting scheduled for April 29, 2021. 

Padua, March 29, 2021 

 

 

The Chairman of the Board of Directors 

όaǊΦ CŜŘŜǊƛŎƻ ŘŜΩ {ǘŜŦŀƴƛύ 
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 
 

(Euro.000) Notes 31/12/2020 31/12/2019  
Goodwill 1 98,070  78,138     
Other intangible assets 1 52,569  59,125     
Property, plant & equipment 2 90,228  79,317     
Investments 3 326  54     
Non-current financial assets 4 2,282  1,531     
Deferred tax assets 5 4,762  5,167     
Non-current assets  248,237  223,332     
Inventories 6 56,502  51,126     
Trade receivables 7 65,518  57,176     
Other current assets 8 14,234  10,133     
Tax receivables 9 3,983  4,770     
Other current financial assets 4 1,032  23     
Cash and cash equivalents 10 42,328  34,064     
Current assets  183,597  157,292     
Total assets   431,834  380,624      

     
Share capital 11 96,152  96,152     
Total Reserves 12 43,844  31,486     
Net profit  13,225  19,928     
Minority interest net equity  -  -       
{ƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ 9ǉǳƛǘȅ   153,221  147,566      

     
Medium/long-term loans and borrowings 13 91,934  85,029     
Other non-current financial liabilities and derivative financial instruments 14 15,634  4,138     
Provisions for risks and charges 15 4,740  4,142     
Post-employment benefit provision 16 6,095  6,201     
Other non-current liabilities  35  4     
Deferred tax liabilities 17 14,653  16,370     
Non-current liabilities  133,091  115,884     
Short-term loans and borrowings 18 46,614  19,730     
Other current financial liabilities and derivative financial instruments 19 4,928  3,588     
Trade payables 20 72,203  73,331     
Other current liabilities 21 18,638  15,957     
Financial instruments for Warrants  22 1,045  1,567     
Tax payables 23 2,094  3,001     
Current liabilities  145,522  117,174     
Total Liabilities   278,613  233,058      

 
   

¢ƻǘŀƭ {ƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ 9ǉǳƛǘȅ ŀƴŘ [ƛŀōƛƭƛǘƛŜǎ   431,834  380,624     
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 
(Euro.000) Notes 2020 2019 

Revenues from sales and services 24  320,731   352,207  

Raw materials, ancillaries, consumables and goods 25  173,696   193,328  

Change in inventories 25  (2,777)  1,557  

Service costs 26  38,198   38,883  

Personnel expense 27  66,581   69,429  

Depreciation, amortisation and write-downs 28  24,052   24,085  

Provisions 29  815   139  

Other charges (income) 30  550   53  

 EBIT    19,616   24,734  

Investment income/(charges)   -     (20) 

Financial income 31  835   2,033  

Financial charges 32  (3,939)  (4,163) 

Net exchange gains (losses) 33  (521)  (1,263) 

Impairments on financial assets   -     -    

 Profit before taxes   15,991   21,320  

Income taxes                                                                                                                         34  (2,766)  (1,392) 

 Net profit of the year    13,225   19,928  

 Minority interest result   -     -    

 Group net profit    13,225   19,928  
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

 

(Euro.000)   2020 2019 
    

Net profit  13,225 19,928 
Other comprehensive income statement items which may be subsequently reclassified 
to the income statement for the year, net of taxes: 

   

Net change in cash flow hedge reserve  399 (5) 

Income taxes  (96) 1 

Total unrealised financial asset gains/(losses)   303 (4) 

Translation of financial statements in currencies other than the Euro  (3,685) 1,897 

Total of other comprehensive income statement items which may be subsequently 
reclassified to the profit for the year, net of taxes 

  (3,381) 1,893 

Other comprehensive income statement items which may not be subsequently 
reclassified to the profit/(loss) for the year, net of taxes: 

   

Unrealised actuarial gains/(losses)  96 (352) 

Income taxes   (23) 85 

Total unrealised actuarial gains/(losses)   73 (268) 

Total of other comprehensive income statement items which may not be 
subsequently reclassified to the profit/(loss) for the year, net of taxes 

 73 (268) 

Total other comprehensive income/(expense) for the year, net of taxes  (3,309) 1,626 
    

Total comprehensive income   9,916 21,554 

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:    

Parent company shareholders  9,916 21,554 

Minority shareholders  - - 
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CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

(Euro.000) 
Notes 

2020 
2019  

RESTATED 

        

Net profit   13,225 19,928 

Amortisation & depreciation 1 - 2 - 28 24,006 24,007 

Non-cash adjustments   1,109 (306) 

Income taxes 34 2,766 1,392 

Net financial charges/(income) 31 - 32 3,104 2,140 

CASH FLOW FROM CURRENT ACTIVITIES (A)   44,210 47,161 

        

Changes in assets and liabilities:       

Inventories  (2,876) 1,103 

Trade receivables   (6,051) (5,138) 

Trade payables   (1,554) (1,464) 

Other assets and liabilities   (132) (3,901) 

Income taxes paid   (6,315) (4,894) 

CASH FLOW GENERATED (ABSORBED) FROM CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL 
(B) 

  (16,928) (14,294) 

        

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (A + B)   27,282 32,867 

        

Investing activities:       

Investments in property, plant & equipment   (14,026) (23,044) 

Other changes in property, plant & equipment   710 824 

Investments in intangible assets   (685) (743) 

Other changes in intangible assets   25 - 

Other changes in financial assets   1,280 13 

Acquisition or sale of subsidiaries or business units net of cash and cash 
equivalents 

38 (28,369) - 

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (C)   (41,065) (22,950) 

        

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING & INVESTING ACTIVITIES (A + B + C)   (13,783) 9,917 

        

Financing activities:       

Interest paid   (3,024) (2,741) 

Repayment of non-current financial payables 19 (22,416) (16,875) 

Increase (decrease) current financial payables   146 (3,745) 

Increase (decrease) other financial payables 19 - 35 (2,000) (2,169) 

New loans 19 55,500 - 

Payment of dividends 12 (3,476) (6,969) 

Treasury shares 12 (775) (685) 

Change in translation reserve  (1,909) 1,838 

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (D)   22,046 (31,346) 

        

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (A + B + C + D)   8,263 (21,429) 

        

Cash & cash equivalents at beginning of the year    34,065 55,494 

Increase (decrease) of cash and cash equivalents   8,263 (21,429) 

Cash & cash equivalents at end of the year   42,328 34,065 
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CƻǊ ŦǳǊǘƘŜǊ ŘŜǘŀƛƭǎ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ōǊŜŀƪŘƻǿƴ ƻŦ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ ŜǉǳƛǘȅΣ ǊŜŦŜǊŜƴŎŜ ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ōŜ ƳŀŘŜ ǘƻ bƻǘŜǎ мм ŀƴŘ мн ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 9ȄǇƭŀƴŀǘƻǊȅ Notes.  



   
 

 
   



   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

         SIT and subsidiaries 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 



 Consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2020  
Explanatory Notes   

 

  
2020 Annual Financial Report 

76 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

SIT S.p.A. (hereinafter, the Parent Company, SIT or the Company), based in Padua and whose shares are 

listed on the MTA market managed by the Italian Stock Exchange. The company is entered in the 

Companies Register of Padua at No. 04805520287 with registered office in Viale dell'Industria No. 31/33, 

Padua (PD). 

The Company develops, manufactures and sells safety, control and comfort systems and high 

performance gas equipment, principally for domestic use such as boilers, stoves and water heaters. 

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on March 29, 2021 and authorised 

for publication on the website www.sitgroup.it by April 7, 2021. The financial statements are subject to 

thŜ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŀƭ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ {ƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ aŜŜǘƛƴƎΦ 

In 2017, the merger between SIT S.p.A. and Industrial Stars of Italy 2 S.p.A. (ISI2 or ISI2 S.p.A.), a SPAC 

(Special Purchase Acquisition Company) listed on the AIM Italia market of the Italian Stock Exchange. The 

mŜǊƎŜǊ ǿŀǎ ŜŦŦŜŎǘƛǾŜ ƻƴ Wǳƭȅ нлΣ нлмт ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ǎƛƳǳƭǘŀƴŜƻǳǎ ǎǘŀǊǘ ƻŦ ǘǊŀŘƛƴƎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƻǊŘƛƴŀǊȅ 

shares and warrants on the AIM Italia market managed by the Italian Stock Exchange. With the merger by 

incorporation of ISI2 S.p.A. (listed non-operating company) into SIT S.p.A. (listed operating company), the 

former shareholders of ISI2 became the minority shareholders of SIT S.p.A.. In the merger, SIT was 

therefore considered as the acquirer and ISI2 as the acquiree. 

Simultaneously, the refinancing took place which resulted in the early repayment of the bank loan and of 

the shareholder loan to the Company and the provision of the new nominal bank loans of Euro 135 million 

currently held by the Company.   

hƴ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нуΣ нлму ǘǊŀŘƛƴƎ ōŜƎŀƴ ƻŦ {L¢Ωǎ ƻǊŘƛƴŀǊy shares and warrants on the main index of the Italian 

{ǘƻŎƪ 9ȄŎƘŀƴƎŜ όaŜǊŎŀǘƻ ¢ŜƭŜƳŀǘƛŎƻ !ȊƛƻƴŀǊƛƻύ όάa¢!έύύ ƻǊƎŀƴƛǎŜŘ ŀƴŘ ƳŀƴŀƎŜŘ ōȅ .ƻǊǎŀ LǘŀƭƛŀƴŀΦ ¢ǊŀŘƛƴƎ 

began following communication No. 0485808/18 of November 22, 2018 in which the Stock Market regulator 

- CONSOB approved the information prospectus and the provisions issued by the Italian Stock Exchange on 

November 20 and 26, 2018 with which it approved respectively the admission for trading of the shares and 

of the warrants of the Company and the commencement date of trading.  

SIT S.p.A. decided that it would apply the option as per Article 70, paragraph 8 and Article 71, paragraph 

1-bis of Consob Regulation No. 11971/99 (and thereafter) and, therefore, that it would employ the 

http://www.sitgroup.it/
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exemption from publication of a disclosure document concerning significant merger, spin-off, and share 

capital increase operations through conferment of assets in kind, acquisitions and sales. 

DRAFTING CRITERIA 

The consolidated financial statements of the SIT Group at December 31, 2020 were prepared in 

accordance with the international accounting standards (IFRS/IAS) issued by the International Accounting 

Standards Board (IASB) and adopted by the European Union, including all interpretations of the 

International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC).  

The consolidated financial statements comprise: 

Á the Consolidated balance sheet classified by current and non-current assets and liabilities based 

on their realisation or settlement within the normal  

operating cycle, not more than 12 months subsequent to the reporting date; 

Á the Consolidated income statement which classifies costs and revenues by type, which is 

considered a better representation of the Group performance than a segment breakdown.  

Á the Consolidated comprehensive income statement; 

Á the Consolidated cash flow statement prepared in accordance with the indirect method; 

Á ǘƘŜ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ŎƘŀƴƎŜǎ ƛƴ ŎƻƴǎƻƭƛŘŀǘŜŘ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ ŀƴŘ  

Á corresponding explanatory notes containing the disclosure required by applicable legislation and 

by the reference international accounting standards. 

The Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared based on the historical cost principle, except 

for derivative financial instruments and financial liabilities for warrants, which have been recognised at 

fair value. 

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Euro, the functional currency of the parent 

company and all amounts are rounded to thousands of Euro, except where otherwise indicated.  

The financial statements used for the consolidation were prepared at December 31, 2020 by the Boards 

of Directors of the individual consolidated companies, adjusted, where necessary, in accordance with the 

accounting standards and policies adopted by the Group.  

The consolidated financial statements fulfil the requirement for a true and fair view of the balance sheet, 

financial position, income statement and cash flows of the Group, in compliance with the general 

principles of going concern, the accruals concept, reliable presentation, correct classification, prohibition 

of offsetting and comparability of information. 
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The accounting standards and policies applied for the preparation of the consolidated financial 

statements at December 31, 2020 are the same as those adopted for the consolidated financial 

statements at December 31, 2019.  

The SIT Group consolidated financial statements were audited by the company Deloitte & Touche S.p.A.. 

IFRS accounting standards, amendments and interpretations applicable from 
January 1, 2020 

The following IFRS accounting standards, amendments and interpretations were applied for the first time 

by the Group from January 1, 2020 

References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards 

hƴ aŀǊŎƘ нфΣ нлмуΣ ǘƘŜ L!{. ǇǳōƭƛǎƘŜŘ ŀƴ ŀƳŜƴŘƳŜƴǘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ άwŜŦŜǊŜƴŎŜǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ /ƻƴŎŜǇǘǳŀƭ CǊŀƳŜǿƻǊƪ 

ƛƴ LCw{ {ǘŀƴŘŀǊŘǎέΦ ¢ƘŜ ŀƳŜƴŘƳŜƴǘ ƛǎ ŜŦŦŜŎǘƛǾŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǇŜǊiods beginning on or after January 1, 2020, 

although early application is permitted.  

The Conceptual Framework defines the fundamental concepts for financial reporting and guides the Board 

in developing the IFRS standards. The document helps to ensure that the Standards are conceptually 

consistent and that similar transactions are treated in the same way, thus providing useful information to 

investors, lenders and other creditors. 

The Conceptual Framework supports companies in developing accounting policies when no IFRS standard 

is applicable to a particular transaction and, more generally, helps stakeholders to understand and 

interpret the Standards. 

The adoption of this amendment does not have effects on the consolidated financial statements of the 

Group.  

Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7: Interest Rate Benchmark Reform. 

The IASB, on September 26, 2019, published the amendment entitled "Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and 

LCw{ тΥ LƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ wŀǘŜ .ŜƴŎƘƳŀǊƪ wŜŦƻǊƳέΦ ¢ƘŜ ǎŀƳŜ amendment to IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments and IAS 

39 - Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement in addition to IFRS 7 - Financial Instruments: 

Disclosures. In particular, the amendment changes some of the requirements for the application of hedge 

accounting, establishing temporary derogations in order to mitigate the impact from the uncertainty of 

the IBOR reform (still in progress) on future cash flows in the period prior to its completion. The 

amendment also requires companies to provide additional information in their financial statements on 
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their coverage ratios which are directly impacted by the uncertainties generated by the reform and to 

which the above derogations apply. 

The adoption of this amendment does not have effects on the consolidated financial statements of the 

Group. 

Definition of Material (Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8) 

hƴ hŎǘƻōŜǊ омΣ нлмуΣ ǘƘŜ L!{. ǇǳōƭƛǎƘŜŘ ǘƘŜ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘ ά5ŜŦƛƴƛǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ aŀǘŜǊƛŀƭ ό!ƳŜƴŘƳŜƴǘǎ ǘƻ L!{ м 

ŀƴŘ L!{ уύέΦ ¢ƘŜ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘ ƳƻŘƛŦƛŜŘ ǘƘŜ ŘŜŦƛƴƛǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ άƳŀǘŜǊƛŀƭέ in IAS 1 ς Presentation of Financial 

Statements and IAS 8 ς Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. The 

ŀƳŜƴŘƳŜƴǘ ŀƛƳǎ ǘƻ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜ ŀ ƳƻǊŜ ǎǇŜŎƛŦƛŎ ŘŜŦƛƴƛǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ άƳŀǘŜǊƛŀƭέ ŀƴŘ ƛƴǘǊƻŘǳŎŜ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƴŎŜǇǘ ƻŦ 

άƻōǎŎǳǊŜŘ ƛƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴέ ŀƭƻƴƎǎƛde the concepts of omitted or misstated information previously 

included in the two amended Standards. The amendment clarifies that information is obscured if it is 

described in a way that results in an effect for the primary users of the financial statements similar to 

that which would have resulted if the information in question had been omitted or misstated. 

The adoption of this amendment does not have effects on the consolidated financial statements of the 

Group. 

Definition of a Business (Amendments to IFRS 3) 

hƴ hŎǘƻōŜǊ ннΣ нлмуΣ ǘƘŜ L!{. ǇǳōƭƛǎƘŜŘ ǘƘŜ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘ ά5ŜŦƛƴƛǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŀ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ ό!ƳŜƴŘƳŜƴǘǎ ǘƻ LCw{ 

оύέΦ ¢ƘŜ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǎ ŎŜǊǘŀƛƴ ŎƭŀǊƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ŘŜŦƛƴƛǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŀ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ǇǳǊǇƻǎŜǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 

proper application of IFRS 3. In particular, the amendment clarifies that while a business normally yields 

an output, the existence of an output is not strictly necessary to identify a business when there is an 

integrated set of activities and assets. However, in order to satisfy the definition of a business, an 

integrated set of activities/processes and assets shall include, at the very least, an input and a substantive 

process which, together, make a significant contribution towards the ability to create outputs. 

Accordingly, the IASB has replaced tƘŜ ǘŜǊƳ άŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ǘƻ ŎǊŜŀǘŜ ƻǳǘǇǳǘǎέ ǿƛǘƘ άŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ǘƻ ŎƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘŜ ǘƻǿŀǊŘǎ 

ǘƘŜ ŎǊŜŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ƻǳǘǇǳǘǎέ ƛƴ ƻǊŘŜǊ ǘƻ ŎƭŀǊƛŦȅ ǘƘŀǘ ŀ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ Ƴŀȅ ŜȄƛǎǘ ŜǾŜƴ ǿƛǘƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ǇǊŜǎŜƴŎŜ ƻŦ ŀƭƭ ƻŦ 

the inputs and processes necessary to create an output. 

The amendment also introduced an optional test ("concentration test"), which allows for the exclusion 

of the presence of a business if the price paid is substantially attributable to a single asset or group of 
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assets. The amendments apply to all business combinations and acquisitions of activities after January 

1, 2020, although advance application is permitted. 

The adoption of this amendment does not have effects on the consolidated financial statements of the 

Group. 

COVID-19 Related Rent Concessions (Amendment to IFRS 16) 

On May 28, 2020, the IASB published an amendment called "Covid-19 Related Rent Concessions 

(Amendment to IFRS 16)". The document establishes for lessees the option to account for the reductions 

in rents connected with COVID-19 without having to assess, through the analysis of contracts, whether 

the definition of lease modification of IFRS 16 has been complied with.  Therefore, lessees applying this 

option will be able to account for the effects of rent reductions directly in the income statement on the 

effective date of the reduction.  

The adoption of this amendment does not have effects on the consolidated financial statements of the 

Group. 

 

IFRS and IFRIC standards, amendments and interpretations approved by the 
EU, not yet mandatory and not adopted in advance by the Group at December 
31, 2020 

 

Extension of the Temporary Exemption from Applying IFRS 9 (Amendments to IFRS 4) 

On May 28, 2020, the IASB published an amendment called "Extension of the Temporary Exemption from 

Applying IFRS 9 (Amendments to IFRS 4)". The amendments allow the temporary exemption from the 

application of IFRS 9 to be extended until January 1, 2023 for insurance companies. The amendments will 

enter into force from January 1, 2021. The directors do not expect this amendment to have a significant 

impact on the Group consolidated financial statements. 
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Interest Rate Benchmark ReformτPhase 2 

On August 27, 2020, the IASB published, in light of the reform on interbank interest rates such as IBOR, 

the document "Interest Rate Benchmark Reform-Phase 2" which contains amendments to the following 

standards: 

Á IFRS 9 Financial Instruments; 

Á IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement; 

Á IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures; 

Á IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts; and 

Á IFRS 16 Leases. 

All the amendments will enter into force from January 1, 2021. The directors do not expect this 

amendment to have a significant impact on the Group consolidated financial statements.  

 

IFRS Standards, Amendments and Interpretations not yet approved by the 
European Union 

At the reporting date, the relevant bodies of the European Union had not yet concluded the process 

necessary for the implementation of the amendments and standards described below. 

IFRS 17 ς Insurance Contracts 

On May 18, 2017, the IASB published IFRS 17 - Insurance Contracts which replaces IFRS 4 - Insurance 

Contracts. 

The new standard ensures that an entity provides pertinent information which accurately presents the 

rights and obligations under insurance contracts. The IASB developed the standard in order to eliminate 

inconsistencies and weaknesses in the existing accounting policies, providing a single principle-based 

framework to take account of all types of insurance contracts, including reinsurance contracts held by an 

insurer. 

The new standard sets out in addition presentation and disclosure requirements to improve comparability 

between entities belonging to the same sector. 

It measures insurance contracts on the basis of a General Model or a simplified version of such, called the 

PremiǳƳ !ƭƭƻŎŀǘƛƻƴ !ǇǇǊƻŀŎƘ όάt!!έύΦ ¢ƘŜ Ƴŀƛƴ ŦŜŀǘǳǊŜǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ aƻŘŜƭ ŀǊŜΥ 

Á the estimates and assumptions of future cash flows always refer to the current portion; 
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Á the measurement reflects the time value of money; 

Á the estimates include an extensive use of observable market information; 

Á a current and clear risk measurement exists; 

Á the expected profit is deferred and aggregated into groups of insurance contracts on initial 

recognition; and, 

Á the expected profit is recognised in the period of contractual coverage, taking account of 

adjustments from changes in the assumptions on cash flows for each group of contracts. 

The PPA approach involves the measuring of the liability for the residual coverage of a group of insurance 

contracts on the condition that, on initial recognition, the entity expects that this liability reasonably 

reflects an approximation of the General Model.   Contracts with a coverage period of one year or less are 

automatically considered appropriate for the PAA approach.  The simplifications from application of the 

PPA method do not apply to the valuation of liabilities for existing claims, which are measured with the 

General Model. However, it is not necessary to discount these cash flows where it is expected that the 

balance will be paid or received within one year from the date on which the claim occurred. 

The entity should apply the new standard to insurance contracts issued, including reinsurance contracts 

issued, reinsurance contracts held and also investment contracts with a discretionary participation feature 

(DPF). 

The standard is effective from January 1, 2023, although advance application is permitted, only for entities 

applying IFRS 9 ς Financial Instruments and IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The 

Directors do not expect this standard to have a significant impact on the Group consolidated financial 

statements. 

!ƳŜƴŘƳŜƴǘǎ ǘƻ L!{ м άtǊŜǎŜƴǘŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ CƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ {ǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘǎΥ /ƭŀǎǎƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ [ƛŀōƛƭƛǘƛŜǎ ŀǎ /ǳǊǊŜƴǘ ƻǊ 

άbƻƴ-ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘέ 

On January 23, 2020, the IASB published an amŜƴŘƳŜƴǘ ŜƴǘƛǘƭŜŘ ά!ƳŜƴŘƳŜƴǘǎ ǘƻ L!{ м tǊŜǎŜƴǘŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ 

Financial Statements:  Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘέΦ ¢ƘŜ ǇǳǊǇƻǎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 

document is to clarify how to classify payables and other short or long-term liabilities. These amendments 

shall enter into force on January 1, 2023 and early application is permitted. The Directors are currently 

ŀǎǎŜǎǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǇƻǎǎƛōƭŜ ŜŦŦŜŎǘǎ ƻŦ ƛƴǘǊƻŘǳŎǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘƛǎ ŀƳŜƴŘƳŜƴǘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ŎƻƴǎƻƭƛŘŀǘŜŘ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ 

statements. 
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On May 14, 2020, the IASB published the following amendments: 

Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations  

the purpose of the amendments is to update the reference in IFRS 3 to the revised version of the 

Conceptual Framework, without changing the provisions of IFRS 3.  

Amendments to IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment  

the purpose of the amendments is not to allow the amount received from the sale of goods produced 

during the testing phase of the asset to be deducted from the cost of the asset. These sales revenues and 

related costs will therefore be recognised to the income statement. 

Amendments to IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets  

the amendment clarifies that in estimating the possible onerousness of a contract, all costs directly 

attributable to the contract must be considered. Accordingly, the assessment of whether a contract is 

onerous includes not only incremental costs (such as the cost of direct material used in processing), but 

also all costs that the enterprise cannot avoid because it has entered into the contract (such as, for 

example, the share of personnel expenses and depreciation of machinery used to perform the contract). 

Annual Improvements 2018-2020  

the amendments were made to IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards, 

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, IAS 41 Agriculture and the Illustrative Examples of IFRS 16 Leases. 

All the amendments will enter into force from January 1, 2022. The Directors are currently assessing the 

possible effects of inǘǊƻŘǳŎǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜǎŜ ŀƳŜƴŘƳŜƴǘǎ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ŎƻƴǎƻƭƛŘŀǘŜŘ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘǎΦ 

IFRS 14 - Regulatory Deferral Accounts 

On January 30, 2014 the IASB published IFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Accounts which permits only those 

adopting IFRS for the first time to continue to recognise amounts concerning Rate Regulation Activities 

according to the previous accounting standards adopted. As the Group is not a first-time adopter, this 

standard is not applicable. 
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DISCRETIONAL VALUATIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES 

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements and Explanatory Notes in application of 

international accounting standards (IAS/IFRS) requires Directors to make estimates and assumptions 

which, in certain circumstances, are based on historic data and may affect the values expressed in the 

financial statements. Assumptions deriving from estimates are revised periodically and the relative effects 

are reflected in the income statement in the period in which they occur.  

The principal assumptions utilised in the estimation processes and the sources of uncertainty, for which 

significant adjustments to the carrying amount of the assets and liabilities may emerge in the future, are 

summarised below. 

In this regard, the estimates made at December 31, 2020 reflect the considerations made by the Directors 

on possible developments linked to the current national and international environment dominated by the 

COVID-19 outbreak and the resulting restrictive containment measures implemented by the public 

authorities of the countries affected. These developments, which emerged in the initial months of 2020, 

are extraordinary in nature and extent and will have direct and indirect repercussions on economic 

activity, giving rise to an environment of general uncertainty and whose evolution and effects are 

currently not entirely foreseeable.  

Doubtful debt provision 

 The doubtful debt provision reflects the estimate of expected losses on trade receivables 

recognised to the financial statements and not covered by any insurance. It is determined on the basis of 

past experience or on the basis, analysis and considerations made in relation to the credit quality and 

economic and market projections. 

Inventory obsolescence provision 

The inventory of raw materials, semi-finished and finished products are valued at the lower of cost and 

market value, applying the average weighted cost criteria in establishing the cost. The valuation of 

inventories includes direct materials and labour costs and indirect costs (variable and fixed). Provisions 

are made for materials, finished products and obsolete or slow moving items, while also taking into 

account their expected future use and realisable value. 
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Impairment of non-financial assets 

The Group reviews, at each year-end, if indicators highlight a long-term impairment for all of the non-

financial assets. If there is an impairment loss, the accounting value is aligned to its recoverable amount. 

Goodwill and the other intangible assets with indefinite useful life annually undergo an impairment test. 

The recoverable value of non-current assets is normally based on the value in use, considering the present 

value of expected financial cash flows from continuous use of the asset. The review therefore involves 

also the choice of an adequate discounting rate for the calculation of the present value of expected cash 

flows. Any change in the main estimates and assumptions made when preparing the plan and, therefore, 

the impairment test, could affect value in use and the result that is actually reached in relation to the 

realisable amount of the assets recognised. 

Refer to Note 1 of these Explanatory Notes regarding the sensitivity analyses performed. 

Development costs 

Development costs are capitalised in accordance with the accounting policy outlined in the section below. 

¢ƘŜ ƛƴƛǘƛŀƭ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ Ŏƻǎǘǎ ƛƴ ǎǘǊƛŎǘƭȅ ǊŜƭŀǘŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘΩǎ ǘŜŎƘƴƛŎŀƭ ŀƴŘ ŜŎƻƴƻƳƛŎ ŦŜŀǎƛōƛƭƛǘȅ 

opinion. The Directors are therefore required to draw up the assumptions relating to the expected future 

cash flows from the assets, the discount rate to be applied and the periods of the expected benefits. 

Further details are reported at Note 1. 

Deferred tax assets 

Deferred tax assets are recognised in accordance with IAS 12. A discretional valuation is required by the 

Directors to establish the amount of the deferred tax assets which may be recorded. They must estimate 

the probable timeframe and amount of future assessable income, in addition to a planning strategy for 

future taxes. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reported at Note 5. 

Provisions for risks and charges 

The Directors make estimates regarding other risks and charges. In particular, against the various disputes 

involving the Group, the Directors have made estimates and assumptions in determining the level of 

probability of a liability arising within the Group and, where the risk is considered probable, in determining 

the amount of the provision against the risks identified. Further details are reported at Note 15. 
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Guarantee provisions 

The Group makes provisions for the expected cost of product guarantees. Management establishes these 

provisions based on historic information concerning the frequency and the average cost of guarantees. 

Employee benefits 

The carrying amount of defined benefit plans is calculated utilising actuarial valuations, which require the 

consideration of statistical hypothesis concerning discount rates, the expected return on assets, future 

salary increases, mortality rates and future pension increases. The Group considers the estimated rates 

used by the actuaries for the valuation at the year-end reasonable, but does not exclude that significant 

future changes in the rates may have considerable impacts on the liability recognised in the financial 

statements. Further details are reported at Note 16. 

Share-based payments 

Estimating the fair value of the share-based payments requires the utilisation of the most appropriate 

valuation model, based on the terms and conditions on which these instruments were granted. Also 

required to be identified are the data used in the valuation technique amongst which the assumed 

estimated exercise period of the options, volatility and share return.  

For share-based payments settled by cash, it is necessary to remeasure the liability at the end of each 

reporting period and until the settlement date, recording each fair value change in the income statement.  

This requires a re-examination of the estimates utilised at the end of each reporting period.    

For the share-based payments with employees, the Group utilises the Montercarlo simulation model for 

the plans with employees.   The assumptions used for the estimate of the fair value of the share-based 

payments are shown in Note 37. 

IFRS 16 - Estimation of the marginal lending rate 

In order to determine the implied contract interest rate, the Group uses the marginal interest rate, i.e. 

the interest rate which the lessee should pay for a loan with similar duration and guarantees, in order to 

acquire the leased asset. Where there are no observable data (such as in the case of investees that are 

not direct counterparties to financial transactions) or when rates must be adjusted to reflect the terms 

and conditions of the lease (for example, when the lease is not in the investee's functional currency), the 

Group estimates the rate to be applied using observable data (such as market interest rates) if available, 

and making specific considerations about the terms and conditions of the investee.
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ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES AND VALUATION CRITERIA 

The main accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements at 

December 31, 2020 are disclosed below. 

Basis of consolidation principles 

The consolidation scope includes the Parent Company SIT S.p.A. and the companies in which SIT S.p.A. 

holds, directly or indirectly, a majority stake or majority voting rights, or where it has the power to 

determine - also through contracts - the financial and operating policies.  

The Group exercises control when it is exposed to or has the right to variable income streams, based on 

the relationship with the investee, and, at the same time, has the capacity to affect such income streams 

through the exercise of power over the investee. 

Specifically, the Group controls an investee if, and only if, the Group has: 

Á the power over the investment entity (or holds valid rights which confer it the current capacity to 

control the significant activities of the investment entity); 

Á the exposure or rights to variable returns deriving from involvement with the investment entity; 

Á the capacity to exercise its power on the investment entity to affect its income streams.  

Generally, there is presumption that the majority of the voting rights results in control. In support of this 

presumption and when the Group holds less than the majority of the voting rights (or similar rights), the 

Group shall consider all the facts and significant circumstances to establish whether control of the 

investment entity exists, including: 

Á contractual agreements with other holders of voting rights;  

Á rights deriving from contractual agreements;   

Á voting rights or potential voting rights of the Group. 

The Group reconsiders if it has control of an investee if the facts and circumstances indicate that there 

have been changes in one or more of the three significant elements for the definition of control. The 

consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control and ceases when the Group loses 

this control.  The assets, liabilities, revenues and costs of the subsidiary acquired or sold during the year 

are included in the consolidated financial statements at the date in which the Group obtains control until 

the date in which the Group no longer exercises control.  
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The profit/(loss) and each of the other comprehensive income statement items are allocated to the 

shareholders of the parent company and minority shareholders, even if this implies that the minority 

shareholder investments have a negative balance.  Where necessary appropriate adjustments are made 

to the financial statements of the subsidiaries, in line with the accounting policies of the Group.  All assets 

ŀƴŘ ƭƛŀōƛƭƛǘƛŜǎΣ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ ŜǉǳƛǘȅΣ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜǎ ŀƴŘ ŎƻǎǘǎΣ ŀƴŘ ƛƴǘŜǊ-company cash flows relating to 

transactions between entities of the Group are completely eliminated on consolidation.  

Changes in the holdings of subsidiaries which do not result in the loss of control are recognised under 

equity.  

If the Group loses control of a subsidiary, it must eliminate the relative assets (including goodwill), 

liabilities, minority interests and other equity items, while any gain or losses are recorded in the income 

statement.  Any holding maintained must be recorded at fair value. 

The companies included in the consolidation scope are as follows: 

Company Country 
Registered 

Office 
Currency 

Share capital  
(in units of local 

currency) 
% held 

SIT S.p.A. Italy Padua EUR 96,151,921 100 

Metersit S.r.l. Italy Padua EUR 1,129,681 100 

S.C. Metersit Romania S.r.l. Romania Brasov RON 2,231,650 100 

SIT Controls BV  Netherlands Hoogeveen EUR 46,000 100 

SIT Gas Controls Pty Ltd Australia Mulgrave AUD 100,000 100 

SIT Controls USA Inc. USA Charlotte USD 50,000 100 

SIT Controls Deutschland GmbH Germany Arnsberg EUR 51,129 100 

SIT Controls CR, S.r.o. Czech Republic Brno CSK 1,500,000 100 

SIT Manufacturing N.A. Sa de CV Mexico Monterrey MXN 172,046,704 100 

SIT de Monterrey N.A. SA de CV Mexico Monterrey MXN 50,000 100 

SIT Controls Canada Inc. Canada Ontario CAD 1 100 

S.C. SIT Romania S.r.l. Romania Brasov EUR 2,165,625 100 

SIT Manufacturing (Suzhou) Co. Ltd China Suzhou EUR 2,600,000 100 

SIT Argentina S.r.l. Argentina Santa Fe ARS 90,000 100 
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In 2020, the consolidation scope changed for the following companies: 

Company name  
Acquired / 
Established 

Country 
Registered 
Office 

Currency 
Share capital 

(currency)  
% held 

JANZ ς Contagem e Gestão de Fluídos, SA(*) 12/2020 Portugal Lisbon EUR 1,000,000 100 

Plast Alfin S.a.r.l. 07/2020 Tunisia Ben Arous TND 20,000 100 

Sit Controls Tunisia S.u.a.r.l.(**)  11/2020 Tunisia Tunisia TND 200,000 100 

Sit Metering S.r.l.(**)  11/2020 Italy Padova EUR 200,000 100 

 
(*) Company acquired 
(**) Newly established company 

Consolidation method 

The subsidiaries are consolidated under the line-by-line method, which provides for the full inclusion of 

all of the financial statement line items, without considering the shareholding. 

The foreign companies are consolidated utilising the financial statements prepared in accordance with 

those utilised by the Parent Company and as per common accounting policies. 

The carrying amount of investments is eliminated against the corresponding share of the equity of the 

subsidiaries, allocating to the individual assets and liabilities their present value at the date of the 

acquisition of control. Any positive difference is recorded in the non-ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ŀǎǎŜǘ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ άDƻƻŘǿƛƭƭέΦ 

The share of equity and results attributable to minority interests are recorded separately in the balance 

sheet and income statement respectively. 

In the preparation of the consolidated financial statements all balances and transactions between Group 

companies and unrealised gains and losses on inter-company transactions are eliminated. 

Translation of accounts in foreign currencies: Group Companies 

The financial statements of the Group companies included in the consolidated financial statements are 

presented in the functional currency of the main markets in which they respectively operate. At the 

reporting date, the assets and liabilities of the companies whose functional currency is not the Euro are 

converted into the preparation currency of the Group consolidated financial statements at the exchange 

rate at that date. The income statement accounts are converted at the average exchange rate, as such is 

considered representative of the average of the exchange rates at the dates of the individual transactions. 

¢ƘŜ ŘƛŦŦŜǊŜƴŎŜǎ ŘŜǊƛǾƛƴƎ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ ŀŘƧǳǎǘƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ƻǇŜƴƛƴƎ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŜȄŎƘŀƴƎŜ ǊŀǘŜǎ ŀǘ 

the end of the period and the differences deriving from the different methods used for the translation of 

the result are recorded to the comprehensive income statement.  On the sale of a net investment in a 
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foreign operation, the items in the comprehensive income statement relating to this foreign operation 

are recorded in the income statement.  

The goodwill arising on the acquisition of a foreign operation and any fair value adjustments to the 

carrying amounts of assets and liabilities arising on the acquisition of that foreign operation are recorded 

as assets and liabilities of the foreign operation and therefore are recorded in the functional currency of 

the foreign operation and translated at the exchange rate at the reporting date.  

The table below presents the exchange rates utilised for the conversion of the financial statements in 

currencies other than the Group functional currency (Euro). 

Euro/Currency 2020 2019 
 

December 31, 2020 2020 average December 31, 2019 2019 average 

Mexican Peso 24.4160 24.5194 21.2202 21.5565 

Argentinean Peso 103.2494 80.9218 67.2749 53.8229 

Romanian Leu 4.8683 4.8383 4.7830 4.7453 

US Dollar 1.2271 1.1422 1.1234 1.1195 

Canadian Dollar 1.5633 1.5300 1.4598 1.4855 

Czech Crown 26.2420 26.4551 25.4080 25.6705 

Australian Dollar 1.5896 1.6549 1.5995 1.6109 

Chinese Yuan 8.0225 7.8747 7.8205 7.7355 

Tunisian Dinar 3.2943    3.1997    n.a. n.a. 

 

Translation of accounts in foreign currencies: transactions and balances 

Foreign currency transactions are initially recorded in the functional currency, applying the exchange rate 

at the transaction date.  

Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency at the 

exchange rate at the reporting date.  

Exchange rate differences realised or arising on the translation of monetary items are recorded in the 

income statement, with the exception of monetary items which hedge a net investment in a foreign 

operation. These differences are recorded in the comprehensive income statement until the sale of the 

net investment, and only then is the total amount reclassified to the income statement. The income taxes 

attributable to the exchange differences on the monetary items are also recorded in the comprehensive 

income statement.  

Non-monetary items, measured at historical cost in foreign currency, are translated using the exchange 

rates on the date the transaction was first recorded. 
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Valuation at fair value 

The Group measures financial instruments such as derivatives and warrants at their fair value at each 

reporting date.  

According to applicable accounting standards (IAS/IFRS) "a contract that will be settled through a variable 

ƴǳƳōŜǊ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŜƴǘƛǘȅΩǎ ƻǿƴ ǎƘŀǊŜǎΣ ǿƘƻǎŜ ǾŀƭǳŜ ƛǎ Ŝǉǳŀƭ ǘƻ ŀ ŦƛȄŜŘ ŀƳƻǳƴǘ ƻǊ ŀƴ ŀƳƻǳƴǘ ōased on changes 

in an underlying variable, is a financial asset or a financial liability. When a financial asset or financial 

liability is initially recognised, an entity shall measure it at its Fair Value. The profit (or loss) arising from a 

change in the Fair Value of a financial asset or financial liability that is not part of a hedging relationship 

must be recognised to the income statement". For accounting purposes, therefore, market warrants were 

recognised as financial liabilities at their fair value at the designation date.  

Fair value is the price that would be received for the sale of an asset, or that would be paid to transfer a 

ƭƛŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ƛƴ ŀƴ ŀǊƳΩǎ ƭŜƴƎǘƘ ǘǊŀƴǎŀŎǘƛƻƴ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ƳŜŀǎǳǊŜƳŜƴǘ ŘŀǘŜ ǳƴŘŜǊ ǘƘŜ ŦƻƭƭƻǿƛƴƎ ŎƻƴŘƛǘƛƻƴǎΥ 

Á there exists a principal market of the asset or liability and it is accessible for the group; 

Á in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability. 

The fair value of an asset or liability is measured adopting the assumptions which market operators would 

utilise in the determination of the price of the asset or liability, assuming they act to best satisfy their 

economic interests. 

All the assets and liabilities for which the fair value is measured or stated in the financial statements are 

categorised based on the fair value hierarchy, as described below:  

Á Level 1 - listed prices (not adjusted) on active markets for identical assets or liabilities which the 

entity can access at the measurement date; 

Á Level 2 - inputs other than listed prices included in Level 1, directly or indirectly observable for the 

asset or the liability;  

Á Level 3 - measurement techniques for which the input data are not observable for the asset or for 

the liability. 

The fair value measurement is classified entirely in the same fair value hierarchical level in which the 

lowest hierarchical input level utilised for the measurement is classified. 

For the assets and liabilities recognised in the financial statements at fair value on a recurring basis, the 

Group assesses whether there have been transfers between the hierarchy levels, reviewing the 
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classification (based on the lowest input level, which is significant for the fair value measurement in its 

entirety) at each reporting date.  

Business combinations and goodwill 

The business combinations, in which the control of a company/entity is acquired, are recorded applying 

the purchase method, whereby the assets and liabilities acquired are initially measured at their market 

value at the acquisition date. The difference between the acquisition cost and the Group share of equity 

is allocated to specific statement of financial position items to the extent of their present value at that 

date; any residual excess, if positive, is allocated to goodwill and if negative is recognised to the income 

statement. The acquisition cost is based on the fair value, at the purchase date, of assets sold, of liabilities 

incurred and of capital instruments issued, and any other accessory charges.  

Goodwill represents the surpƭǳǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŀŎǉǳƛǎƛǘƛƻƴ Ŏƻǎǘ ŎƻƳǇŀǊŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǇǳǊŎƘŀǎŜǊΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 

identifiable fair value of the current and potential assets and liabilities of the entity acquired. 

After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any loss in value. Subsequent to acquisition, 

goodwill is subject to a recoverability (impairment) analysis conducted annually or at shorter intervals in 

the case of events or changes occurring that could result in possible impairments. Any goodwill at the 

acquisition date is allocated to each cash generating unit (hereafter CGU) expected to benefit from the 

synergies deriving from the combination. Any loss in value is identified by means of valuations based on 

the ability of each CGU to produce cash flows for the purposes of recovering the part of goodwill allocated, 

ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ƳŜǘƘƻŘǎ ŘŜǎŎǊƛōŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ άƛƳǇŀƛǊƳŜƴǘǎέ ǎŜŎǘƛƻƴΦ  

If, at the end of the period in which the combination takes place, the initial accounting for a business 

combination is incomplete, the provisional amounts of the items whose accounting is incomplete are 

recognised in the financial statements. During the valuation period, the provisional amounts recognised 

at the acquisition date are retroactively adjusted to reflect new information obtained regarding facts and 

circumstances that existed at the acquisition date which, if known, would have affected the valuation of 

the amounts recognised at that date. The valuation period shall not extend for more than one year from 

the date of acquisition. 
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If the recoverable value of the cash generating unit is less than the attributed carrying amount, the loss in 

value is recorded. This loss is not restated if the elements that generated it no longer exist. Where the 

goodwill is allocated to a CGU and the Group disposes of a part of the assets of this unit, account must be 

taken of goodwill for the calculation of the disposal gain or loss. 

Research and development costs 

Research costs are recognised profit or loss in the year in which they are incurred. Development costs 

incurred in relation to a specific project are only capitalised when the technical feasibility of completing 

the intangible asset exists to make it available for use or sale, in addition to the ability and intention to 

use or sell the asset to generate future benefits demonstrating the existence of a market for the output 

of the intangible asset or the intangible asset itself or a utility to be used internally and the availability of 

ǘŜŎƘƴƛŎŀƭΣ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ŀƴŘ ƻǘƘŜǊ ǘȅǇŜǎ ƻŦ ǊŜǎƻǳǊŎŜǎ ǎǳƛǘŀōƭŜ ǘƻ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘŜ ǘƘŜ ƛƴǘŀƴƎƛōƭŜ ŀǎǎŜǘΩǎ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ 

and use or sale and the ability to reliably measure the cost attributable to its development. Capitalised 

development costs include only those costs that are directly attributable to development.  

Subsequent to the initial recording, the development costs are valued at cost less amortisation or 

accumulated losses. Any capitalised development costs are amortised in the period in which the expected 

revenue from the project is generated. The carrying amount of the development costs are reviewed 

annually in order to record any impairment, when the asset is still not in use, or with greater frequency 

when there are indicators of a possible impairment. Any impairments identified are recognised to the 

income statement. 

Other intangible assets 

Other intangible assets, acquired separately and held by the Group, are recognised to assets at acquisition 

cost where the cost may be reliably established and it is probable that usage will generate future economic 

benefits. The useful life is valued as indefinite or definite.  

Other intangible assets with indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and a review is carried 

out each year to establish whether circumstances supporting their classification as having indefinite useful 

life exist. In accordance with IAS 36, these assets are subject to impairment tests for any permanent value 

reductions. 
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Other intangible assets with definite useful life are recorded at acquisition or production cost, net of the 

relative accumulated amortisation and any impairments established according to the means indicated in 

ǘƘŜ άLƳǇŀƛǊƳŜƴǘǎέ ǎŜŎǘƛƻƴ ōŜƭƻǿΦ !ƳƻǊǘƛǎŀǘƛƻƴΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ōŜƎƛƴǎ ǿƘŜƴ ǘƘŜ ƛƴǘŀƴƎƛōƭŜ ŀsset is available for 

use, is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life, which is reviewed on an annual 

basis. Any changes, where necessary, are reflected prospectively. The rates used for amortisation (by 

category) are as follows: 

Intangible assets with definite useful life Average rate 

Product development costs  Straight-line over 3 years 

Licenses  Straight-line over 3 years 

Brand  Straight-line over 20 years 

Heating Technology Straight-line over 12 years 

Metering technology Straight-line over 10 years 

Customer List Straight-line over 15 years 

 

Property, plant & equipment 

Property, plant & equipment are recognised at historic acquisition or production cost, including directly 

allocated accessory costs and those necessary for bringing the asset to the condition for which it was 

acquired, and recorded net of the relative accumulated depreciation provisions and any cumulative loss 

in value. If major components of tangible fixed assets have different useful lives, they are accounted for 

separately.  

Financial charges directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of a qualifying asset shall be 

capitalised as part of the cost of that asset. All other financial charges are recorded in the income 

statement when incurred. 

The expenses incurred for the maintenance and repairs of an ordinary and/or cyclical nature are directly 

charged to the income statement when they are incurred. 

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis from the moment the asset is available for use according 

to the estimated useful life of the asset; the useful life is reviewed annually and any changes, where 

necessary, are applied prospectively.  

The depreciation rates applied are as follows: 
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 Property, plant & equipment Rate % 

Buildings 3 

Light constructions 10 

General plant 10 

Specific plant  15.5 

Kilns and accessories, production 
machinery 

15 

Various equipment and moulds 25.00 - 40.00 

Motor and transport vehicles 20.00 ς 25.00 

Internal transport and lifting machinery 20 

Furniture and fittings 12 

EDP 20 

 

The carrying amount of tangible fixed assets is tested for impairment when events or changes indicate 

that the carrying amount can no longer be recovered based on the current depreciation schedules. If there 

is an indication of this type and in the case where the carrying amount exceeds the realisable value, the 

assets must be written down to their recoverable value.  

The impairments are recognised to the income statement. Such losses are restated when the reasons for 

their write-down no longer exist.  

Upon sale or when there are no expected future economic benefits from the use of an asset, it is 

eliminated from the financial statements and any loss or profit (calculated as the difference between 

ǎŀƭŜΩǎ ǇǊƛŎŜ ŀƴŘ ōƻƻƪ ǾŀƭǳŜύ ƛǎ ŎƘŀǊƎŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƛƴŎƻƳŜ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜnt in the year of its elimination. 

Leased assets 

Finance lease contracts, which transfer substantially all the risks and rewards related to the ownership of 

an asset to the Group, are capitalised under property, plant & equipment at the commencement of the 

lease, at the lower of the fair value of the leased asset and the present value of the minimum lease 

payments. A payable is recorded under liabilities for a similar amount, which is progressively reduced 

based on the repayment of the capital portion included in the contractual instalments. 

Lease payments should be apportioned between the finance charge and the capital portion so as to 

produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Financial charges are 

expensed to the income statement. The depreciation policy applied is the same as that for property, plant 

& equipment. 
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Lease contracts in which the lessor retains substantially all the typical risks and benefits of ownership are 

classified as operating leases and are recognised among tangible assets as rights-of-use with effect from 

the inception of the lease. The amount recognised is equal to the present value of future lease payments, 

discounted at the implicit interest rate of the lease or incremental borrowing rate. Lease payments should 

be apportioned between the finance charge and the capital portion so as to produce a constant periodic 

rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. A lease liability of like amount is recognised and 

then gradually reduced according to the repayment plan calculated. 

Financial charges are expensed to the income statement. The assets are amortised over the contractual 

term of the operating lease. 

Investments  

An associate is a Company in which the Group exercises significant influence. Significant influence  

refers to the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of an investee, while not 

exercising control or joint control. 

With the equity method, the investment in an associated company or a joint venture 

 is initially recorded at cost. The carrying amount of the investment is increased or decreased to recognise 

ǘƘŜ ƎǊƻǳǇΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻŦƛǘ ƻǊ ƭƻǎǎ ŀŦǘŜǊ ǘƘŜ ŘŀǘŜ ƻŦ ŀŎǉǳƛǎƛǘƛƻƴΦ ¢ƘŜ ƎƻƻŘǿƛƭƭ ǊŜƭŀǘƛƴƎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŀǎǎƻŎƛŀǘŜ 

or joint venture is included in the book value of the investment and is not subject to a separate impairment 

test. 

¢ƘŜ ǇǊƻŦƛǘκόƭƻǎǎύ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊ ǊŜŦƭŜŎǘǎ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ǇƻǊǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ ǊŜǎǳƭǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 

associated company or joint venture. Any change in the other components of the comprehensive income 

ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘ ǊŜƭŀǘƛƴƎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜǎŜ ƛƴǾŜǎǘŜŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴƛŜǎ ƛǎ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŜŘ ŀǎ ǇŀǊǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ŎƻƳǇǊŜƘŜƴǎƛǾŜ 

income statement.  

In addition, if an associate records a change directly to equity, the Group records its share (where 

applicable) in the statement of changes in equity.  

Unrealised gains and losses deriving from transactions between the Group and associated companies are 

derecognised in proportion to the shareholding in that associate. 
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The aggregate share attributable to the Group of the result for the year of associated companies is shown 

in the profit/(loss) statement for the year after the operating result and represents the result net of taxes 

and of the share of the other shareholders of the associate. 

The financial statements of associates and joint ventures are prepared at the same reporting date as the 

Group financial statements. Where necessary, the financial statements are adjusted in line with those 

utilised by the Group. 

The investments in other companies are measured at fair value through equity. In such cases, the amounts 

previously taken to other comprehensive income are not recycled to the income statement upon disposal. 

When the fair value cannot be reliably determined, these investments are measured at cost, adjusted for 

impairment, which is taken to the income statement. If the reasons for the recognition of the impairment 

loss no longer exist, the previously recognised impairment loss shall be reversed. The amount of the 

reversal shall be recognised in the income statement. 

Impairment of non-financial assets 

IAS 36 requires the assessment at each reporting date of impairments to tangible and intangible fixed 

assets amid indicators that such a loss may exist. In assessing whether there is any indicators that an asset 

with definite useful life may be impaired, an entity shall consider internal and external information 

sources. Relating to internal sources, consideration is made of whether there has been significant changes 

in the use of the asset and whether the economic performance of the asset is different than expected. 

For external sources, consideration is taken of technological or market or regulation discontinuation 

which may reduce the value of the asset.  

Independently of whether there are internal or external reductions in value, intangible assets with 

indefinite useful life and goodwill are subject at least annually to an impairment test, as required by IAS 

36. In both cases of a verification of the carrying amount of intangible assets with definite useful life or of 

the carrying amount of intangible assets with indefinite useful life and goodwill, the Group makes an 

estimate of the recoverable value. 

The impairment of goodwill is determined through a valuation of the recoverable value of the cash 

generating unit (or group of units) to which the goodwill is allocated. 
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The recoverable value is the higher between the fair value of an asset or a CGU less costs to sell and its 

value in use and is determined for each asset, except when the asset does not generate cash flows which 

are sufficiently independent from those generated from other assets or groups of assets; in this case the 

recoverable value of the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs is estimated. When the carrying 

amount of an asset or cash generating unit is higher than its recoverable value, this asset has incurred a 

loss in value and is consequently written down to the recoverable value. In the determination of the value 

in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted at a rate that reflects the market assessment of 

the time value of money and the specific risks of the asset.  

CƻǊ ǘƘŜ ǇǳǊǇƻǎŜǎ ƻŦ ŜǎǘƛƳŀǘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǾŀƭǳŜ ƛƴ ǳǎŜΣ ŦǳǘǳǊŜ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ǎǘǊŜŀƳǎ ŀǊŜ ƻōǘŀƛƴŜŘ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ 

business plans, which constitute the best estimate on the forecast economic conditions over the period 

of the plan. The long-term growth rate used to estimate the terminal value of the asset or unit is normally 

lower than the average long-term growth rate for the sector, country or market and, if appropriate, may 

amount to zero or may even be negative. Future cash flows are estimated taking account of current 

conditions: the estimates therefore do not consider the benefits deriving from future restructurings for 

which the Company has not committed or future investments or optimisation of the assets or of the unit. 

Impairment losses incurred by operating assets are recorded in the income statement in the category of 

costs relating to those assets. 

At each reporting date, an evaluation is made of any indicators of a recovery in the loss in value previously 

recorded and, where these indicators exist, an estimate is made of the recoverable value. The value of an 

asset previously written down, except for goodwill, may be restated only if there have been changes in 

the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount of the asset after the last recording of an 

impairment loss. In this case, the carrying amount following a restatement shall not exceed the carrying 

amount that would have been determined (net of write-downs or amortisation or depreciation) had no 

impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. A restated amount is recorded as income in 

the income statement, except when the asset is recorded as a revalued amount, in which case the 

restatement is treated as an increase of the revaluation. After the recording of the amount restated, the 

depreciation of the asset is adjusted in future years, in order to record the adjusted book value of the 

asset, net of any residual value, on a straight line basis over the useful life of the asset. 
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Financial assets 

The financial assets are classified as follows: 

Á financial assets at amortised cost; 

Á financial assets at fair value through profit or loss; 

Á financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income. 

The classification depends on the business model within which the Group holds the financial assets and 

the characteristics of the contractual cash flows arising from them. The Group classifies financial assets 

on initial recognition, with subsequent verification at each reporting date. Financial assets are initially 

measured at fair value, plus accessory costs, for assets not measured at fair value. 

Financial assets at amortised cost 

Financial assets that meet both of the following conditions are measured at amortised cost: 

Á the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is the holding of financial assets 

for the collection of the contractual cash flows; 

Á the contractual terms of the financial assets establish, at certain dates, cash flows represented 

entirely by the payment of capital and of interest on the amount of capital to be repaid. 

The amortised cost is calculated as the initial value recorded less the repayment of the capital portion, 

plus or less the accumulated amortisation using the effective interest rate method of any difference 

between the initial value recorded and the amount at maturity. This calculation includes all the 

commissions or points paid between the parties which are an integral part of the effective interest rate, 

transaction costs and other premiums or discounts. For investments measured at amortised cost, the 

gains and losses are recognised in the income statement when the investment is eliminated or if there is 

an impairment, in addition to the amortisation process. 
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Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 

Financial assets that satisfy the following conditions are measured at fair value through other 

comprehensive income: 

Á the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved both through the 

collection of contractual cash flows and the sale of the financial assets; 

Á the contractual terms of the financial assets establish, at certain dates, cash flows represented 

entirely by the payment of capital and of interest on the amount of capital to be repaid. 

When the financial asset is disposed of, the amounts previously taken to other comprehensive income 

are recycled to the income statement. 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

A financial asset that is not measured at amortised cost or at fair value through other comprehensive 

income is measured at fair value with changes in value taken to profit or loss in the year in which they 

occur. 

Derecognition of financial assets 

A financial asset is eliminated from the financial statements when: 

Á the right to receive the cash flows of the asset terminate; 

Á the Group retains the contractual right to receive the cash flows from the asset, but assumes a 

contractual obligation to pay the cash flows fully and without delay to a third party;  

Á the Group has transferred its right to receive the cash flows from the asset and (i) has transferred 

substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset or (ii) has not 

transferred or retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred 

control. 

Where the Group has transferred all the contractual rights to receive the cash flows from an asset and 

has not transferred or withheld substantially all of the risks and rewards or has not lost control, the asset 

is recorded in the financial statements of the Group up to the amount of its residual holding in the asset. 

wŜǎƛŘǳŀƭ ƛƴǾƻƭǾŜƳŜƴǘ ǘƘŀǘ ǘŀƪŜǎ ǘƘŜ ŦƻǊƳ ƻŦ ŀ ƎǳŀǊŀƴǘŜŜ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ǘǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǊŜŘ ŀǎǎŜǘ ƛǎ ǾŀƭǳŜŘ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ŀǎǎŜǘΩǎ 

initial book value or the maximum consideration that the Group could be required to pay, whichever is 

less. 
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Inventories 

Raw materials, ancillary and consumables and semi-finished products are measured at the lower of 

acquisition cost, including accessory charges, and the net realisable market value. The cost of inventories 

includes purchase costs and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and 

condition, excluding financial charges.  

The method utilised for the determination of the cost of inventories is the weighted average cost method 

for raw materials and consumables and finished products acquired for resale, and from the cost of 

materials and other direct costs incurred, taking into account the stage of completion of the production 

process, for the products in work-in-progress/semi-finished and finished products from production. 

The net realisable value is represented by the estimated normal sales price less the estimated costs for 

completion and estimated costs to sell. Obsolete and/or slow-moving inventories are written down in 

relation to their presumed utilisation or future realisable value. The write-downs made are restored in 

future years should the reason for the write-down no longer exist. 

Trade receivables and other current assets 

Receivables under current assets are recorded initially at fair value, identified as the nominal value. Trade 

receivables which mature within the normal commercial terms are not discounted since the effect of 

discounting the related cash flows is deemed immaterial. 

Receivables due beyond one year, non-interest bearing or which mature interest below lower market 

rates are discounted using market rates. Trade receivables are discounted wherever payment terms are 

greater than the average payment term granted. 

When there is an indication of a reduction in value, the asset is reduced to the value of the discounted 

future cash flows obtainable. Impairments are recognised to the income statement. When, in subsequent 

periods, the reasons for the write-down no longer exist, the value of the assets is restated up to the value 

deriving from the application of the amortised cost. In addition to the assessment discussed in the 

previous paragraph with regard to impairment, the estimated credit losses are complemented by an 

analysis of expected losses. 
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Trade payables and other liabilities 

Trade payables, which mature within the normal commercial terms, are not discounted and are 

recognised at cost (identified by their nominal value). They are not discounted as the effect of the 

discounting of cash flows is insignificant.  

Other liabilities included among current and non-current liabilities are substantially recognised at cost, 

corresponding to the fair value of the liabilities, net of settlement costs which may be associated with the 

issue of the liability. After initial recognition, the financial liabilities shall be measured at amortised cost 

using the original effective interest rate. 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include those values which are available on demand at short notice, certain in 

nature and with no payment expenses.  

Financial liabilities 

The Group does not have financial liabilities for trading purposes. All financial liabilities other than 

derivative instruments are initially recorded at the fair value received net of transaction costs 

(commissions or loan charges). 

Financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method.  

Derecognition of financial liabilities 

A financial liability is derecognised from the financial statements when the underlying liability is settled, 

cancelled or fulfilled. Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another by the same lender but 

under substantially different conditions, or if the conditions of an existing financial liability are 

substantially changed, such a swap or change is treated as an elimination of the original liability and the 

opening of a new liability, with any differences in accounting values recorded in the income statement. 

Derivative financial instruments 

Derivative financial instruments, as per the company policies approved by the Board of Directors, are 

exclusively used for hedging purposes, in order to reduce the foreign currency or interest rate risk. In 

accordance with IFRS 9, financial derivatives may be accounted for under hedge accounting only when, at 

the beginning of the hedge, the following conditions are met:  
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Á the formal allocation of the hedging instrument exists;  

Á documentation is available demonstrating the hedging and a high degree of efficacy;  

Á such efficacy can be reliably measured;  

Á the hedge is highly effective during the various accounting periods for which it is designated. All 

derivative financial instruments are measured at fair value, in accordance with IFRS 9. 

Derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at Fair Value.  

When the hedged derivatives cover the risk of a change in the fair value of the instruments hedged (fair 

value hedge), these are recorded at fair value through the income statement; therefore, the hedged 

instruments are adjusted to reflect the changes in fair value associated with the risk covered. Where 

hedging derivatives relate to cash flow changes of the hedged instruments (Cash flow hedges), the 

changes to the fair value are recognised as a comprehensive income statement component.  

If the derivative instruments do not qualify as accounting hedges, the changes in the fair values are directly 

recorded to the income statement. 

Treasury shares 

¢ǊŜŀǎǳǊȅ ǎƘŀǊŜǎ ŀŎǉǳƛǊŜŘ ŀǊŜ ǊŜŎƻǊŘŜŘ ŀǘ Ŏƻǎǘ ŀƴŘ ŀǎ ŀ ǊŜŘǳŎǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ ŜǉǳƛǘȅΦ ¢ƘŜ ǇǳǊŎƘŀǎŜΣ 

sale or cancellation of treasury shares does not give rise to any profit or loss in the income statement.  

The difference between the purchase price and the payment received, in the case of reissue, is recorded 

in the share premium reserve. 

Provisions for risks and charges 

Provisions for risks and charges relate to costs and charges of a defined nature and of certain or probable 

existence whose amount or date of occurrence are uncertain at the reporting date. The provisions for 

risks and charges are recorded when a legal or implicit current obligation exists that derives from a past 

event and a payment of resources is probable to satisfy the obligation and the amount of this payment 

can be reliably estimated.  
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Where the expected use of resources extends beyond the subsequent year, the obligation is recognised 

at the present value established through discounting the expected future cash flows at a rate which takes 

into account the cost of money and the risk of the liability. 

For the risks for which the recognition of a liability is considered possible, relative disclosure is made and 

no provision is recorded. 

Post-employment benefit provision 

Post-employment benefits issued at the time of or subsequent to employment are divided between 

defined contribution plans and defined benefit plans. For the defined contribution plans, the legal or 

implied obligation of an enterprise is limited to the amount of contributions to be paid. For the defined 

benefit plans, the obligation of the entity concerns the granting and assurance of the agreed employee 

plans: consequently, the actuarial and investment risks are borne by the company.  

Until December 31, 2006, the Post-employment benefits for the Italian Group companies were classified 

ŀǎ άŘŜŦƛƴŜŘ ōŜƴŜŦƛǘέ ǘȅǇŜ ǇƭŀƴǎΣ ǿƛǘh independent actuaries utilising the unitary projection method for 

valuing the receivable. This calculation involves an estimate of the amount of the benefit to be received 

by an employee at the expected employment conclusion date, utilising demographic assumptions (e.g. 

mortality rates and personnel rotation rates) and financial assumptions (e.g. the discount rate and future 

salary increase rates). This amount is discounted and reproportioned on the basis of the years of services 

matured compared to the total years of service. 

Following the reform introduced through Law No. 296 of December 27, 2006, the Post-employment 

benefit of the Italian Group companies, for the portion matured from January 1, 2007, was substantially 

ŎƻƴǎƛŘŜǊŜŘ ŀǎ ŎƭŀǎǎƛŦƛŀōƭŜ ŀǎ ŀ άŘŜŦƛƴŜŘ ŎƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ǇƭŀƴέΦ Lƴ ǇŀǊǘƛŎǳƭŀǊΣ ǘƘŜǎŜ ŀƳŜƴŘƳŜƴǘǎ ƛƴǘǊƻŘǳŎŜŘ 

the option for the worker to choose the allocation of their maturing Post-employment benefit as follows: 

new Post-employment benefits accruing may, in companies with more than 50 employees, be channelled 

by the worker to pre-chosen pension forms or transferred to the INPS Treasury Fund. 

In relation to the presentation in the income statement of the various cost items relating to the post-

employment benefit it was decided to apply the accounting method permitted by IAS 19 which requires 

the separate recognition in the income statement of the cost items relating to employment services 

(classified under personnel expense) and net financial charges (classified under financial items), with 

recording of the actuarial gains and losses deriving from the measurement each year of the assets and 

liabilities in the comprehensive income statement. The gains and losses deriving from the actuarial 
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calculation of the defined benefit plans (Post-employment provision) was entirely recorded to the 

comprehensive income statement. 

Share-based payments 

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions 

A number of strategic Group employees receive part of their remuneration in the form of share-based 

ǇŀȅƳŜƴǘǎΣ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜǎŜ ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŜǎ ǘƘŜǊŜŦƻǊŜ ǇǊƻǾƛŘƛƴƎ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ƛƴ ŜȄŎƘŀƴƎŜ ŦƻǊ ǎƘŀǊŜǎ όάŎŀǇƛǘŀƭ ƛƴǎǘǊǳƳŜƴǘ 

ǊŜƎǳƭŀǘŜŘ ǘǊŀƴǎŀŎǘƛƻƴǎέύΦ  

The cost of the equity-based transactions is determined by the fair value at the assignment date utilising 

an appropriate valuation method, as illustrated in greater detail at Note 37. 

¢Ƙƛǎ ŎƻǎǘΣ ǘƻƎŜǘƘŜǊ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ŎƻǊǊŜǎǇƻƴŘƛƴƎ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ƛƴ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ ŜǉǳƛǘȅΣ ƛǎ ǊŜŎƻǊŘŜŘ ǳƴŘŜǊ Ǉersonnel 

expense over the period in which the performance and/or service conditions are satisfied.  The cumulative 

costs relating to these operations at each balance sheet date until the maturity date are compared to the 

maturity date and to the best estimates available of the number of participating instruments which will 

effectively mature. The cost or revenue recorded in the income statement for the year represents the 

change of the cumulative cost recorded at the beginning and at the end of the year. 

The service or performance conditions are not taken into consideration when the fair value of the plan is 

defined at the assignment date.  Account however is taken of the probability that these conditions will be 

satisfied in calculating the best estimate of the number of equity instruments which will mature.  The 

service conditions are reflected in the fair value at the assignment date.  Any other condition related to 

the plan, which is not a service obligation, is not considered as a maturation condition.  The non-

maturation conditions are reflected in the fair value of the plan and result in the immediate recording of 

the plan cost, unless there are also service or performance conditions.  

No cost is recorded for the rights which do not mature as the performance and/or service conditions are 

not satisfied.  When the rights include a market condition or a non-maturation condition, these are treated 

as if they independently mature from the fact that the market conditions or the other non-maturation 

conditions to which they are subject are complied with or otherwise, provided that all the other 

performance and/or service conditions are satisfied. 

If the conditions of the plan are modified, the minimum cost to be recorded is the fair value at the 

allocation date in the absence of changes to the plan, in the presumption that the original conditions of 
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the plan were satisfied.  In addition, a cost will be recorded for all changes which result in an increase in 

the total fair value of the payment plan, or which is in any case favourable for employees; this cost is 

measured with reference to the date of the change. When a plan is cancelled by the entity or by the 

counterparty, any remaining element of the fair value of the plan is expensed immediately in the income 

statement.  

The effect of the dilution of the options not yet exercised is reflected in the calculation of the diluted 

earnings per share (further details provided at Note 36). 

Revenue recognition 

Core business revenues refer to sales of safety, comfort and high performance systems for gas equipment 

(Heating Division) and of gas meters with remote control, consumption measurement, meter-reading and 

communication features (Metering Division). 

These revenues include a single performance obligation relating to the sale of the product, which does 

not include ancillary services or products that might qualify as separate performance obligations under 

the Standard. 

Sales are recognised at the fair value of the consideration received for the sale of products and services, 

where the following conditions are met: 

Á control over the promised goods or services is transferred; 

Á it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the sale will flow to the enterprise and 

they may be determined reliably; 

Á the costs incurred, or to be incurred, have been reliably measured. 

They are recorded net of returns, discounts, rebates and taxes directly associated with the sale of the 

product or the provision of the service. When defining the amount of the variable consideration that may 

be included in the transaction price, at each reporting date the Group calculates the amount of the 

variable consideration that still cannot be regarded as earned. 
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The terms of sales warranties are in line with the law and/or consistent with commercial practice in the 

sector. The Group therefore accounts for warranties in accordance with IAS 37 ς Provisions, Contingent 

Liabilities and Contingent Assets. 

Dividends 

Dividends are recognised when the right of the Group to receive payment arises, which in general 

ŎƻǊǊŜǎǇƻƴŘǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƳƻƳŜƴǘ ŀǘ ǿƘƛŎƘ ǘƘŜ {ƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŜǎ ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴΦ  

Financial income and charges 

This includes all the accounts of a financial nature recorded in the income statement in the period, 

including interest expense matured on financial debt (mainly on bank overdrafts, medium/long-term 

loans), the changes in the fair value of financial liabilities (Performance Shares and Warrants), the currency 

gains and losses, gains and losses from derivative financial instruments (in accordance with the accounting 

criteria previously defined) and the interest expense deriving from the accounting treatment of the 

employee provisions (IAS 19). 

Interest income and charges are recorded in the income statement in the period when they 

incurred/matured.  

Current income taxes 

Income taxes include all the taxes calculated on the assessable income of the Group. They are recognised 

to the income statement, except where they relate to items charged or credited directly to equity, in 

which case the tax effect is also recognised directly in equity. 

Tax receivables and payables for the year are valued at the amount expected to be paid to / received from 

the tax authorities. The tax rates and regulations used to calculate such amounts are those in force at the 

reporting date. 

Deferred tax liabilities 

Deferred tax assets/liabilities are calculated on all temporary differences between the values recorded in 

the financial statements and the corresponding values recognised for tax purposes. 

Deferred tax liabilities are recorded on all temporary assessable differences, with the following 

exceptions:  
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Á when the deferred tax liabilities derive from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or 

liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, has 

no effects on the result in the financial statements or on the fiscal result; 

Á the reversal of the temporary differences, related to investments in subsidiaries, associates and 

joint ventures, can be controlled and it is probable that such will not occur in the foreseeable 

future. 

Deferred tax assets are recognised on all temporary deductible differences, credits and unused fiscal 

losses carried forward, to the extent of the probable existence of adequate future tax profits, that can 

justify the use of the temporary deductible differences, credits and fiscal loses carried forward, with the 

following exceptions: 

Á when the deferred tax assets related to the temporary deductible differences derives from the 

initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, 

at the time of the transaction, has no effects on the result in the financial statements or on the 

fiscal result; 

Á in the case of temporary differences related to investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint 

ventures, the deferred tax assets are only recognised to the probable extent that the temporary 

differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and there are sufficient assessable amounts to 

utilise such temporary differences. 

Deferred tax assets are recorded when their recovery is considered probable, based on expected 

availability of future taxable income for recovery.  The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed 

at each reporting date and reduced to the extent it is unlikely that sufficient tax profits will be generated 

in the future for the utilisation of all or part of the asset. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reviewed 

at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent of the probability that the tax profit is sufficient 

to permit such deferred tax assets to be recovered. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated on the basis of the tax rates expected to be applied in the 

year in which the assets are realised or the liabilities are paid, considering the rates in force and those 

already issued or substantially issued as of the reporting date of the financial statements.  
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Deferred taxes concerning items recognised outside of the income statement are also recognised outside 

of the income statement and therefore to net equity or to the comprehensive income statement, in line 

with the item to which they refer. 

The Group offsets deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities if, and only if, there is a legal right to 

offset current tax assets and current tax liabilities and if deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to income 

taxes due to the same tax authority by the same taxpayer or other taxpayers who intend to settle the 

current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis, or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously, 

with reference to each future period in which the assets and liabilities for deferred taxes are expected to 

be settled or recovered. 

Earnings per share  

The basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss attributable to ordinary equity 

holders of the Parent Company (the numerator) by the average weighted number of ordinary shares in 

circulation (the denominator) during the year. Ordinary shares that will be issued upon the conversion of 

a mandatorily convertible instrument are included in the calculation of basic earnings per share from the 

date the contract is entered into. Contingently issuable shares are treated as outstanding and are included 

in the calculation of basic earnings per share only from the date on which all necessary conditions have 

been satisfied (i.e. the events have occurred). Shares whose issue is subject only to the lapsing of time are 

not contingently issuable shares, as the lapsing of time is a certainty.  

Diluted earnings per share 

5ƛƭǳǘŜŘ ŜŀǊƴƛƴƎǎ ǇŜǊ ǎƘŀǊŜ ŀǊŜ ŎŀƭŎǳƭŀǘŜŘ ōȅ ŘƛǾƛŘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƴŜǘ ǇǊƻŦƛǘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ƻŦ ǎƘŀǊŜǎ ƻŦ 

ǘƘŜ ǇŀǊŜƴǘ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘǎΩ ŘŀǘŜ ƻŦ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŀƭΦ ¢ƻ ŎŀƭŎǳƭŀǘŜ ǘƘŜ ŘƛƭǳǘŜŘ ŜŀǊƴƛƴƎǎ Ǉer 

share, shares are modified by including all beneficiaries of rights which potentially have a dilutive effect 

in the accounting period. 

Grants 

Grants from public bodies are recorded at fair value when there is a reasonable certainty that the 

conditions required to obtain them will be satisfied and they will be received.  

 

 



Consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2020  
Explanatory Notes  

 

 
 2020 Annual Financial Report 

 110 

Grants received against specific assets or development activities whose value is recorded under fixed 

assets are recognised as a direct reduction of the fixed assets and credited to the Income Statement in 

relation to the residual depreciation period to which the asset refers. Operating grants are fully recognised 

to the Income Statement at the moment in which they satisfy the conditions for their recognition. 
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COMMENTS ON THE MAIN ITEMS OF THE CONSOLIDATED BALANCE 
SHEET 

Non-current assets 

Note 1: Goodwill and Other intangible assets 

(Euro.000)                    
  Balance at 

Dec. 31, 19  
 

Acquisitions  
 
 Increases  

  
Disposals  

 
Amortisation  

 Other 
movements  

 Write-
downs  

Translation 
differences  

 Balance at 
Dec. 31, 20  

 Goodwill  
                

78,138  
               

19,933  
                     

-    
                            

-    
                         

-    
                    -    

                       
-    

                         
-    

               
98,070  

 Development costs  
                           

0  
                        

-    
                     

-    
                            

-    
                        

(0) 
                    -    

                       
-    

                         
-    

                        
-    

 Patent rights  
                

13,849  
                       

30  
                 

288  
                         

(20) 
                

(2,760) 
                 

194  
                       

-    
                         

(6) 
               

11,575  
 Concessions, licences 
and trademarks  

                
17,226  

                        
-    

                     
-    

                            
-    

                
(1,203) 

                    -    
                       

-    
                         

(0) 
               

16,022  

 Other intangible assets  
                

27,487  
                        

-    
                 

311  
                            

-    
                

(3,254) 
                 

179  
                       

-    
                         

(0) 
               

24,723  
 Intang. assets in 
progress and advances  

                      
563  

                        
-    

                    
86  

                            
-    

                         
-    

               
(372) 

                    
(25) 

                         
(3) 

                    
250  

 Total other intangible 
assets  

                
59,125  

                       
30  

                 
685  

                         
(20) 

                
(7,217) 

                     
1  

                    
(25) 

                      
(10) 

               
52,569  

 Total Goodwill and 
Other intangible assets  

              
137,263  

               
19,963  

                 
685  

                         
(20) 

                
(7,217) 

                     
1  

                    
(25) 

                      
(10) 

            
150,640  

GOODWILL 

At December 31, 2020, the item totalled Euro 98,070 thousand, up by Euro 19,933 thousand on the 

previous year. The total includes:  

- Euro 78,138 thousand recognised following the acquisition of the Group company SIT La Precisa 

S.p.A. on May 2, 2014. As per IFRS 3 Business combinations, on acquisition the assets and liabilities 

of the Group were measured at fair value at the acquisition date. The excess between the 

consideration of the transaction (Euro 201,553 thousand) and the fair value of the assets and 

liabilities acquired was allocated (where possible) to identifiable assets.  

- Euro 18,741 thousand recognised following the acquisition of the company JANZ ς Contagem e 

Gestão de Fluídos, SA completed on December 29, 2020. The business combination was 

accounted for in accordance with IFRS 3. Management assessed the fair value of assets, liabilities 

and contingent liabilities based on the information and on facts and circumstances available at 

the acquisition date. The valuation period is still open at December 31, 2020. Based on the 

additional information that will be acquired by management over the next 12 months, the above 

valuation may be modified, as per the relevant accounting standards. For further information, 

reference should be made to Note 38.  
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- Euro 1,191 thousand recognised following the acquisition of the company Plast Alfin S.a.r.l. on 

July 17, 2020. The transaction will enable the Group to achieve cost savings by producing certain 

plastic components internally.  

The difference between the total payment of the acquisition and the fair value of the assets, liabilities and 

contingent liabilities acquired was recorded under goodwill as a residual amount. 

PATENTS AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS 

This includes the non-patented technical/production and technological know-how of the Heating and 

Smart Gas Metering sector identified within the Business Combination of May 2014, for an original 

amount of Euro 25,322 thousand. This corresponds to the allocation of the excess of the price paid over 

ǘƘŜ ŎƻƴǎƻƭƛŘŀǘŜŘ ƴŜǘ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ ŎŀǊǊȅƛƴƎ ŀƳƻǳƴǘǎΣ ōŀǎŜŘ ƻƴ ŀƴ ƛƴŘŜǇŜƴŘŜƴǘ ŜȄǇŜǊǘΩǎ ƻǇƛƴƛƻƴΦ 

The account in addition includes software licenses and new industrial trademark registration costs or 

those for the registration in new countries of existing industrial trademarks.  

Changes in the financial year are mainly related to amortisation. 

CONCESSIONS, LICENSES AND TRADEMARKS 

The amount of Euro 16,022 thoǳǎŀƴŘ ƛǎ Ƴŀƛƴƭȅ ŀǘǘǊƛōǳǘŀōƭŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǾŀƭǳŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ Ϧ{L¢Ϧ ŀƴŘ άaŜǘŜǊǎƛǘϦ ōǊŀƴŘǎ 

identified for an original total amount of Euro 23,995 thousand as part of the merger of the company SIT 

La Precisa S.p.A. on May 2, 2014; these values were calculated with the support of an independent 

ŜȄǇŜǊǘǎΩ Ǿŀƭǳŀǘƛƻƴ ǊŜǇƻǊǘΦ 

Changes in the financial year are mainly related to amortisation.  

OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

This account mainly includes the residual value of the customer relationship identified as part of the 

acquisition of SIT La Precisa S.p.A. on May 2, 2014, whose Fair Value was originally determined at Euro 

пнΣсфл ǘƘƻǳǎŀƴŘΤ ǘƘƛǎ ǾŀƭǳŜ ǿŀǎ ŎŀƭŎǳƭŀǘŜŘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ōŀǎƛǎ ƻŦ ƛƴŘŜǇŜƴŘŜƴǘ ŜȄǇŜǊǘǎΩ Ǿŀƭǳŀǘƛƻƴ ǊŜǇƻǊǘΦ ¢ƘŜ 

ŎǳǎǘƻƳŜǊ ǊŜƭŀǘƛƻƴǎƘƛǇΩǎ ǊŜǎƛŘǳŀƭ ǾŀƭǳŜ ŀǘ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ омΣ нлнл ŀmounted to Euro 23,717 thousand. 

 

This account in addition includes costs incurred for the installation of the new SAP operating system, in 

addition to those for the acquisition of the Piteco Evolution centralised treasury operating package. 
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IMPAIRMENT TEST 
The goodwill arising from the business combination, considered as an indefinite life intangible asset, is 

not subject to amortisation but to an impairment test at least annually to identify any losses in value.  

The verification of any impairments to goodwill or other intangible assets was made on the basis of three 

Group Cash Generating Units (CGUs) - Heating, Smart Gas Metering, Water Metering - associated with the 

newly acquired JANZ ς Contagem e Gestão de Fluídos, SA, comparing their recoverable value with the 

respective carrying values of capital invested, including allocated goodwill. It should be remembered that 

the difference between the price paid and the carrying values of the company JANZ ς Contagem e Gestão 

de Fluídos, SA, as per IFRS 3.45, is initially recognised in its entirety pending further information that allows 

a more complete valuation of the assets and liabilities acquired. As noted above, the valuation period will 

be completed within 12 months of the acquisition. These assessments will then be reflected retroactively.   

Goodwill totalling Euro 98,070 at December 31, 2020 is allocated to the Heating CGU for Euro 62,122 

thousand, the Smart Gas Metering CGU for Euro 17,207 thousand, and the Water Metering CGU for Euro 

18,741 thousand. 

It should be noted that the company has never written-down goodwill in past years.  

Impairment tests were submitted for the approval of the Board of Directors on March 29, 2021 after 

approval of the 2021-2025 company plan at the same Board meeting. The methodology to be used in 

carrying out the test was approved by the Board of Directors on December 18, 2020. 

 

The impact of climate change risks has taken on increasing importance in recent years. SIT is a key 

manufacturer of control, safety, performance and consumption measurement tools for gas appliances. 

The components and systems produced by SIT are key to monitoring the energy efficiency and CO2 

emissions of devices produced by its customers. SIT products form an integral part of cutting-edge 

infrastructures (smart grids) in the metering sector. 

As such, SIT plays an active part in public debate. The Group also collaborates with technical and 

commercial partners to define and assess the impact of climate change in the short and medium to long 

term. 

SIT natively incorporates the assessment and mitigation of these medium- to long-term risks into the 

governance of its corporate strategy, its risk management process, and the financial assumptions and 

impacts of the plan approved and used in support of the impairment tests. 
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Heating Division CGU 

In the absence of a reliable market value for the CGU, its recoverable amount was calculated on the basis 

of its value in use determined through the Discounted Cash Flow - DCF method, by discounting the 

operating cash flow at a discounted rate representative of the cost of capital.  

When formulating financial projections, the cash flows from the explicit plan horizon have been used, 

with the appropriate corrections to account for the expected effects of management actions to improve 

operating performance laid out in the plan and resulting from investing activities over the plan horizon. 

These actions relate above all to investments in production designed to shift the industrial footprint 

towards countries with lower labour costs. 

When constructing the perpetual income flow to calculate the terminal value, the final value in the explicit 

year was projected, net of any corrections relating to the new footprint, considering a maintenance level 

of investments.  

The growth rate (g) is assumed to be 2%, based on the most up-to-date revenue forecasts. This is an 

increase on the first year covered by the plan and the result of a possible medium-term change in the 

market, which sees further acceleration of the appliance replacement market by means of economic 

incentives for end users.  

¢ƘŜ IŜŀǘƛƴƎ /D¦Ωǎ ²!// ǿŀǎ ŜǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ ōȅ ŀǎǎǳƳƛƴƎΥ 

 

Á a risk free rate of 3.10% calculated as average of the long-term government bond rates in the 

CGU's target countries, weighted by the portion of each country's sales on total sales; 

Á a beta unlevered coefficient for a value of 0.87 estimated on the basis of a panel of comparable 

listed companies; 

Á ŀƴ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ Ǌƛǎƪ ǇǊŜƳƛǳƳ ƻŦ с҈Σ ŜǉǳƛǾŀƭŜƴǘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƳŀǊƪŜǘΩǎ Ǌƛǎƪ ǇǊŜƳƛǳƳ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ Ƴŀƛƴ 

countries where the Heating CGU is active (source: Pablo Fernandez); 

Á an additional risk premium for the calculation of the cost of own capital (Ke) equivalent to 1.5%; 

Á a cost of debt calculated on the basis of IRS at December 31, 2020, to which a spread of 2.0% is 

added, in line with the contractual terms and conditions set out in the Senior Facility Agreement; 

Á a level of financial leverage (ratio between financial debt and own equity) in line with the industry 

average financial structure of comparable companies. 
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The resulting discount rate (WACC) of 9.04% reflects at the reporting date estimates of the market 

valuation and the cost of money and takes account of the specific and sector risk. 

Considering the assumptions described, at the reporting date the recoverable value of the net capital 

employed of the Heating CGU is higher than the net carrying amount and therefore there are no 

indications that goodwill or other intangible assets may have incurred impairments. 

The results were subject to sensitivity analysis, in order to establish how the result of the valuation process 

may change based on the key assumptions such as the discount rate applied to the cash flows and EBITDA 

included in the terminal cash flows. 

The indifference of the WACC, i.e. the discount rate that results in a headroom (difference between the 

amount recoverable calculated through the value of use and the carrying amount of the CGU) of zero, is 

10%, whereas a 17% percent reduction of the terminal value is required to achieve this same result. 

Given the particular economic climate created by the pandemic, it was deemed consistent with the 

previous budget to maintain an additional level of sensitivity to test the effect of potential flow volatility. 

The zero headroom level was therefore verified on the basis of reduced revenues expected in the first 

three years covered. This break-even point is achieved by reducing revenues by 18.4% for each of the first 

three years covered, without considering the effects of actions aimed at reducing overheads and the 

benefits associated with the reduction in working capital. 
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Smart Gas Metering Division CGU 

In the absence of a reliable market value for the CGU, the recoverable value was calculated on the basis 

of the value in use established according to the Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) method, discounting the 

operating cash flows generated at a rate representative of the cost of capital. 

When formulating financial projections, the cash flows from the explicit plan horizon have been used, 

with the appropriate corrections to account for the expected effects of management actions to improve 

operating performance laid out in the plan and resulting from investing activities over the plan horizon. 

These actions relate above all to investments in production designed to shift the industrial footprint 

towards countries with lower labour costs. 

When constructing the perpetual income flow to calculate the terminal value, the final value in the explicit 

year was projected, net of any corrections relating to the new footprint described in the foregoing 

paragraph, considering a maintenance level of investments.  

The growth rate (g) was assumed to be zero, whereas the value of current income taxes was calculated 

on a notional basis utilising the nominal tax rate. 

¢ƘŜ {ƳŀǊǘ Dŀǎ aŜǘŜǊƛƴƎ /D¦Ωǎ ²!// ǿŀǎ ŜǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ ōȅ ŀǎǎǳƳƛƴƎΥ 

Á a risk free rate of 1.92% calculated as average of the long-term government bond rates in the 

CGU's target countries, weighted by the portion of each country's sales on total sales; 

Á a beta unlevered coefficient for a value of 0.78 estimated on the basis of a panel of comparable 

listed companies; 

Á ŀƴ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ Ǌƛǎƪ ǇǊŜƳƛǳƳ ƻŦ с҈Σ ŜǉǳƛǾŀƭŜƴǘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƳŀǊƪŜǘΩǎ Ǌƛǎƪ ǇǊŜƳƛǳƳ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ Ƴŀƛƴ 

countries where the Metering CGU is active (source: Pablo Fernandez); 

Á an additional risk premium for the calculation of the cost of own capital (Ke) equivalent to 2.5%; 

Á a cost of debt calculated on the basis of IRS at December 31, 2020, to which a spread of 2.0% is 

added, in line with the contractual terms and conditions set out in the Senior Facility Agreement; 

Á a level of financial leverage (ratio between financial debt and own equity) in line with the industry 

average financial structure of comparable companies. 

 

 

 

 



Consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2020  
Explanatory Notes  

 

 
 2020 Annual Financial Report 

 117 

The resulting discount rate (WACC) of 9.00% reflects at the reporting date estimates of the market 

valuation and the cost of money and takes account of the specific and sector risk. The results were subject 

to sensitivity analysis, in order to establish how the result of the valuation process may change based on 

the key assumptions such as the discount rate applied to the cash flows and EBITDA included in the 

terminal cash flows. 

The indifference of the WACC, i.e. the discount rate that results in a headroom (difference between the 

amount recoverable calculated through the value of use and the carrying amount of the CGU) of zero, is 

9.71%, whereas a 11% percent reduction of the terminal value is required to achieve this same result. 

Given the particular economic climate created by the pandemic, it was deemed consistent with the 

previous budget to maintain an additional level of sensitivity to test the effect of potential flow volatility. 

The zero headroom level was therefore verified on the basis of reduced revenues expected in the first 

three years covered. This break-even point is achieved by reducing revenues by 10.6% for each of the first 

three years covered, without considering the effects of actions aimed at reducing overheads and the 

benefits associated with the reduction in working capital. 

Water Metering Division CGU 

In the absence of a reliable market value for the CGU, the recoverable value was calculated on the basis 

of the value in use established according to the Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) method, discounting the 

operating cash flows generated at a rate representative of the cost of capital. 

In establishing operating  and financial projections, the flows deriving from the explicit horizon of the plan 

were used without taking into account any particular synergies deriving from the integration of the CGU 

into the SIT Group. When constructing the perpetual income flow to calculate the terminal value, the final 

value in the year covered was projected.  

The growth rate (g) was assumed to be 1.5%, whereas the value of current income taxes was calculated 

on a notional basis utilising the nominal tax rate. 

The Water Metering CG¦Ωǎ ²!// ǿŀǎ ŜǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ ōȅ ŀǎǎǳƳƛƴƎΥ 
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Á a risk free rate of 1.29% calculated as average of the long-term government bond rates in the 

CGU's target countries, weighted by the portion of each country's sales on total sales; 

Á a beta unlevered coefficient for a value of 0.99 estimated on the basis of a panel of comparable 

listed companies; 

Á ŀƴ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ Ǌƛǎƪ ǇǊŜƳƛǳƳ ƻŦ с҈Σ ŜǉǳƛǾŀƭŜƴǘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƳŀǊƪŜǘΩǎ Ǌƛǎƪ ǇǊŜƳƛǳƳ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ Ƴŀƛƴ 

countries where the Metering CGU is active (source: Pablo Fernandez); 

Á an additional risk premium for the calculation of the cost of own capital (Ke) equivalent to 1.5%; 

Á a cost of debt calculated on the basis of IRS at December 31, 2020, to which a spread of 2.0% is 

added, in line with the contractual terms and conditions set out in the Senior Facility Agreement; 

Á a level of financial leverage (ratio between financial debt and own equity) in line with the industry 

average financial structure of comparable companies. 

The resulting discount rate (WACC) of 8.59% reflects at the reporting date estimates of the market 

valuation and the cost of money and takes account of the specific and sector risk. 

Considering the assumptions described, at the reporting date the recoverable value of the net capital 

employed of the Water Metering CGU is higher than the net carrying amount, therefore confirming the 

acquisition value. 

The results were subject to sensitivity analysis, in order to establish how the result of the valuation process 

may change based on the key assumptions such as the discount rate applied to the cash flows and EBITDA 

included in the terminal cash flows. 

The indifference of the WACC, i.e. the discount rate that results in a headroom (difference between the 

amount recoverable calculated through the value of use and the carrying amount of the CGU) of zero, is 

9.16%, whereas a 10.8% percent reduction of the terminal value is required to achieve this same result. 

Given the particular economic climate created by the pandemic, it was deemed appropriate to use an 

additional level of sensitivity to test the effect of potential flow volatility. The zero headroom level was 

therefore verified on the basis of reduced revenues expected in the first three years covered. This break-

even point is achieved by reducing revenues by 15.7% for each of the first three years covered, without 

considering the effects of actions aimed at reducing overheads and the benefits associated with the 

reduction in working capital. 

 



Consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2020  
Explanatory Notes  

 

 
 2020 Annual Financial Report 

 119 

The estimate of the recoverable value of the capital employed net of the Heating, Smart Gas Metering 

and Water Metering CGUs requires discretionary interpretation and the use of estimates by management. 

The circumstances and events which could give rise to an impairment in the value of the investment will 

be monitored constantly by the company. 

Note 2: Property, plant & equipment 

The movements in property, plant and equipment in 2020 are summarised below: 

(Euro.000)          

  

 Historical 
cost at 
Dec. 31, 
19  

 Acc. 
Deprec. 
at Dec. 
31, 19   

 Balance 
at Dec. 
31, 19   

 άwƛƎƘǘ-
of-ǳǎŜέ 
IFRS 16  

 Historical 
cost at Dec. 
31, 20  

 Acc. 
Deprec. at 

Dec. 31, 
20  

 Balance 
at Dec. 
31, 20  

 άwƛƎƘǘ-
of-ǳǎŜέ 
IFRS 16  

 Land & buildings  42,968 (21,194) 21,774 2,068 53,526 (22,750)    30,776  12,207 

 Plant and machinery  137,711 (106,604) 31,107 - 141,571 (110,092)      31,480  - 

 Industrial and commercial 
equipment  

79,030 (70,538) 8,492 1,166 97,526 (87,526)  10,000  826 

 Other assets  11,237 (7,168) 4,069 2,395 11,202 (7,363)  3,839  2,197 

 Assets in progress and advances  13,875 - 13,875 - 14,134 - 14,134  - 

 Total property, plant and 
equipment  

284,822 (205,504) 79,317 5,628 317,960 (227,731) 90,229  15,230 

 

The following tables outline the changes in the historic cost and accumulated depreciation in 2020 by 

category. 

HISTORIC COST 

(Euro.000)             

 

 
Historical 

cost at 
Dec. 31, 

19  

 άwƛƎƘǘ-
of-ǳǎŜέ 
IFRS 16  

 
Acquisitions  

 
Increases  

 Disposals  
 Other 

movements   
 Write-
downs  

 
Translation 
differences  

 Balance 
at Dec. 
31, 20  

 άwƛƎƘǘ-
of-ǳǎŜέ 
IFRS 16  

 Land & buildings  42,968 2,996 144 11,227 (84) 198 (268) (659) 53,526 14,023 

 Plant and machinery  137,711 - - 6,265 (2,905) 1,981 - (1,481) 141,571 - 

 Industrial and commercial 
equipment  

79,030 1,555 15,347 3,206 (1,574) 1,746 - (228) 97,526 1,412 

 Other assets  11,237 3,148 418 871 (1,223) 41 - (141) 11,202 3,864 

 Assets in progress and 
advances  

13,875 - 451 4,089 - (3,965) (242) (74) 14,134 - 

 Total intangible assets 284,822 7,699 16,359 25,658 (5,786) - (509) (2,583) 317,960 19,299 
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The item Acquisitions represents the value of the tangible fixed assets of the companies that became part 

of the consolidation scope in 2020. Specifically, it includes equipment and other tangible fixed assets of 

the Portuguese company JANZ. 

The increases in the year include the purchases of property, plant and equipment in the year.  In particular, 

acquisitions refer principally to plant, machinery and moulds for the development and manufacturing of 

new products, in addition to refurbishment and efficiency and production technology improvements.  

The increases also include the commitments for IFRS 16 relating to both contracts expiring in 2020 and 

renewed during the year, and the effects related to the redefinition of the lease term of the contracts still 

in place which the Group deems it reasonable to renew in light of the economic interest deriving from the 

exercise of the option (including the contract relating to the Milan office and the production plants located 

in Montecassiano, Holland and Tunisia). For further information, reference should be made to Note 35. 

The decreases in the year are due to disposals and sales of property, plant and equipment, largely already 

depreciated.  

Other movements include investments which at December 31, 2019 were in progress and which in 2020 

became fixed assets to be depreciated. 

The account Write-downs of Euro 509 thousand includes the Euro 242 thousand write-down of costs 

capitalised in previous years and recognised as assets in progress. 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

(Euro.000)  
           

  
 Balance 
at Dec. 
31, 19  

 άwƛƎƘǘ-
of-ǳǎŜέ 
IFRS 16  

 Acquis, 

  
 

Deprec.  Disposals  
 Other 

moveme
nts   

 Write-
downs  

 
Translatio

n diffs. 

 Balance at 
Dec. 31, 20  

 άwƛƎƘǘ-of-
ǳǎŜέ LCw{ 

16  

 Acc. Depr. Land & 
buildings  

               
(21,194) 

                  
(928) 

                   
(101) 

            
(1,938) 

                           
84  

                         
-    

                    
-    

                   
398  

              
(22,750) 

               
(1,816) 

 Acc. Depr. Plant and 
machinery  

            
(106,604) 

                        
-    

                        
-    

            
(7,112) 

                     
2,541  

                         
-    

                    
-    

                
1,083  

            
(110,092) 

                        
-    

 Acc. Depr. Industrial 
and commercial 
equipment  

               
(70,538) 

                  
(389) 

             
(12,614) 

            
(5,911) 

                     
1,362  

                         
-    

                    
-    

                   
175  

              
(87,526) 

                   
(586) 

 Acc. Depr. Other assets  
                 

(7,168) 
                  

(753) 
                   

(282) 
            

(1,293) 
                     

1,249  
                         

-    
                    

-    
                   

131  
                 

(7,363) 
               

(1,666) 
 Assets in progress and 
advances  

                          
-    

                        
-    

                        
-    

                     
-    

                            
-    

                         
-    

                    
-    

                       
-    

                         
-    

                        
-    

 Total acc. 
depreciation Property, 
plant and equipment  

            
(205,504) 

               
(2,070) 

             
(12,998) 

          
(16,253) 

                     
5,237  

                         
-    

                    
-    

                
1,788  

            
(227,731) 

               
(4,068) 
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Property, plant and equipment were depreciated at December 31, 2020 at the following rates:  

 
Rate 

Land & buildings 42.50% 

Plant and machinery 77.76% 

Industrial and commercial equipment 89.75% 

Other assets 65.73% 

Leasing 21.08% 

  

Note 3: Investments  

The following table reports the movements in 2020 in investments. 

(Euro.000)      

Investments 
Balance at Dec. 

31, 19 
Increases in the 

year 
Decreases in the 

year 
Other changes 

Balance 
31/12/2020 

Investee 
     

Immobiliare Golf Montecchia 28  -   -   -  28 

Fondazione ABO in liquidation 6  -   -   -  6 

Italmed Llc. 378  -   -   -  378 

Cyrus Intersoft Inc. 366  -   -   -  366 

Infracom S.p.A. 522  -   -   -  522 

SAPI immobiliare 4  -  (4)  -  -  

Immobiliare Polesana (formerly IMER) 1  -   -   -  1 

Conthidra S. L. - 252 - - 252 

Other minor 1 24   -     -  25 

1 Fondazione ABO in liq. write-down prov. (6)  -   -   -  (6) 

Italmed Llc. write-down prov. (378)  -   -   -  (378) 

Cyrus Intersoft Inc. write-down prov. (366)  -   -   -  (366) 

Infracom S.p.A. write-down prov. (502)  -     -   -  (502) 

Total investments 54 276 (4) - 326 

 

The increase in the period, amounting to Euro 276 thousand, relates to the investments held by the 

subsidiary JANZ Contagem e Gestão de Fluídos, acquired in 2020, of which Euro 252 thousand relates to 

the company Conthidra S.L., valued using the equity method. 

Note 4: Current and non-current financial assets 

The breakdown of financial assets at December 31, 2020 is as follows:  

(Euro.000)   

Current and non-current financial assets Dec 31, 20 Dec 31, 19 

 Guarantee deposits  282   206  

 Escrow deposit account - long term  2,000   1,325  

Non-current financial assets    2,282            1,531 

 Escrow deposit account - short term 1,000                  - 

 Derivative financial instruments      32                 23  

Other current financial assets     1,032                       23  
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The main accounts are commented upon below. 

ESCROW DEPOSIT ACCOUNT (SHORT AND MEDIUM TERM) 

In 2019 the amount of Euro 1,325 thousand related to the guarantee of the long-term bank surety, issued 

by the Parent Company in the interest of the subsidiary Metersit S.r.l. (Euro 1,200 thousand) and by 

Metersit S.r.l. (Euro 125 thousand) in favour of its clients as part of supply tenders. In 2020, the deposit 

of Euro 1,200 thousand was released as part of the wider renegotiation of the credit lines in place.  

In Q4 2020, the Parent Company Sit S.p.A. paid Euro 3,000 thousand on behalf of the subsidiary Sit 

Metering S.r.l. as a guarantee, as part of the acquisition of the company JANZ Contagem e Gestão de 

Fluídos SA. As per the contractual agreements, Euro 2,000 thousand of the amount was recorded under 

non-current financial assets, as an escrow deposit for a maximum of five years, whilst the remaining Euro 

1,000 thousand was recorded as a short-term financial receivable from third parties. 

DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

In 2020 the Parent Company entered into currency derivatives contracts that do not meet the hedging 

requirements established by IFRS 9 for the application of hedge accounting. The account is broken down 

by currency in the table below: 

Transaction type Currency 
Currency 
amount 

Currency value 

average 
spot 

exchange 
rate 

average forward 
exchange rate 

Maturity date / Fair value at 
the date 

      <3m >3m; <6m >6m; <9m 

forward sales CNY 15,000,000 EUR 7.8194 7.9112 18.6 - - 
forward sales CNY 5,000,000 EUR 7.8194 7.9557  6.1 - 

forward purchases USD 2,500,000 EUR 1.2252 1.2276 7.1 - - 
Total      25.8 6.1 - 

 

Note 5: Deferred tax assets  

A breakdown of temporary differences and the consequent deferred tax assets at December 31, 2020 and 

at December 31, 2019 is reported below, on the basis of the breakdown by type of the temporary 

differences: 
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Balance at December 31, 2020 

 (Euro.000)   Temporary Diff. IRES   Temporary Diff. 
IRAP  

 Tax effect IRES   Tax effect IRAP  

 Employee provisions   3,305   3,304   793   129  

 Other risk and charges provisions   1,748   1,719   424   67  

 Employee benefits   811   -     213   -    

 Write-down of inventories   1,968   1,764   485   69  

 Maintenance difference   -     -     -     -    

 Deprec. suspended on revaluations   171   171   41   7  

 Amortisation of intangible assets   -     -     -     -    

 Tax losses   583   -     140   -    

 Non-deductible interest   1,152   -     276   -    

 Other & overseas   2,493   89   759   3  

 Inter-company transactions   3,787   3,787   909   148  

 Cash Flow Hedge Reserve   958   -     230   -    

 Unrealised foreign exchange losses   292   -     70   -    

 Reversal of formation and start-up costs   -     -     -     -    

 Total   17,267   10,834   4,340   423  

 

Balance at December 31, 2019 

(Euro thousands) 
Temporary Diff. IRES 

Temporary Diff. 
IRAP 

Tax effect IRES Tax effect IRAP 

Employee provisions              2,455               2,455                   589                              96  

Other risk and charges provisions              1,683               1,653                   409                              64  

Employee benefits                  834                      -                     216                               -    

Write-down of inventories              1,664               1,473                   411                              57  

Maintenance difference                     -                        -                        -                                 -    

Deprec. suspended on revaluations                  171                   171                     41                                7  

Amortisation of intangible assets                      0                      -                         0                               -    

Tax losses              1,750                      -                     420                               -    

Non-deductible interest              4,409                      -                 1,058                               -    

Other & overseas              1,072                     89                   342                                3  

Inter-company transactions              3,741               3,741                   898                           146  

Cash Flow Hedge Reserve              1,357                       9                   326                                0  

Unrealised foreign exchange losses                  348                      -                       84                               -    

Reversal of formation and start-up costs                      0                     16                       0                                1  

Total             19,485               9,607               4,793                           375  

 

The recognition of the deferred tax assets was made against an assessment on the reasonable recovery 

in future years.  
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Current assets 

Note 6: Inventories 

Inventories, presented in the financial statements net of the obsolescence provision, are comprised as 

follows: 

(Euro.000) Dec 31, 20 Dec 31, 19 

 Raw materials, ancillary and consumables      31,264      25,368  

 Work-in-progress and semi-finished goods      9,904         9,065  

 Finished products and goods   15,293  16,659  

 Advances to suppliers          41           34  

Inventories   56,502  51,126  

 

The movements in the inventory obsolescence provision were as follows:  

 
(Euro.000) Dec 31, 20 

  Obsolescence provision 31/12/2019                        2,309  

  Utilisation in the year                            (60) 

  Allocation in the year                            492  

Increase for acquisitions in the year 210 

  Obsolescence provision 31/12/2020 2,952 

 

The provision reflects the reduced value of inventories due to obsolescence, slow movement or as a result 

of market values below acquisition or production cost. The increase of Euro 210 thousand concerns the 

acquisition of the company JANZ. 

Note 7: Trade receivables 

Trade receivables and the relative doubtful debt provisions are summarised below. 

(Euro.000) Dec 31, 20 Dec 31, 19 

 Trade receivables 67,605  57,761 

 Trade receivables from holding company   69   29  

Trade receivables from companies subject to the control of the holding company 24 18    

Current trade receivables 67,698  57,808  

 Doubtful debt provision (2,180)                                        (632) 

Trade receivables        65,518 57,176  

TRADE RECEIVABLES 

These refer to direct commercial transactions which the Group undertakes with customers and is net of 

without recourse receivable factoring totalling approx. Euro 9,617 thousand, by the Parent Company.  

The amount is stated net of the doubtful debt provision which expresses reasonably expected losses both 

on the basis of prior non-collection and amounts overdue.  
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The doubtful debt provision amounts to Euro 2,180 thousand, with the movements in 2020 reported in 

the following table: 

 (Euro.000)  Dec 31, 20 

  Doubtful debt provision 31/12/2019      (632) 

  Utilisation in the year      36  

  Allocation in the year    (73) 

 Increase for acquisitions in the year  (1,511) 

  Doubtful debt provision 31/12/2020  (2,180) 

 

The increase in the doubtful debt provision is mainly attributable to JANZ, acquired in 2020. The Group 

did not receive guarantees on receivables. 

The table below presents the exposure to the credit risk on trade receivables:  

(Euro.000)       
 Trade receivables   Current   < 30 days   30-60 days   > 61 days   Total  

 Dec. 31, 2020      

Trade receivables  58,363 3,222 1,648 4,373 67,605 

 Dec. 31, 2019      
Trade receivables  47,590  3,954  3,545  2,671  57,761  

 

Note 8: Other current assets 

The account is broken down as follows: 

(Euro.000) Dec 31, 20 Dec 31, 19 

Tax receivables                    11,322                       7,654  

 Advances                          843                           986  

 Prepayments and accrued income                      1,120                           953  

 Other receivables                          259                           248  

 Other tax receivables 326                                -    

 Employee receivables                            84                             10  

 Social security institution receivables                          280                           281  

Total other current assets                    14,234  10,132  

TAX RECEIVABLES 

The breakdown is as follows: 

(Euro.000) Dec 31, 20 Dec 31, 19 

 VAT receivables                                     4,432              4,349  

 Receivables from parent company for Group VAT                                      1,549  - 

 Withholding taxes                      5,340        3,305  

Total tax receivables                    11,322      7,654  
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VAT RECEIVABLES 
The VAT balance includes Euro 751 thousand concerning the subsidiary SIT Manufacturing N.A.S.A. de C.V. 

against regulatory changes introduced by the local government which, from January 1, 2020, removed the 

possibility of offsetting VAT credits with current tax payables.  The subsidiary submitted to the State an 

application for reimbursement of all the 2020 monthly payments, with the settlement of the balance 

currently pending.  

RECEIVABLES FROM PARENT COMPANY FOR GROUP VAT  
In tax year 2020, SIT Technologies S.p.A., as parent company, and SIT S.p.A., SIT Immobiliare S.p.A. and 

Metersit S.r.l., as subsidiaries, adhered to the Group VAT settlement procedure governed by Article 73, 

final paragraph, of Presidential Decree 633/1972, as approved by their respective governing bodies in 

2019. The amount of Euro 1,549 thousand concerns the net receivable of the companies Sit S.p.A. and 

Metersit S.r.l. from the parent company, respectively of Euro 2,316 thousand and Euro -766 thousand. 

WITHHOLDING TAX RECEIVABLES 
Receivables for withholding taxes of Euro 5,340 thousand relate to overseas withholding taxes on royalties 

invoiced by the Parent Company to productive subsidiaries against the use of technical-productive and 

non-patented know-how, in addition to those of the SIT trademark, all held by the Parent Company. These 

receivables are considered recoverable through expected future taxable income. 

PREPAYMENTS AND ACCRUED INCOME 

At December 31, 2020, accrued income and prepayments were mainly related to prepayments on fees, 

rental and insurance premiums, as well as fees for maintenance and repair materials.  

Note 9: Tax receivables 

Tax receivables were as follows: 

(Euro.000) Dec 31, 20 Dec 31, 19 

 IRES receivables   616       2,092  

 IRAP receivables   257   475  

 Receivable from holding company for tax consolidation   3,008  2,134  

 Other current taxes   101      69  

Tax receivables    3,983         4,770  

 

The receivable for Euro 3,008 thousand derives from the involvement of the Parent Company and the 

subsidiary MeterSit S.r.l. in the tax consolidation undertaken with the parent company SIT Technologies  
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S.p.A.. The above companies in fact took part in the National Tax Consolidation governed by Legislative 

Decree No. 344 of December 12, 2003 and in particular Articles 117 to 129 of the Income Tax Law, as 

consolidated companies and as expressly approved by the respective Boards of Directors for the 2019-

2021 three-year period and as per the tax consolidation agreement signed by the interested companies. 

Note 10: Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents are presented below:  

(Euro.000) Dec 31, 20 Dec 31, 19 

 Cash in hand and similar        26         23  

 Bank and postal deposits  42,302  34,042  

Cash and cash equivalents 42,328     34,065  

 

Cash and cash equivalents relate to current accounts and cash in hand at the reporting date. The changes 

are reported in the Consolidated Cash Flow Statement, to which reference should be made.  

Consolidated Shareholders' Equity 

The changes are ǊŜǇƻǊǘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ŎƘŀƴƎŜǎ ƛƴ ŎƻƴǎƻƭƛŘŀǘŜŘ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ ŜǉǳƛǘȅΣ ǘƻ ǿƘƛŎƘ 

reference should be made. The following comments relate to the principal accounts and changes. 

Note 11: Share capital 

The share capital, subscribed and paid-in, amounted at December 31, 2020 to Euro 96,152 thousand, 

comprising 25,007,465 shares without express nominal value. The classes of shares issued by the company 

are reported below. 

 Shares  No. shares  % of share capital  Listing  

 Ordinary shares               25,007,465 100.0%  MTA Italy  

        

The company executed the merger between SIT S.p.A. and Industrial Stars of Italy 2 S.p.A. by providing a 

divisible share capital increase for a maximum total amount of Euro 153,438, to be implemented through 

the issue of 1,534,380 SIT ordinary shares reserved for the exercise of the subscription right due to SIT 

Warrant holders. 

Note 12: Reserves 

A breakdown follows: 
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 (Euro.000)  Dec 31, 20 Dec 31, 19 

 Share Premium Reserve       10,360        10,360  

 Capital payments reserve     16,615       16,615  

 Total capital reserves     26,975      26,975  

 Legal reserve    19,230         19,230  

 Treasury shares reserve   (2,212)        (1,437) 

 Cash flow hedge reserve    (718)    (1,021) 

 Actuarial reserve   (574)           (647) 

 Extraordinary reserve   1,491              1,491  

 Translation reserve  (8,242)  (4,557) 

 LTI reserve        175       175  

 Warrant Reserve       (1,567)    (3,028) 

 Retained earnings (accum. losses)  9,286     (5,695) 

 Total profit reserves  16,870                                       4,511  

 Total reserves  43,845   31,486  

 

TREASURY SHARES RESERVE 

Under the SIT 2017 Refinancing operation, the Company purchased 317,000 shares redeemable pre-

grouping, held by a group of managers, for a total price of Euro 659,360, in addition to the tax effect due 

to the Tobin Tax. Pursuant to Art. 2357-ter of the Civil Code, the purchase led to a total reduction of Euro 

ссм ǘƘƻǳǎŀƴŘ ƛƴ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ǘƘŜ ŜƴǘǊȅ ƻŦ ŀ ǎǇŜŎƛŦƛŎ ƛǘŜƳ ǿƛǘƘ ŀ ƴŜƎŀǘƛǾŜ ōŀƭŀƴŎŜΦ 

In 2019, the parent company acquired 90,981 treasury shares amounting to Euro 685 thousand, for the 

purposes of the stock option plan, which were allocated to a number of executives and employees to 

subscribe to shares of the company; in 2020, for the same purposes, 149,615 treasury shares were 

acquired for a total amount of Euro 775 thousand.   

LONG TERM INCENTIVE PLAN RESERVE 

The long-term incentive plan (L.T.I.) reserve was utilised to record the value of the share-based payments 

in favour of employees and key executives, settled with capital securities, which constitutes part of their 

remuneration.  For further details, reference should be made to Note 39. 

CASH FLOW HEDGE RESERVE 

The cash flow hedge reserve is recorded as a negative value of Euro 718 thousand, net of the Euro 227 

thousand tax effect. This reserve derives from the fair value measurement of hedging derivatives in 

application of IFRS 9. 
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WARRANT RESERVE 

In 2017, in execution of the transactions for the merger with Industrial Star of Italy2, SIT S.p.A. issued 

5,350,000 warrants admitted to trading on the AIM Italia. As per the Regulation, these Warrants may be 

exercised with effect from the month following admission to trading on AIM Italia and within 5 years from 

admission. CǊƻƳ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нуΣ нлмуΣ ŦƻƭƭƻǿƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǘǊŀƴǎƛǘƛƻƴ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ Ƴŀƛƴ ƛƴŘŜȄ ǘƘŜ ²ŀǊǊŀƴǘǎ ŀǊŜ 

ǘǊŀŘŜŘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ a¢! όaŜǊŎŀǘƻ ¢ŜƭŜƳŀǘƛŎƻ !ȊƛƻƴŀǊƛƻύ aŀǊƪŜǘ ƻǊƎŀƴƛǎŜŘ ŀƴŘ ƳŀƴŀƎŜŘ ōȅ .ƻǊǎŀ Lǘŀƭƛŀƴŀ ŀƴŘΣ 

ǎƛƳǳƭǘŀƴŜƻǳǎƭȅΣ ǿŜǊŜ ŜȄŎƭǳŘŜŘ ŦǊƻƳ ǘǊŀŘƛƴƎ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ !La LǘŀƭƛŀΦ The Warrant Reserve, equivalent to a 

negative value of Euro 1,567 thousand, derives from the initial entry of the Warrants at their fair value on 

Wǳƭȅ нлΣ нлмт ŀƴŘ ōȅ ǎǳōǎŜǉǳŜƴǘ ƳƻǾŜƳŜƴǘǎ ƛƴ ŎƻƴƴŜŎǘƛƻƴ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ²ŀǊǊŀƴǘǎΩ ǇŀǊǘƛŀƭ ŜȄŜǊŎƛǎŜΦ  

RETAINED EARNINGS (ACCUM. LOSSES) 

At December 31, 2020, the account is positive for Euro 9,286 thousand, against a negative value of Euro 

5,695 thousand at December 31, 2019. The net increase of Euro 14,981 relates to the positive amount of 

Euro 18,468 thousand in allocation of a portion of the 2019 result, while the negative amount of Euro 

3,476 thousand concerns the dividends paid during the year following the motion taken by the 

{ƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ ƻŦ aŀȅ сΣ нлнлΦ 

Non-current liabilities 

Note 13: Non-current bank payables 

As at December 31, 2020, short-ǘŜǊƳ ƭƻŀƴǎ ŀƴŘ ōƻǊǊƻǿƛƴƎǎ ǊŜǇǊŜǎŜƴǘ ǘƘŜ ǾŀƭǳŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƭƻŀƴ ŀƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘΩǎ 

non-current portion (Senior Financial Agreement 2017) which the Company signed with BNP Paribas and 

a bank syndicate under the refinancing operation in 2017 alongside the incorporation of the SPAC 

Industrial Stars of Italy 2. The financial liability is measured using the amortised cost criterion.  

The main conditions on the Senior Facility Agreement 2017 are the following:  

Á Euro 135,000 thousand, with 5 year duration, maturing June 30, 2022; repayment according to 

pre-established half-yearly instalments with an average duration of approx. 3.9 years; 

Á early repayment option without penalties and without collateral security; 
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Á Interest rate indexed to the 3 or 6 month Euribor, at the company's choice, plus a margin 

determined on the basis of a grid defined by the Leverage ratio trend ς an indicator consisting of 

the ratio between the net financial position and EBITDA.  

In accordance with normal loan contract terms, the 2017 SFA provides, in addition to that described 

above, for a series of commitments by the Company such as a prohibition on undertaking further debts 

and on providing negative pledges, except within the limits established therein. 

The SIT loan agreement includes covenants based on items of the financial statements, to be verified on 

a semi-annual basis. Failure to comply with these covenants would trigger the acceleration clause in 

respect of the Company. The financial covenants in this contract are (i) ratio between net financial position 

and EBITDA and (ii) ratio between EBITDA and net financial charges, all amounts to be calculated in 

accordance with the definitions within the contract. The limit values of these covenants for the year ended 

December 31, 2020 were respectively 2.50x and 5.0x, amended - as per the contract due to the acquisition 

- to 3.25x and 5.0x. 

As at December 31, 2020, the Company was in compliance with all covenants. 

The residual nominal amount at December 31, 2020 totals Euro 115,725 thousand, of which the non-

current portion Euro 92,100 thousand and the current portion Euro 23,625 thousand.  

Note 14: Other non-current financial liabilities and derivative financial instruments 

The breakdown of the account at December 31, 2020 is illustrated below: 

(Euro.000) Dec 31, 20 Dec 31, 19 

 Other non-current financial payables          2,150          -  

 Derivative financial instruments - Non-current              266     661  

Non-current financial lease payables - IFRS 16        13,218     3,476  

Other non-current financial liabilities and derivative financial instruments       15,634     4,137  

 

OTHER NON-CURRENT FINANCIAL PAYABLES 

The amount of Euro 2,150 thousand includes Euro 2,000 thousand as the guarantee held following the 

acquisition of the investment in JANZ ς Contagem e Gestão de Fluídos, SA, concluded on December 29, 

2020, which shall be paid to the counterparty according to the following maturities:  

Á Euro 500 thousand from the second year after the closing;  

Á Euro 500 thousand from the fourth year;  

Á Euro 1,000 thousand from the fifth year;   
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The account in addition includes Euro 150 thousand concerning the acquisition of the investment in Plast 

Alfin S.a.r.l., completed on July 17, 2020, which shall be recognised on conclusion of the second year from 

the closing date.  

DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - NON-CURRENT 

In August 2017, the company settled interest rate swap (IRS) hedges, in connection with the new variable 

rate bank loan (Senior Financial Agreement 2017). These contracts satisfy the IFRS 9 hedging requirements 

for application of hedge accounting and therefore the financial liabilities were recognised at the fair value 

of the IRS contracts and with provisioning to a relative net equity reserve, net of the relative tax effect.  

The features and the fair value of the non-current portion of the derivative financial instruments at 

December 31, 2020 are summarised below: 

(Euro.000)       

Transaction type Currency Beginning date Maturity  Fixed rate 
Notional 

Dec 31, 20  
Fair value 
Dec 31, 20  

IRS on SFA 2017 Euro  29/12/2017 30/06/2022 0.41% 45,339 (154) 

IRS on SFA 2017 Euro  29/12/2017 30/06/2022 0.40% 33,401 (112) 

Total         78,740 (266) 

 

A breakdown of the non-current portion of interest rate swap hedges that made up the account at 

December 31, 2019 is presented below: 

 
(Euro.000) 

      

Transaction type Currency 
Beginning 
date 

Maturity  Fixed rate 
Notional  

Dec 31, 19 
Fair value  
Dec 31, 20 

IRS on SFA 2017 Euro  29/12/2017 30/06/2022 0.41% 56,049 (383) 

IRS on SFA 2017 Euro  29/12/2017 30/06/2022 0.40% 41,291 (278) 

Total         97,340 (661) 

NON-CURRENT FINANCIAL LEASE PAYABLES - IFRS 16  

The amount concerns the non-current financial payable for future charges from the existing lease 

contracts, recognised in application of IFRS 16.  The increase on the previous year of Euro 9,742 thousand 

concerns the recognition of the financial liabilities concerning the redefinition of the lease terms of 

maturing contracts and the recognition of the financial liability concerning the lease of the building of the 

company Plast Alfin. For further information, reference should be made to Note 35. 
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Note 15: Provisions for risks and charges 

The changes to the account were as follows: 

(Euro.000)      

  Dec 31, 19 Provisions Utilisations Reclassifications Dec 31, 20 

 Agents indemnity provision                           145  -                                

1  

                        -                            -                             145  

 Other risk provision                       3,452  857  

 77                            

857  

                   (237)                         -                         4,073  

 Product warranty provision                           531                     77                       (85)                         -                             522  

 Other taxes provision                             15  -                               

-    

                     (15)                         -                                -    

 Total prov. for risks & charges                       4,142  935                           

935  

                   (337)                         -                         4,740  

 

AGENTS INDEMNITY PROVISION 

The account exclusively includes the potential liability for any indemnities due to agents in the event of 

end of service or for the termination of the contract not attributable to the agent, as established by Article 

1751 of Civil Code and the Collective Economic Agreements. 

OTHER RISKS PROVISION 

The following is a breakdown of the main accounts making up the provision: 

Á 9ǳǊƻ мΣмсо ǘƘƻǳǎŀƴŘ ǘƻ ƘŜŘƎŜ ǘƘŜ Ǌƛǎƪǎ ƻǾŜǊ ƻƴƎƻƛƴƎ ŘƛǎǇǳǘŜǎ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ tŀǊŜƴǘ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 

customers, whose risk of loss is highly probable; The utilisation in the year concerns specific claims 

recognised to customers.  

Á Euro 462 thousand relating to the costs of the reclamation of a plot of land owned by the 

Company; the use in the year of Euro 61 thousand concerned the costs incurred for the initiation 

of reclamation activity; during the year, Euro 111 thousand was in addition allocated. 

Á Euro 1,682 thousand relating the subsidiary Metersit S.r.l. and represents the best estimate of the 

dismantling costs in future years of the batteries inserted in the meters sold up to the reporting 

date.  The provision takes into account the discounting of cash flows, utilising a pre-tax discount 

rate.  

Á Euro 753 thousand refers to the subsidiary Metersit S.r.l. to cover risks on the reasonable estimate 

of the potential penalties matured based on contractual provisions due to delays in the supply of 

products to the principal clients of the company. 
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PRODUCT WARRANTY PROVISION 

The product warranty provision reflects a reasonable estimate of the charges which the Group may incur 

to comply with contractual guarantees on products sold until the reporting date. 

The estimate was calculated applying an updated percentage based on an assessment and analysis of 

returns for defects. The value of the provision is in line with the previous year.  

Note 16: Post-employment benefit provision 

The movements in the account in the year to December 31, 2020 and to December 31, 2019 were as 

follows: 

(Euro.000) Dec 31, 20 Dec 31, 19 

  Net liabilities for employee benefits    5,659        5,984  

  Liabilities for retention or other           436            216  

Post-employment benefit provision       6,095         6,201  

 

The movements in post-employment benefits were as follows: 

 

 (Euro.000)  Dec 31, 20 Dec 31, 19 

 Post-em. bens. at beginning of year       5,984                     5,769    

 Payments in the year  (371)    (355)    

 Current service cost              99                          87    

 Interest cost              43                          85    

 Actuarial gains  (96)                        398    

 Post-em. bens. at end of year         5,659                     5,984    

 

The economic/demographic assumptions utilised for the measurement for IAS/IFRS of post-employment 

benefits were as follows: 

Defined benefit plans Dec 31, 20 Dec 31, 19 

Annual discount rate 0.34% 0.77% 

Annual inflation rate 0.80% 1.20% 

Annual increase in post-employment benefit 2.10% 2.40% 

Annual increase in salaries N/A N/A  

Death The RG48 mortality tables published by the General State Controller 

Disability INPS tables by age and gender 

Retirement 100% on reaching current regulatory requirements 

 

The annual frequency of advance payments and company turnover were taken from the historical 

experience of the Group and from the frequencies of the experience of the actuarial consultant on a 

significant number of similar businesses. 
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Note 17: Deferred tax liabilities 

A breakdown of temporary differences and the consequent deferred tax liabilities at December 31, 2020 

and at December 31, 2019 is reported below, based on the type of temporary differences, applying 

respectively a tax rate of 24% for IRES and 3.9% for IRAP. 

Balance at December 31, 2020 

 (Euro.000)  
 Temporary Diff. 

IRES  
 Temporary Diff. 

IRAP  
 Tax effect IRES   Tax effect IRAP  

 Tax on business combinations             50,331              50,331              12,079                          1,963  

 Accelerated depreciation                    376                           -                          90                                    -    

 Finance Leases                    968                     968                     232                                 38  

 Dividends                    342                           -                          82                                    -    

 Capitalisation research & development 
expenses  

                        -                             -                             -                                      -    

 Unrealised for. exchange gains/losses                    365                           -                          88                                    -    

 Amortised cost                          -                             -                             -                                      -    

 Other                    347                           -                          80                                    -    

 Total              52,730              51,299              12,652                          2,001  

 

Balance at December 31, 2019 

(Euro.000) Temporary Diff. IRES 
Temporary Diff. 

IRAP 
Tax effect IRES Tax effect IRAP 

Tax on business combinations            56,884             56,884             13,652                        2,218  

Accelerated depreciation                  376                      -                       90                               -    

Finance Leases              1,012               1,012                   243                              39  

Capitalisation research & development 
expenses 

                    (0)                     -                        (0)                              -    

Unrealised for. exchange gains/losses                  437                      -                     105                               -    

Amortised cost                     -                         -                         0                               -    

Other                    91                      -                       22                               -    

Derivative financial instruments                     -                        -                        -                                 -    

Total             58,801             57,896             14,113                        2,258  

Current liabilities 

Note 18: Short-term loans and borrowings 

The breakdown is as follows: 

(Euro.000) Dec 31, 20 Dec 31, 19 

 Utilisation short-term lines             139            103  

 Current portion of loans         46,464       19,627  

 Current financial charges               11  - 

Short-term loans and borrowings       46,614   19,730  
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CURRENT PORTION OF LOANS 

At December 31, 2020, the account included Euro 23,125 thousand concerning the current share of the 

bank loan (Senior Financial Agreement 2017), net of the amortised cost effect, referred to in Note 13. 

Within the broader scope of the COVID-19 emergency, the parent company obtained new credit lines of 

a nominal value of Euro 35.5 million, in view of the uncertainties posed by the economic and financial 

environment.  The loans, all without guarantees, are due by 2021 and with repayment beginning at the 

end of 2020.   

The residual nominal amount at December 31, 2020 totals Euro 23,334 thousand, with maturity by the 

year 2021.  The loans obtained were not presented according to the amortised cost method.  

Note 19: Other current financial liabilities and derivative financial instruments 

A breakdown follows: 

(Euro.000) Dec 31, 20 Dec 31, 19 

 Other current financial payables       1,150  - 

 Factoring payables             647             605  

 Derivative financial instruments (current portion)             894              754  

Current financial lease payables - IFRS 16 2,238          2,230  

Other current financial liabilities and derivative financial instruments 4,928        3,589  

 

OTHER CURRENT FINANCIAL PAYABLES  

The amount of Euro 1,150 thousand includes Euro 1,000 thousand for the acquisition of the investment 

in JANZ ς Contagem e Gestão de Fluídos, SA, and Euro 150 thousand concerning the acquisition of the 

investment in Plast Alfin S.a.r.l., both to be recognised within one year.  For further information, reference 

should be made to Note 38.  

DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - CURRENT PORTION 

The characteristics and fair value of the current portion of interest rate swaps undertaken, signed by the 

Parent Company against the variable rate bank loan (Senior Financial Agreement 2017) undertaken in 2017. 
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Balance at December 31, 2020 

(Euro.000)       

Transaction type Currency Beginning date Maturity  Fixed rate 
Notional  

Dec 31, 20 
Fair value  
Dec 31, 20 

IRS on SFA 2017 Euro  29/12/2017 30/06/2022 0.41% 45,339 (400) 
IRS on SFA 2017 Euro  29/12/2017 30/06/2022 0.40% 33,401 (292) 

Total         78,740 (692) 

 

Balance at December 31, 2019 

(Euro.000)       

Transaction type Currency Beginning date Maturity  Fixed rate 
Notional  

Dec 31, 19 
Fair value  
Dec 31, 20 

IRS on SFA 2017 Euro  29/12/2017 30/06/2022 0.41% 56,049 (398) 

IRS on SFA 2017 Euro  29/12/2017 30/06/2022 0.40% 41,291 (289) 

Total         97,340 (687) 

 

In 2020, the Group undertook hedging contracts against currency risk. These contracts do not meet the 

hedging requirements established by IFRS 9 for the application of hedge accounting.  The features and the 

fair value of the current portion of the derivative financial instruments at December 31, 2020 are 

summarised below: 

Transaction type Currency 
Currency 
amount 

Currency 
value 

average 
spot 

exchange 
rate 

average 
forward 
exchang
e rate 

Maturity date / Fair value at the date 

            <3m >3m; <6m >6m; <9m 

forward sales AUD 1,625,000 EUR 1.6539 1.6580    (44.6)   

forward sales AUD 2,500,000 EUR 1.6397 1.6467  (55.5)  

forward purchases CHF 1,500,000 EUR 1.0742 1.0729   (10.7)   

forward purchases CHF 1,000,000 EUR 1.0742 1.0721     (7.3)  

forward sales CNY 15,000,000 EUR 8.2321 8.4730       (83.5) 

forward sales GBP 70,000 EUR 0.8986 0.8986     (0.5)   

Total                  (55.7)      (62.8)     (83.5) 

 

The currency contracts at December 31, 2019 were as follows 

(Euro.000)         

Transaction type Currency 
Currency 
amount 

Currency 
value 

Value date Maturity date Spot rate 
Forward 

rate 
Fair Value 
Dec 31, 19 

forward sales GBP 35,000 EUR 24/12/2019 31/01/2020 0.8522 0.8535    (0) 

forward sales GBP 200,000 EUR 26/11/2019 31/03/2020 0.8572 0.8613         (3) 

forward sales GBP 200,000 EUR 26/11/2019 30/06/2020 0.8572 0.8642         (3) 

forward sales GBP 200,000 EUR 26/11/2019 30/09/2020 0.8572 0.8670   (3) 

forward purchases USD 7,750,000 EUR 23/12/2019 31/01/2020 1.1115 1.1144     (57) 

Total               (67) 
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As required by IAS 7, the necessary disclosure is provided to permit the reader of the financial statements 

to assess the changes to liabilities deriving from financial liabilities, where such relates to cash flows or non-

monetary changes. These include: 

(Euro.000) 
Dec 

31, 19 
Drawdown Acquisitions 

Reimbursements 
/ settlements 

Reclassification 
Fair Value 
Changes 

Change in 
amortised 

cost 
Dec 31, 20 

Bank payables - non-current portion 
of loans 

85,725 43,760 200  (37,385)   92,299 

Bank payables - non-current portion 
amortised cost 

(695)           330 (365) 

Total bank payables - non-current 
portion loans  

85,029 43,760 200 - (37,385) - 330 91,934 

Shareholder loans - non-current 
portion of loans  

                
-     

      - 

Shareholder loan - amortised cost 
                

-     
      - 

Derivative financial instruments - 
non-current portion  

661     (396)  266 

IFRS16 3,476 9,742      13,218 

Payables to other lenders   2,150     2,150 

Total other non-current financial 
liabilities and derivative financial 
instruments 

4,138 9,742 2,150 - - (396) - 15,634 

Total non-current financial liabilities 89,167 53,502 2,350 - (37,385) (396) 330 107,568 

Bank payables - current portion of 
loans  

20,250 11,740  (22,416) 37,385   46,959 

Bank payables - current portion 
amortised cost  

(623)      124 (500) 

Current account and accrued 
interest expense 

103   81 (30)       154 

Total bank payables - current 
portion of loans  

19,730 11,740 81 (22,446) 37,385 - 124 46,614 

Shareholder loan - current portion of 
loans  

(0)       - 

Derivative financial instruments - 
current portion  

754     140  894 

Factoring payables 605 42      647 

Other financial payables  129      129 

IFRS16 2,230 1,879  (2,000)    2,109 

Payables to other lenders   1,150     1,150 

Total other current financial 
liabilities and derivative financial 
instruments 

3,588 2,050 1,150 (2,000) - 140 - 4,928 

Total current financial liabilities 23,319 13,790 1,231  (24,446) 37,385 140 124 51,541 

 

In relation to the hierarchical positioning of the fair value of the derivative instruments in place (IRS, 

currencies and commodities) those described above are classified as level 2. There were no transfers 

between Level 1 and Level 2 during the year.  
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CURRENT FINANCIAL PAYABLES FOR LEASING  ς IFRS16 

The amount concerns the current financial payable for future charges from the existing lease contracts, 

recognised in application of IFRS 16.  For further information, reference should be made to Note 35. 

Note 20: Trade payables 

At December 31, 2020, trade payables were broken down as follows: 

(Euro.000) Dec 31, 20 Dec 31, 19 

 Trade payables           72,095   73,329  

 Trade payables to holding company                 108  - 

Trade payables           72,203   73,329  

 

The table below summarises the financial liabilities maturity of the Group on the basis of the contractual 

payments not discounted. 

 (Euro.000)  
     

 Trade payables   Current   < 30 days   30-60 days   > 61 days   Total  

 Dec. 31, 2020 
     

 Trade payables  63,608 6,334 989 1,165 72,095 

 Dec. 31, 2019 
     

 Trade payables  58,714 11,662 1,896 1,057 73,329 

 

TRADE PAYABLES  

These include payables in foreign currency and are therefore stated in the financial statements and in the 

above table net of the relative unrealised exchange differences, equating to exchange gains of Euro 345 

thousand.  

Note 21: Other current liabilities 

A breakdown follows: 

(Euro.000) Dec 31, 20 Dec 31, 19 

 Other payables                 1,760   1,285  

 Customer advances          831   957  

 Current remuneration payables        2,319   2,288  

 Deferred remuneration payables        3,589   2,919  

 Payables to social security institutions       3,054   2,930  

 Retention fund, MBO and PDR         2,263   2,537  

 Accrued expenses               990   15  

 Substitute tax payables                   3,018   2,391  

 VAT payables                     816   635  

Other current liabilities           18,638  

 

 15,957  

 



Consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2020  
Explanatory Notes  

 

 
 2020 Annual Financial Report 

 139 

OTHER PAYABLES  

These principally includes the employee portions (canteen contribution, trade union contributions etc.) for 

subsequent payment to various entities and institutes.  

CURRENT REMUNERATION PAYABLES  

Current remuneration payables principally include employee payables for December 2020 salaries, paid in 

January 2021. 

DEFERRED REMUNERATION PAYABLES  

Deferred remuneration refers to holidays and leave matured but not taken, including the relative 

contributions.  

RESULT BONUSES  

The account relates to the estimate of 2020 bonuses, to be paid in 2021. 

SUBSTITUTE TAX PAYABLES   

The account concerns payables for tax withholdings on salaries and wages and payables for withholdings 

overseas on royalties invoiced by the Parent Company to productive subsidiaries against the use of 

technical-productive and non-patented know-how, in addition to those of the SIT trademark, all held by 

the Parent Company.  

Note 22: Financial liabilities for Warrants  

{L¢ {ΦǇΦ!Φ Ƙŀǎ ƛǎǎǳŜŘ рΣорлΣллл ²ŀǊǊŀƴǘǎ ŀŘƳƛǘǘŜŘ ǘƻ ǘǊŀŘƛƴƎ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ !La Lǘŀƭƛŀ ŀƴŘ ƴƻǿ ǘǊŀŘŜŘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ a¢! 

LǘŀƭƛŀΦ ¢ƘŜ ²ŀǊǊŀƴǘǎ Ƴŀȅ ōŜ ŜȄŜǊŎƛǎŜŘ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ ƳƻƴǘƘ ǎǳōǎŜǉǳŜƴǘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŀŘƳƛǎǎƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ 

ƛƴǎǘǊǳƳŜƴǘǎ ǘƻ ǘǊŀŘƛƴƎ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ !La Lǘŀƭƛŀ ŀƴŘ ǿƛǘƘƛƴ р ȅŜŀǊǎ ŦǊƻƳ ŀŘƳƛǎǎƛƻƴΣ ŀŎŎƻǊŘƛƴƎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŜȄŜǊŎƛǎŜ 

ŎƻƴŘƛǘƛƻƴǎ ǎŜǘ ƻǳǘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ²ŀǊǊŀƴǘ wŜƎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴΦ  ¢ƘŜ ŜȄŜǊŎƛǎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ²ŀǊǊŀƴǘǎ supports a divisible Share capital 

increase for a maximum total amount of Euro 153 thousand, to be executed through the issue of 1,534,380 

ordinary SIT shares. 

CƻǊ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘƛƴƎ ǇǳǊǇƻǎŜǎΣ ǘƘŜ ǿŀǊǊŀƴǘǎ ǿŜǊŜ ǊŜŎƻƎƴƛǎŜŘ ŀǎ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ƭƛŀōƛƭƛǘƛŜǎ ƛƴ ŀŎŎƻǊŘŀƴŎŜ ǿƛǘƘ L!{ он 

ŀƴŘ ƛƴƛǘƛŀƭƭȅ ǊŜŎƻǊŘŜŘ ŀǘ ǘƘŜƛǊ CŀƛǊ ±ŀƭǳŜ ƻƴ Wǳƭȅ нлΣ нлмт ƻŦ 9ǳǊƻ мрΣрмр ǘƘƻǳǎŀƴŘ ǿƛǘƘƻǳǘ ŀƴȅ ŜŎƻƴƻƳƛŎ 

ƛƳǇŀŎǘΦ ¢ƘŜ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ ŀǘ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ омΣ нлнл ŀƳƻǳƴǘŜŘ ǘƻ 9ǳǊƻ мΣлпр ǘƘƻǳǎŀƴŘΣ ǊŜǇǊŜǎŜƴǘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ CŀƛǊ ±ŀƭǳŜ 

ŎŀƭŎǳƭŀǘŜŘ ōȅ ŀǎǎƛƎƴƛƴƎ ǘƻ ŜŀŎƘ ǿŀǊǊŀƴǘ ƛǎǎǳŜŘ ŀƴŘ ƴƻǘ ȅŜǘ ŜȄŜǊŎƛǎŜŘ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ǊŜǇƻǊǘƛƴƎ ŘŀǘŜ ǘƘŜ ƭƛǎǘƛƴƎ ǇǊƛŎŜ 

ŀǘ ǘƘŀǘ ŘŀǘŜΦ 
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CƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ƭƛŀōƛƭƛǘƛŜǎ ǊŜŎƻƎƴƛǎŜŘ ŀǘ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ омΣ нлнл ǿŜǊŜ ŀŘƧǳǎǘŜŘ ǘƻ CŀƛǊ ±ŀƭǳŜΣ ǊŜŎƻƎƴƛǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ 

ŘƛŦŦŜǊŜƴǘƛŀƭ ōŜǘǿŜŜƴ ǘƘŜ ŘŀǘŜ ƻŦ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ омΣ нлмф ό9ǳǊƻ лΦоύ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƛŎŜ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ǊŜǇƻǊǘƛƴƎ ŘŀǘŜ ό9ǳǊƻ 

лΦнύ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƛƴŎƻƳŜ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘ ǳƴŘŜǊ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ƛƴŎƻƳŜ ŦƻǊ 9ǳǊƻ рнн ǘƘƻǳǎŀƴŘΦ 

Note 23: Tax payables 

The sum of Euro 2,094 thousand primarily relates to the direct taxes payable on income for the year, Euro 

1,651 thousand of which is due to the participation of the subsidiary Metersit S.r.l. in the tax consolidation 

with the parent company SIT Technologies S.p.A. (as consolidating entity), as well as with SIT S.p.A. and 

SIT Immobiliare S.p.A., as consolidated entities.

COMMENTS ON THE MAIN ITEMS OF THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME 
STATEMENT 

Note 24: Revenue from sales and services 

Revenues from sales and services are comprised as follows: 

(Euro.000) 2020 2019 

 Revenues from product sales  319,820 351,612 

 Revenues from services  911 594 

Revenues from sales and services 320,731 352,207 

 

REVENUES FROM PRODUCT SALES 

Group Revenues from product sales by segment and region are broken down as follows: 

(Euro.000) 2020 2019 

Heating 251,153 262,472 

Smart Gas Metering  68,667 89,140 

Total revenues from sales and services 319,820 

 

351,612 

 
 

Group revenues by region were as follows: 

(Euro.000) 2020 2019 

Italy 107,571 134,851 

Foreign EU 87,633 92,127 

Foreign Non-EU 124,615 124,634 

Total revenues from sales and services 319,820 351,612 

Note 25: Raw materials, ancillaries, consumables and goods 

The breakdown of the account in 2020 and 2019 was as follows:  
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(Euro.000) 2020 2019 

 Purchases of ancillary materials                              3,696              3,810  

 Purchases of raw materials, semi-finished & packaging                         144,681      162,142  

 Finished products purchases                            19,716           22,291  

 Purchases of consumable materials                                    93                 45  

 Purchases of goods                                 212                 35  

 Maintenance and repair materials                              2,316           2,177  

 Other purchases                              2,201           1,996  

 Duties on purchases                                 781             832  

Raw materials, ancillaries, consumables and goods                         173,696        193,328  

Changes in inventories of raw materials, ancillaries, consumables and goods                            (4,761)                503  

Change in inventories of finished & semi-finished products and goods                               1,985                  1,054  

Change in inventories                            (2,777)          1,557  

Total cost of raw materials, ancillaries, consumables and goods                         170,919      194,885  

Note 26: Service costs 

The composition of the account is as follows: 

(Euro.000) 2020 2019 

Rent, hire and leases                                 598          396  
Outsourcing                              8,137     7,580  
Transport                              6,336     6,581  
Commissions                                 413     319  
Legal, administrative and other                              5,027     4,624  
Insurance                                 868    1,009  
Management services                                 924    895  
Maintenance & repair expenses                              3,514     3,434  
Utilities                              5,179  5,583  
Personnel expense                              1,262    1,809  
Cleaning and security                              1,205  931  
Advertising, marketing, and sponsorship                                 577       865  
Directors, statutory & independent auditor fees                               2,005     971  
Travel and accommodation                                 351       1,177  
Bank charges & commissions                                 664    1,031  
Other services                                 926      1,443  
Listing charges                                 232     235  

Service costs 38,198  38,883  

 

OUTSOURCING 

The cost of works increased by Euro 557 thousand on the previous year; the increase is mainly due to a 

differing mix of products sold, which required greater use of this type of service compared to the previous 

year.   

TRANSPORT 

Transport costs reduced by Euro 245 thousand compared to the previous period due to the lower volumes 

during the COVID-19 lockdown period.  



Consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2020  
Explanatory Notes  

 

 
 2020 Annual Financial Report 

 142 

LEGAL, ADMINISTRATIVE AND OTHER 

Consultancy costs of Euro 5,027 thousand increased by Euro 403 thousand on the previous year. The 

account includes Euro 979 thousand of non-recurring charges concerning costs for the acquisition of the 

Janz investment.  

UTILITIES 

Utilities decreased by Euro 404 thousand compared to the preceding period.  This decrease was mainly 

due to the drop in electricity consumption following the temporary suspension of production during the 

lockdown.   

PERSONNEL EXPENSE 

The reduction in personnel expense of Euro 547 thousand compared to the preceding period reflects the 

economic benefit from the flexibility of temporary labour during the lockdown period (Euro 143 

thousand), in addition to the temporary suspension of training costs (Euro 137 thousand), hire costs (Euro 

122 thousand) and the limited use of the canteen service following the broad uptake by employees of 

remote working for the entire year (Euro 145 thousand).  

DIRECTORS, STATUTORY & INDEPENDENT AUDITOR FEES 

The account increased on the previous year by Euro 1,034 thousand.  In 2019, the provision was released 

of the extraordinary variable bonus granted to the Executive Chairman in implementation of the 

Framework Agreement for Euro 1,056 thousand.   

TRAVEL AND ACCOMMODATION 

These expenses decreased by Euro 826 thousand as a result of the travel restrictions imposed by the 

government in view of the COVID-19 pandemic and still in force at the reporting date.  

BANK CHARGES & COMMISSIONS 

The account decreased on the previous year by Euro 387 thousand.  During the previous year this account 

included Euro 250 thousand of non-recurring charges, concerning the recognition of the costs of bank 

guarantees granted for contracts with several clients of the Smart Gas Metering Division. 
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OTHER SERVICES 

The account decreased on the previous year by Euro 517 thousand, due to the reduction in customs duties 

on sales for Euro 345 thousand. In 2019, non-recurring charges of Euro 239 thousand were recognised for 

the transfer of the machinery from the Padua plant to the new logistics hub at Rovigo.  

Note 27: Personnel expense 

Personnel expenses are shown below: 

(Euro.000)   

Personnel expense 2020 2019 

Wages and salaries                            46,095                            47,166  

Social security charges                            11,152                            11,808  

Temporary personnel                              5,505                               6,902  

Post-employment benefits                              2,737                               2,612  

Other costs                              1,092                                  941  

Personnel expense                            66,581                            69,429  

 

The average number of personnel in 2020 and 2019 was as follows:  

Employees 2020 2019 

 Executives  37 36 

 White-collar  521 436 

 Blue-collar  1,926 1,538 

 Temporary  247 236 

 Total employees  2,731 2,246 

 

WAGES AND SALARIES 

The decrease in salaries and wages of Euro 1,071 thousand on the previous year was mainly due to:   

Á The application for government benefits and support for the workforce in view of the COVID-19 

pandemic during the lockdown, in addition to the increased utilisation of the provisions in place 

for deferred remuneration;  

Á H1 2019 included non-recurring costs of Euro 342 thousand for the transfer of blue-collar workers 

from the Padua plant to the new production and logistics hub at Rovigo.   
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TEMPORARY PERSONNEL 

Temporary personnel costs decreased Euro 1,397 thousand on the previous year. In order to comply with 

the local government COVID-19 workplace health and safety restrictions, the Group ensured the 

necessary flexibility by reducing the number of personnel on temporary contracts.  

Note 28: Depreciation, amortisation and write-downs 

The breakdown is as follows: 

(Euro.000) 2020 2019 

Amortisation of intangible assets 7,217 7,532 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 14,265 13,310 

Depreciation of operating lease - IFRS 16 1,989 2,070 

Total depreciation and amortisation 23,471 22,912 

Write-down of current receivables 47 80 

Write-downs of tangible fixed assets 509 903 

Write-down of intangible assets 25 190 

Total write-downs 581 1,173 

Depreciation, amortisation and write-downs 24,052 24,085 

 

For further details on depreciation and amortisation, reference should be made to the notes to intangible 

assets and property, plant and equipment. 

Note 29: Provisions 

In 2020, provisions totalled Euro 815 thousand and were stated net of utilisations of Euro 136 thousand. 

The main changes in the year refer to: 

Á Euro 380 thousand of provisions for future charges which the subsidiary MeterSit S.r.l. may incur 

for the dismantling of the batteries inserted in meters; 

Á Euro 148 thousand of provisions for probable Parent Company risks which cannot be accurately 

predicted, chiefly concerning product quality in the face of reimbursement requests from a 

number of clients. 

Á Euro 111 thousand of provisions by the Parent Company for the costs of the reclamation of a plot 

of land owned by the Company; 
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Á Euro 178 thousand as possible delay penalties on meter shipments, recognised to Metersit S.r.l.. 

Note 30: Other charges (income)  

The account is broken down as follows: 

(Euro.000)   

Other charges (income) 2020 2019 

Misc. recoveries                                 323                           1,112  

Prior year income                                 124                              199  

Gains on fixed assets                                 177                              539  

Utilisation of provisions                                     -                                    -    

Grants                                 492                                83  

Other revenues                                      

4  

                                 2  

Other income                              1,120                           1,935  

Misc. taxes & non-deductible costs                                 363                              358  

Losses on fixed assets                                    

11  

                              91  

Associations                                 190                              192  

Prior year charges                                 206                              256  

Losses on receivables                                      

3  

                              61  

IMU Property tax                                 217                              148  

Misc. reimbursements                                    

75  

                            185  

Other charges                                 604                              697  

Other charges                              1,670                           1,988  

Other charges (income)                                 550                                53  

 

MISC. RECOVERIES 

The other recoveries account decreased Euro 789 thousand on the previous year; in 2019, the account 

included non-recurring charges for Euro 776 thousand with regards to the insurance reimbursement 

recognised in the first half of the year. 

Note 31: Financial income 

In 2020, this amounted to Euro 835 thousand and was broken down as follows: 

   

(Euro.000) 2020 2019 

Interest income on bank accounts                                   37                              210  

Other interest income                                 185                              205  

Profits on derivative financial instruments                                   90                              157  

Adjustment to fair value of financial liabilities                                 522                           1,460  

Financial income                                 835                           2,032  

PROFITS ON DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

The amount relates to the mark to market of the derivative contracts on foreign currencies, which do not 

ŎƻƳǇƭȅ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŦƻǊƳŀƭ ƘŜŘƎƛƴƎ ǇƻƭƛŎȅΦ   
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ADJUSTMENT TO FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 

This concerns the adjustment to the fair value of the 5,224,733 SIT warrants in place and not exercised at 

December 31, 2020; the fair value of the warrants was established utilising level 1 of the hierarchy since 

they are listed on an active market.  

Note 32: Financial charges 

Financial charges consist of: 

(Euro.000)   

Financial charges 2020 2019 

Financial charges on hedging contract differences                                 670                                  750  

Interest charges to holding company                                     -                                         7  

Interest and other bank charges                              2,642                               2,589  

Interest charges to third parties                                 214  

 

                                568  

Losses on derivative financial instruments                                 225  

 

 72  

Financial charges for operating leases - IFRS 16                                  188  

 

 177    

Financial charges                              3,939  

 

 4,163  

 

FINANCIAL CHARGES ON HEDGING CONTRACTS 

The account refers to the differential matured in 2020 relating to the interest rate risk contracts (IRS) on 

the loan contracts (Senior Facility Agreement of 2017).  

INTEREST AND OTHER BANK CHARGES  

The amount of Euro 2,642 thousand includes Euro 2,521 thousand relating to financial charges on loans 

(Senior Facility Agreement of 2017) including the relative effect of the application of the amortised cost 

method.  

LOSSES ON DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

The amount relates to the mark to market of the derivative contracts on foreign currencies which do not 

ŎƻƳǇƭȅ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŦƻǊƳŀƭ ƘŜŘƎƛƴƎ ǇƻƭƛŎȅΦ 

FINANCIAL CHARGES ON OPERATING LEASES ς IFRS 16 

These are financial charges due to the discounting of liabilities relating to rights of use of assets on 

operating lease, as defined in IFRS 16. For further information, reference should be made to Note 35.  

Note 33: Net exchange gains (losses) 

Net exchange gains of Euro 521 thousand are comprised as follows: 
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(Euro.000) 2020 2019 

Realised exchange gains            11,534               6,429  

Realised exchange losses          (11,958)             (7,500) 

Unrealised exchange gains              1,104                   645  

Unrealised exchange losses             (1,201)                (836) 

Net exchange gains and losses  (521)  (1,263)  

 

Unrealised exchange gains refer to the positive differences on the conversion of the receivables and 

payables in foreign currencies at the year-end exchange rates.  Unrealised exchange losses refer to the 

negative differences on the conversion of the receivables and payables in foreign currencies at the year-

end exchange rates.   

Note 34: Income taxes 

The breakdown of Income taxes in 2020 and 2019 was as follows: 

(Euro.000) 2020 2019 

Current income taxes                         5,171                      5,087  

Deferred tax charges                       (1,757)           (1,845) 

Deferred tax income                              228                   1,567  

Income from tax consolidation                            (738)              (169) 

Taxes from previous year                            (170)        (3,509) 

Other                                 31             261  

Income taxes                         2,766               1,392  

 

The account Income taxes reflects the tax break under Article 24 of Legislative Decree 34/2020 - Relaunch 

Decree - which permits the cancellation of the 2019 IRAP balance and the initial 2020 IRAP payment on 

account as economic support in view of the Coronavirus, benefitting the Italian companies.  

Prior year income taxes, in 2019, benefited from non-recurring tax income of Euro 3,702 thousand 

following the positive outcome of the request for an advance tax ruling filed in 2018 with the Italian Tax 

Agency on the tax treatment of the non-recurring items related to the merger with ISI2 in 2017, as the fair 

value of the warrants and the fair value of the Performance Shares. 

In previous years, the company had prudently taxed the financial income transferred to the income 

statement as a result of the fair value measurement of the Warrants and Performance Shares. In its 

response to the request for an advance tax ruling, the Italian Tax Agency clarified that the liability 

recognised through the negative equity reserve and the components taken to the income statement due 

to the fair value measurements recognised cannot be considered relevant for tax purposes. In addition, 

discharging the liability (when the securities are converted) also will not generate tax effects for the 

company. 
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The movement in deferred tax assets of Euro 1,339 thousand reflects both the increased accrual of 

deferred tax assets of the company SIT manufacturing Na Sa de CV, calculated on future year items, in 

addition to the release in the previous year of deferred tax assets concerning the prior year losses of the 

subsidiary Metersit S.r.l..  

The movement in the income from tax consolidation item mainly refers to the transfer of the ACE 

pertaining to fiscal years 2019 and 2020 by the subsidiary SIT S.p.A. to the tax consolidation. 

The IRES and IRAP rates applied by the company on estimated assessable income in the year are 

respectively 24% and 3.9%, for current taxes and for the calculation of deferred taxes.  

The reconciliation of the tax charge is reported in the table below: 

Reconciliation effective tax charge  2020 
Effective 
tax rate 

2019 
Effective tax 

rate 

 Pre-tax profit 15,990 24.00% 21,320 24.00% 

 Theoretical IRES in Italy 24.0%   (3,838)  (5,117)  

 Tax effect non-deductible costs  (366)  (630)  

 Tax effect on higher deductible costs  1,347  1,203  

 Tax effect on non-assessable income  0  7  

 Adjustments for prior period taxes  (6)  3,500  

 Tax credits  0  230  

 Other  509  76  

 Difference the tax rate on foreign entities  (141)  (7)  

 IRAP  (653)  (776)  

 Prior year IRAP 234  0  

 IRAP deferred tax charge  100  100  

 IRAP deferred tax income  46  22  

 Tax at effective rate  (2,766) 17.30% (1,392) 6.53% 

 

Note 35: Leasing contracts  

The tables below summarise the effects on the Group financial statements at December 31, 2020 

ŎƻƴŎŜǊƴƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ Ǿŀƭǳŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ άwƛƎƘǘ-of-ǳǎŜέ όάwh¦έύ ƻŦ ŀǎǎŜǘǎ ŦǊƻƳ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ ƭŜŀǎŜ ŎƻƴǘǊŀŎǘǎΣ ŀǎ 

required by IFRS 16 - Leases. For the indication of the balance sheet accounts which include these assets, 

reference should be made to Note 2. 

Economic effects from assets consisting of the right-of-use (ROU) on the income statement for the period:  
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(Euro.000)  
Economic effect from ROU assets  2020 

Operating lease contract charges   2,142 

Contracts classified as short-term leases                     54  

Contracts classified as low-value assets                    12  

Total service costs  2,208 

  
Land & buildings (895)  

Other tangible assets (1,094)  

Total depreciation (1,989) 

  
Income from sub-leasing contracts                     -    

Sales and leaseback transaction                      -    

Total other charges/(income)                    -    

  
Interest charges on financial liabilities  (188)  

Total financial charges (188)  

 

Effects on the balance sheet from right-of-use assets:  

(Euro.000) 31/12/2020 

Net investments accounted as ROU as at 1.1.2020              5,629  

Increases of the period            11,621  

Depreciation and amortisation of the period (1,989)  

Net investments from ROU assets at 31.12.2020            15,261  

  
Payable for financial liabilities from ROU assets at 1.1.2020              5,706  

Commitments in the period             11,621  

Cash outflows    (2,000)  

Gross value of liabilities from ROU assets at 31.12.2020 15,327 

  
Obligations for short-term lease contracts                      3  

Obligations for low-value asset contracts                  100  

Total obligations for lease contracts with recognition to costs of payments due                  103  

 

Effects on future cash flows from right-of-use assets:  

(Euro.000) 31/12/2020 

Within the year              2,111  

From 1 to 5 years              7,172  

Over 5 years              6,045  

Total liabilities deriving from operating lease contracts 15,327 

 

The increases in the year of Euro 11,621 thousand include:   

Á the effects from the redefinition of the lease terms for contracts which have not yet concluded, 

for which i) renewal for the non-cancellable contractual period is stipulated or ii) in the case in 
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which the Group considers the renewal option reasonable, in view of the economic interest from 

exercise of the option.  

Á The effects deriving from obligations under operating lease contracts of the acquired companies: 

the Group applies the provisions of IFRS 16 for the initial measurement of the liabilities (and the 

assets), utilising the present value for remaining payments due for leases at the acquisition date.   

Note 36: Earnings per share 

The basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the ordinary shareholders 

of the Parent Company by the average weighted number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. 

The diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the ordinary shareholders 

of the Parent Company by the average weighted number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year 

and the potential shares deriving from the exercise of all convertible bonds.  

Information is shown below for the calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share: 

Profit attributed to the ordinary shareholders of the Parent 
Company 

31/12/2020 31/12/2019 

Profit attributed to the ordinary shareholders of the Parent 
Company 

13,225 19,928 

Dilution effect deriving from potential ordinary shares  (522) (1,460) 

Total profit/(loss) attributed to the ordinary shareholders of 
the Parent Company 

12,703 18,468 

 

(Euro.000)   

 Earnings per share  31/12/2020 31/12/2019 

 Weighted average number of ordinary shares, excluding treasury shares, to calculate 
basic earnings per share  

24,804,061  24,597,074 

 Dilution effects for Warrants  -                        -    
 Dilution effects for Performance Shares  -                        -    

 Weighted average number of ordinary shares due to dilution effect  24,804,061 24,597,074 

 Basic earnings per share      0.5332  0.8102 
 Diluted earnings per share    0.5121  0.7508 

 

Note 37: Share-based payments 

At December 31, 2020, the company holds 316,724 treasury shares, of which 149,615 were acquired in 

2020 in order to service the long-term incentive plan for employees and/or collaborators of the company 

and/or subsidiary companies, in order to incentivise achievement of the medium-term plan, as further 

described in Note 12. 
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EQUITY-SETTLED SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS 

On April 26, 2018, the Board of Directors of Sit S.p.A. approved the Long Term Incentive plan for 

employees of the Company and its subsidiaries who hold key strategic roles within the Group, whereas 

on October 8, 2018 the Board of Directors of Sit S.p.A. identified the beneficiaries. 

This plan provides for the assignment of a maximum number of 312,000 shares which will mature in the 

three-year period 2018-2020 on the basis of specific conditions such as:  

Á return on the Group share; 

Á achievement of the cumulative performance results, calculated on the basis of the consolidated 

industrial plans of the Group, during the vesting period indicated;   

Á continuation of employment for a pre-determined period at the assignment date;   

The following table illustrates the number and average weighed exercise price (PMPE) of the options 

during the year:  

(Euro.000)         

  2020 2019 

  No. options 
Weighted 
average price 

No. options 
Weighted 
average price 

Outstanding at January 1 210,588 0.8244 212,359 0.8244 

Assigned during the year - -               -                               -      

Cancelled during the year (4,598) -      (1,771)                                 -      

Exercised during the year - -                              -                                   -      

Expired during the year - -                              -                                   -      

Outstanding at December 31 205,990 0.8244 210,588 0.8244 

Exercisable at December 31                              -                                   -                                   -                                   -      

 

The options will be exercisable if the average of the official stock exchange price in the period between 

November 1, 2020 and April 30, 2021 is above Euro 13.00; if this price is below Euro 13.00, no option will 

be converted into shares.  

The fair value of the options assigned is measured at the assignment date utilising the Monte-Carlo 

simulation model, taking into account the terms and conditions on which the options were granted.  The 

model simulates the total return per share, taking into account historical dividends and expected 

dividends, the volatility of the price of the shares of the Group and of its competitors in order to forecast 

the yield of the shares.  

The table below provides information utilised in the model for the plan adopted for the year December 

31, 2018, and which remains valid for the current year: 
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The calculation of the expected volatility reflects the assumptions that the historical volatility is indicative 

of future trends which may not coincide with the actual outcome. 

The expected useful life of the options is based on historical data and is not necessarily indicative of 

possible exercise profiles.   

The assumptions adopted in 2018 are also believed to be applicable to 2019.  

Note 38: Acquisitions 

In 2020, the Group completed the following acquisitions: i) Plast Alfin, located in Tunisia, for an acquisition 

value of Euro 1.3 million (as described in Note 1) against payments already made of Euro 1 million and of 

Euro 0.3 million due by 2022; ii) Janz - Contagem, located in Portugal, as described in greater detail below.  

JANZ ς CONTAGEM E GESTÃO DE FLUÍDOS, SA 

On December 29, 2020, the Group, through the company Sit metering S.r.l., fully acquired the shares with 

voting rights of the company JANZ ς Contagem e Gestão de Fluídos, SA, with registered office in Lisbon, 

specialised in the production and distribution of primarily residential water meters and with an extensive 

presence on the European and South American markets. With this acquisition, the Group enters the water 

meters business, adding a fundamental piece to the development of an international smart metering hub. 

As part of this transaction, the Group acquires also 24.9% of Conthidra, a distribution company located in 

Spain, conferred to Janz on December 29, 2020 at book value.  The value of consolidated assets and 

liabilities at the acquisition date are presented below:  

 

 

 

 

 

Assumptions for the measurement of the plan fair value  2018 

 Weighted fair value at the measurement date   0.824  

 Dividend yield (%)   2.7  

 Expected volatility (%)   20.0  

 Interest free risk rate (%)   1.0  

 Expected useful life of the options (in years)   3.5  

 Model adopted    Monte - Carlo  
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(Euro.000) 2020 
Other intangible assets                               27  
Property, plant & equipment                        3,091  
Investments                            276  
Non-current financial assets                               27  
Non-current assets                        3,420  
Inventories                         3,982  
Trade receivables                         3,639  
Other current assets                            753  
Tax receivables                            271  
Cash and cash equivalents                            942  
Current assets                         9,587  

Total assets                       13,007  
  

Non-current bank payables                            200  
Other non-current financial liabilities and derivative financial instruments                        -  
Non-current liabilities                         200  
Short-term loans and borrowings                               81  
Other current financial liabilities and derivative financial instruments                        967  
Trade payables                         1,786  
Other current liabilities                         1,370  
Current liabilities                         4,203  

Total Liabilities                        4,403  
                                    

{ƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ 9ǉǳƛǘȅ                         8,604  
  

Goodwill deriving from the acquisition                       18,741  

  
Consideration of the acquisition                       27,346  

 

The Group measures the liabilities for leases acquired considering the present value of the remaining lease 

payments at the acquisition date.  The right-of-use assets were recognised for an amount equal to the 

lease liabilities.  

The settlement costs of Euro 979 thousand were expensed and included in service costs, such as 

consultancy.  

The consideration for the acquisition, provisionally calculated as Euro 27,346 thousand, is subject to 

adjustments on the basis of the net financial position, the amount of working capital at the closing date, 

the value of investments made in 2020 and, finally, the total net assets at year-end, all against the values 

agreed during negotiations.  We also indicate that a possible supplement to the consideration is stipulated 

(earn-out, in the maximum amount of Euro 1.5 million), to be calculated on the basis of the result of a 

specific project to be concluded by 2020.   

As indicated in the acquisition contract, a portion of the consideration, totalling Euro 3 million, was 

deposited in an escrow account as guarantee, for a maximum period of 5 years.  For further information, 

reference should be made to Note 4. The difference between the transactions consideration (Euro 27,346 

thousand) and the carrying amount of the assets and liabilities was fully allocated to goodwill.   
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The business combination was accounted for in accordance with IFRS 3. Management assessed the fair 

value of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities based on the information and on facts and 

circumstances available at the acquisition date. The valuation period is still open at December 31, 2020. 

Based on the additional information that will be acquired by management over the next 12 months, the 

above valuation may be modified, as per the relevant accounting standards. 
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OTHER INFORMATION 

Disclosure by operating segment 

Income Statement 

2020 

(Euro.000) Heating Metering Eliminations Consolidated 

 Revenue from sales and services  254,729  69,028  (3,027) 320,731  
 Operating costs  (240,903) (63,164) 2,952  (301,115) 
 EBIT  13,826   5,864  (75)       19,615  

 

2019 

(Euro.000) Heating Smart Gas Metering Eliminations Consolidated 

 Revenue from sales and services  265,646  89,318                (2,757) 352,207  

 Operating costs  (250,333)  (79,898)                  2,757  (327,474)  

 EBIT  15,313  9,420                        - 24,733  

Balance Sheet 

2020 

(Euro.000) Heating Metering Eliminations Consolidated 

  Assets   363,839  97,869  (29,876) 431,833  

  Liabilities   246,491  61,998  (29,876) 278,613  

  {ƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ   117,348  35,872  0  153,220  

 

2019 

(Euro.000) Heating Smart Gas Metering Eliminations Consolidated 

  Assets                    323,041                  60,618                (3,033)           380,626  

  Liabilities                    206,641                  29,452                (3,033)           233,060  

  {ƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ                    116,400                  31,166                          0            147,566  

Related party transactions  

Regarding the procedural rules applicable to related party transactions, see the policy adopted by the 

Company in accordance with Article 10 of the Regulations adopted by Consob with Resolution No. 17221 

of March 12, 2010, later amended by Resolution No. 17389 of June 23, 2010,  published in the Corporate 

DƻǾŜǊƴŀƴŎŜ ǎŜŎǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǿŜōǎƛǘŜ ǿǿǿΦǎƛǘƎǊƻǳǇΦƛǘΦ wŜŦŜǊŜƴŎŜ ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ōŜ ƳŀŘŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊǎΩ wŜǇƻǊǘ 

for further information.  

Transactions with holding companies and with subsidiaries of this latter 
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In addition to inter-company transactions, the principal transactions of SIT with related parties are those 

undertaken with the holding company SIT Technologies S.p.A and its subsidiary SIT Immobiliare S.p.A. 

whose balances at the reporting date are shown in the table below.  

(Euro.000)         

Dec 31, 20 Revenues Costs  
Financial  
income 

Financial 
charges 

Financial 
receivables 

Financial 
payables 

Other 
receivables 

Other 
payables 

SIT Immobiliare S.p.A. 14 - - - - - 23 - 

Companies subject to the 
control of the holding company 

14 - - - - - 23 - 

SIT Technologies S.p.A. 24 - 24 - - 184 5,352 - 

Holding company 24 - 24 - - 184 5,352 - 

 

Transactions in 2019 are shown in the following table: 

(Euro.000)         

Dec 31,  19 Revenues Costs  
Financial 
income 

Financial 
charges 

Financial 
receivables 

Financial 
payables 

Other 
receivables 

Other 
payables 

SIT Immobiliare S.p.A. 14    -                     
-      

               
-      

               -                     
-      

   17      -      

Companies subject to the control of the parent 
company 

14    -                     
-      

               
-      

               -                     
-      

   17        -      

SIT Technologies S.p.A. 24    -             84                   
-      

               -           90    2,163    1,196    

Holding company 
24      -           84                   

-      
               -           90    2,163    1,196    

 

The SIT's operating revenues generated on transactions with SIT Immobiliare S.p.A. and SIT Technologies 

S.p.A. refer to advice and counsel provided by the Company in financial, administrative, tax and 

management control matters under a service agreement. 

The financial income and financial payables in respect of the holding company SIT Technologies S.p.A. 

refer to the change in the fair value and the fair value of the SIT Warrants it holds, respectively. See the 

Explanatory Notes for further details. 

Finally, SIT Immobiliare S.p.A., SIT Technologies S.p.A. and MeteRSit S.r.l. elected to participate in the 

national tax consolidation procedure for 2019-2021. The parties to this scheme, which is governed by 

Legislative Decree No. 344 of December 12, 2003, and in particular by Articles 117 to 129 of the 

Consolidated Income Tax Law, are SIT Immobiliare S.p.A. as the consolidating entity and the other 

companies as consolidated entities, as approved by their respective governing bodies. At December 31, 

2020, within the framework of this procedure, unŘŜǊ ǘƘŜ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ ƻǘƘŜǊ ǊŜŎŜƛǾŀōƭŜǎΣ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ōŀƭŀƴŎŜ 

due from SIT Technologies S.p.A. was Euro 3,008 thousand, of which Euro 3,001 thousand concerning 

SIT S.p.A. and Euro 7 thousand concerning Sit Metering S.r.l.; under the account other payables, the 
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GrƻǳǇΩǎ ōŀƭŀƴŎŜ ǿŀǎ 9ǳǊƻ мΣсрм ǘƘƻǳǎŀƴŘΣ ǊŜƭŀǘƛƴƎ ǘƻ aŜǘŜǊǎƛǘ {ΦǊΦƭΦ 

In tax year 2020, SIT Technologies S.p.A., as parent company, and SIT S.p.A., SIT Immobiliare S.p.A. and 

Metersit S.r.l., as subsidiaries, have joined the Group VAT settlement procedure governed by Art. 73, 

final paragraph, of Presidential Decree 633/1972, as approved by their respective governing bodies in 

2019. At June 30, 2020, within the framework of this procedure, under the account other receivables, 

ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ōŀƭŀƴŎŜ ŘǳŜ ŦǊƻƳ {L¢ ¢ŜŎƘƴƻƭƻƎƛŜǎ {ΦǇΦ!Φ ǿŀǎ 9ǳǊƻ мΣрпф ǘƘƻǳǎŀƴŘΣ ƻŦ ǿƘƛŎƘ 9ǳǊƻ нΣомс 

thousand relating to SIT S.p.A. and Euro -766 thousand relating to Metersit.  

At December 31, 2020 the financial payables of Euro 66 thousand due to the holding company, SIT 

Technologies S.p.A., relate to the SIT Warrants it holds, measured at their fair value, as described in 

further detail in the Explanatory Notes. 

Related party transactions 

The Group has signed two agreements, on the basis of which two Senior Executives have been 

recognised (i) a one-off payment respectively of Euro 135,000 and of Euro 90,000 (made in January 

2021) and (ii) the allocation of a retention indemnity of a similar amount to accrue and payable on 

meeting certain conditions, applicable to similar agreements.         

It should also be noted that in 2020the Group availed of consultancy totalling Euro 392 thousand with 

a company, Oaklins Italy S.r.l., in which a shareholder is a member of the Board of Directors of SIT. 

(Euro.000) Revs. Costs 
Financial 

income 
Financial 
charges 

Financial 
receiv. 

Financial 
payables 

Other 
receivables 

Other 
payables 

Oaklins Italy S.r.l - 392 - - - - - 392 

Transactions with other related parties - 392 - - - - - 392 

 

Remuneration of Directors, Statutory Auditors and Independent 
Audit Firm 

The remuneration of the Board of Directors, Board of Statutory Auditors and the independent audit firm 

for services provided to the Group in the year were as follows: 

 

 (Euro.000) 2020 2020 

Director fees                           962    914 

Statutory auditor remuneration                           149    141 

Total                       1,111    1,055 

The Group paid to the audit firm and its relative network total fees of Euro 405 thousand as follows: 
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(Euro.000) 2020 2019 

Fees received by Deloitte  & Touche S.p.A. for audit services   268 222 
Fees received by other Deloitte network companies for audit services for the overseas 
investees 

 184    199 

Fees received by the Deloitte network for audit services   453     421    

 

(Euro.000) 2020 2019 

Fees received by Deloitte  & Touche S.p.A. for verification services for the issue of a 
statement 

4 15 

Fees received by other Deloitte network companies for verification services for the 
issue of a statement 

- 3 

Fees received by Deloitte network companies for verification services for the issue 
of a statement 

4 18 

 

The off-balance sheet commitments of the Parent Company at December 31, 2020 were as follows. 

(Euro.000) 2020 2019 

Other unsecured guarantees 61,275 52,112 

Secured guarantees - - 

Total guarantees 61,275 52,112 

Other unsecured guarantees 

Other unsecured guarantees issued by the Parent Company to third parties were as follows: 

(Euro.000) 2020 2019 

In the interest of subsidiaries  61,167  51,958 

In own interest  108  154 

Total other guarantees  61,275  52,112 

 

With regards to unsecured guarantees issued in the interest of subsidiaries, these were entirely issued in 

the interest of Metersit S.r.l., in favour of its client as part of Smart Gas Meter installation tenders. They 

concern for Euro 8,333 thousand co-obligations with the subsidiary MeterSit S.r.l., while the remaining 

amount concerns guarantees exclusive to the Parent Company. 

Guarantees given on own account refer primarily to surety guarantees granted to secure the lease 

agreement signed for the Rovigo property and the contract with Airplus for the management of company 

travel expenses. 
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Secured guarantees 

At the reporting date the company did not provide any secured guarantees.  

Off-balance sheet transactions 

SIT S.p.A. has undertaken with its clients, suppliers, workers and sector associations and other commercial 

and financial partners a number of contractual agreements which establish various types of reciprocal 

commitments of differing durations, whose effects are recognised to the balance sheet to the extent of 

their compliance with the accounting standards applied, particularly with regards with the accruals 

principle, while future effects are obviously not recorded to the balance sheet where complying with that 

established by the accounting standards. 

The above-ǎǘŀǘŜŘ ŀƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘǎ Ƴŀȅ ŜƴǘƛǊŜƭȅ ōŜ ŎƭŀǎǎƛŦƛŜŘ ŀǎ ǇŀǊǘ ƻŦ άƴƻǊƳŀƭ ƛƴŘǳǎǘǊƛŀƭΣ commercial and 

ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǘǊŀƴǎŀŎǘƛƻƴǎέΣ ŎƻƴǎƛŘŜǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǎƛȊŜ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ƻǊƎŀƴƛǎŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ ŎƻƳǇƭŜȄƛǘȅ ƻŦ {L¢ {ΦǇΦ!Φ CƻǊ ŜȄŀƳǇƭŜ 

purposes and not to be considered exhaustive, we cite: long-term framework contracts with clients and 

suppliers, agreements with clients for the joint development of new products, consignment stock 

contracts both for purchases and sales, agency and distribution contracts and outsourcing agreements for 

assembly, storage, logistical management and other services.  

Financial risk management and financial instruments recognised at Fair Value 

The Group is exposed to the following types of financial risks:  

Á Market risk: (i) currency risk deriving from operations and transactions in currencies other than the 

functional currency of the companies and of the Group; (ii) interest rate risk deriving from fluctuations 

in market interest rates; (iii) price risk deriving from changes in market prices of certain raw materials 

utilised by the Group in its production processes; 

Á Credit risk, concerning commercial transactions with its customers; 

Á Liquidity risk, related to the availability of financial resources and access to the credit market; 

The SIT Group has implemented company foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk and liquidity risk 

management policies approved by the Board of Directors. 

The scope of these policies is to govern, within a shared framework, the management approach, the 

objectives, the roles, the responsibilities and the operating limits of the financial risk management 

activities.  
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In line with the policies set out, the Group has centralised in the parent company SIT S.p.A. the 

management of the financial risks of the subsidiaries, coordinating the Group processes, operating 

mechanisms and the relative organisational procedures. 

Currency risk 

The Group is exposed to the risk of fluctuation of exchange rates since it operates in an international 

context in which transactions are undertaken in currencies other than the functional currencies of the 

individual investees or the Group's functional currency. The Group's exposure to foreign exchange risk is 

therefore a consequence of the geographical distribution of the markets in which it sells its products, the 

location of its production facilities and the use of sources of procurement denominated in other 

currencies. 

During 2020, in line with its policies, the Company undertook financial hedging operations principally 

against net exposures in ADU, GBP and CHF. In relation to the exposure in CNY, the hedging operations 

already in place in the previous year were used, extending the part in excess to the following year, also in 

consideration of the reasonable exchange rate offered on the market. 

The currency hedging transactions at the reporting date and their fair values are shown in Notes 4 and 19. 

Interest rate risk 

The Group is exposed to the risk associated with the fluctuation of market interest rates, since it has assets 

and liabilities that are sensitive to changes in market interest rates. 

At the reporting date, the Group has only one variable rate loan for a nominal capital amount of Euro 

115,725 thousand. This loan provides for a variable interest rate indexed to the Euribor at 6 months.  The 

loan is hedged by interest rate swaps totalling Euro 78,740 thousand, or 91.9% of the underlying value. 

The details and fair values of the hedging transactions outstanding as at the reporting date are presented 

in Notes 14 and 19 respectively for the non-current and current portions.  
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Risk of raw material price fluctuations  

The SIT Group's production costs are influenced by the prices of various raw materials, such as copper and 

aluminium, through both the direct purchase of the materials in question and the effect of fluctuations of 

the cost of purchasing such materials on the cost of purchasing components and semi-finished goods that 

contain significant amounts of the materials concerned. 

In order to mitigate these risks, the SIT Group constantly monitors the availability of raw materials on the 

market and the trends in the price of such materials, with the aim of promptly identifying any shortages 

and taking the resultant action appropriate to ensuring the needed production capacity and keeping its 

production costs competitive. The Group also enters into agreements hedging against the risk of 

fluctuations of raw materials prices, where deemed appropriate in the light of projections. 

During 2020 the structure and nature of the exposure to the risk of fluctuation of raw materials prices and 

the monitoring and supervision policies adopted by the Group did not change substantially with respect 

to the previous year.  As at December 31, 2020 the group did not have any outstanding hedging 

transactions of this sort. 

Financial instruments recognised at Fair Value 

IFRS 13 defines the following three hierarchical fair value levels to which reference should be made for 

the measurement of financial instruments recorded in the balance sheet:  

Á [ŜǾŜƭ мΥ ƭƛǎǘŜŘ ǇǊƛŎŜǎ ƻƴ ŀŎǘƛǾŜ ƳŀǊƪŜǘǎ ŦƻǊ ƛŘŜƴǘƛŎŀƭ ŀǎǎŜǘǎ ƻǊ ƭƛŀōƛƭƛǘƛŜǎΤ 

Á [ŜǾŜƭ нΥ ǘŜŎƘƴƛŎŀƭ Ǿŀƭǳŀǘƛƻƴǎ όōŀǎŜŘ ƻƴ ŘƛǊŜŎǘ ŀƴŘ ƛƴŘƛǊŜŎǘ ƻōǎŜǊǾŀōƭŜ ƳŀǊƪŜǘ Řŀǘŀύ 

Á [ŜǾŜƭ оΥ ǘŜŎƘƴƛŎŀƭ Ǿŀƭǳŀǘƛƻƴǎ όƴƻǘ ōŀǎŜŘ ƻƴ ƻōǎŜǊǾŀōƭŜ ƳŀǊƪŜǘ Řŀǘŀύ 

With regards to the financial instruments recognised to the financial statements at Fair Value at December 

31, 2020, the following table outlines the type of instrument, its value at the reporting date and the fair 

value hierarchy utilised: 

(Euro.000) 

Transaction type Value at Valuation Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 
 31.12.2020  criterion    

SIT Warrants           1,045   Fair value            1,045     

Interest Rate Swap             (958)  Fair value               (958)  

Forex Forward              (170)  Fair value               (170)  

 

In 2020, there were no transfers between the various levels of fair values indicated in IFRS 13. 

A similar table is reported for financial instruments recognised to the financial statements at fair value at 

December 31, 2019: 
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(Euro.000) 

Transaction type Value at Valuation Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 
 31.12.2019  criterion    

SIT Warrants                1,567  Fair value               1,567     

Interest Rate Swap                (1,348)  Fair value               (1,348)  

Forex Forward                      (44)  Fair value                    (44)  

 

CƻǊ ŦǳǊǘƘŜǊ ŘŜǘŀƛƭǎ ƻƴ ƛŘŜƴǘƛŦƛŜŘ ǊƛǎƪǎΣ ǊŜŦŜǊŜƴŎŜ ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ōŜ ƳŀŘŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊǎΩ wŜǇƻǊǘΦ  

Market and competition law - Law No. 124 of August 4, 2017, paragraph 125  

In accordance with the disclosure obligation as per paragraph 125 of Article 1 of Law 124/2017, replaced 

by Article 35 of Leg. Decree 34/2019, the grants and subventions received from the public sector are 

presented below  

(Euro.000)   

Entity 

Grants received 

 as in accordance with Law 124/2017, 
paragraph 125  

Fondimpresa - Rome  63.4 
Reimbursement relative quota of 
fondimpresa training plan code 240086 

Fondimpresa - Rome  45.9 
Reimbursement relative quota of 
fondimpresa training plan code 251683 

Fondirigenti - Rome 17.8 
Reimbursement relative quota of fondirigenti 
training plan code FDIR22500 

Total 127.2   

 

Subsequent events after year-end 

CƻǊ ƛƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ ƻƴ ŜǾŜƴǘǎ ŀŦǘŜǊ ǘƘŜ ǊŜǇƻǊǘƛƴƎ ŘŀǘŜΣ ǊŜŦŜǊ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǇŀǊŀƎǊŀǇƘ ά{ƛƎƴƛŦƛŎŀƴǘ ŜǾŜƴǘǎ ŀŦǘŜǊ ǘƘŜ 

ŜƴŘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊ ŀƴŘ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ ǇŜǊŦƻǊƳŀƴŎŜέ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊǎΩ wŜǇƻǊǘΦ 

**********  

Padua, March 29, 2021 

 

          The Chairman of the Board of Directors 

                                                       όaǊΦ CŜŘŜǊƛŎƻ ŘŜΩ {ǘŜŦŀƴƛύ
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Declaration on the Consolidated Financial Statements pursuant to Article 81-ter of Consob 

Regulation No. 11971 of May 14, 1999 and subsequent amendments and supplements 

 

¢ƘŜ ǳƴŘŜǊǎƛƎƴŜŘ CŜŘŜǊƛŎƻ ŘŜΩ {ǘŜŦŀƴƛΣ /ƘŀƛǊƳŀƴ ŀƴŘ /ƘƛŜŦ 9ȄŜŎǳǘƛǾŜ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΣ ŀƴŘ tŀǳƭ Cogolin, Executive Officer for Financial 

Reporting, of Sit S.p.A., declare, and also in consideration of Article 154-bis, paragraphs 3 and 4 of Legislative Decree No. 58 of 

February 24, 1998: 

Á The adequacy considering the company`s characteristics and 

Á The application of the administrative and accounting procedures for the compilation of the consolidated financial 

statements for the period January - December 2020. 

In addition, we declare that the consolidated financial statements: 

Á correspond to the underlying accounting documents and records; 

Á were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards adopted by the European Union through 

Regulation (EC) No. 1606/2002 of the European Parliament and the Council of July 19, 2002 and also in accordance with 

Article 9 of Legislative Decree 38/2005 and provide a true and fair representation of the balance sheet, financial position 

and results of the company and of the consolidated companies; 

Á ǘƘŜ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊǎΩ wŜǇƻǊǘ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜǎ ŀ reliable analysis on the performance and operating result, as well as the situation of 

the issuer and of the companies included in the consolidation, together with a description of the principal risks and 

uncertainties to which they are exposed. 

 

Padua, March 29, 2021  

 

The Chief Executive Officer    The Executive Officer for Financial Reporting 

     CŜŘŜǊƛŎƻ ŘŜΩ {ǘŜŦŀƴƛ       Paul Fogolin 
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